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Metal Air Duct LED Light

Door Balcony

Door Balcony

Convertible Zone

Huge Convertible  
Drawer

Leveling Feet

Huge Freezing 
Drawer

Sliding Tray

Sauna Wetting 
Zone

Refrigerator 
Shelves

LTC 
Sterilization Device 

This illustration is only for hinting, the detail please check your appliance.
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Levelling the unit
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Level doors
After transportation or door balconies are loaded by food or beverage, upper two doors may not be 
aligned. There are 3 C type washers which are used to adjust doors. Please follow below process to 
level doors.

1.Before check alignment of doors, please make sure appliance stand levelly .
2.If top of upper two doors looks not in a line, please slightly lift lower door and insert a pieces of C
type washer by a clip between bottom of door and middle hinge.

Space Requirement
 Keep enough space of door open. 

I

H 

A 790
B 730
C 1800
D min=50

E min=50

F min=50

G 1580
H 1530
I 135
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Rubber blocks
There is one rubber block on each door. They function as spring to relieve impact when door 
closes .

Please not pull the rubber blocks. If they absent from the doors, please take one from accessary 
bag and insert it to the hole of door.

Please be careful to avoid f ingers are cl ipped by door. Please use tool.

 Please keep C type washers far away children to avoid them are swallowed by
 children. They are small parts. 
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- extended temperate: this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging 
from 10 °C to 32 °C; (SN)

- temperate: this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 
32 °C;(N)

- subtropical: this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 
38 °C;(ST)

- tropical: this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 43 
°C;(T)

Location
The appliance should be installed well away from sources of heat such as radiators, boilers, direct
sunlight etc. Ensure that air can circulate freely around the back of the cabinet. To ensure best
performance, if the appliance is positioned below an overhanging wall unit, the minimum distance
between the top of the cabi-net and the wall unit must be at least 50 mm. Ideally, however, the
appliance should not be positioned below overhanging wall units. Accurate leveling is ensured by one
or more adjustable feet at the base of the cabinet.

Positioning
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!
for refrigerating appliances with climate class: 

This refrigerating appliance is not intended to be used as a built-in appliance;

Please keep rubber blocks far away children to avoid them are swallowed by 
children. They are small parts.
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Using the Control Panel

A.Fridge Temp.Setting

B.Convertible Zone Temp.Setting

C.Freezer Temp. Setting

D.Mode Setting čECOaHolidayaSuper freezingĎ
F.Locking/Unlocking Setting

 1.1 KEY OPERATION

2.1.1The panel will be lit up for 2 minutes once the door of fridge compartment or freezer 

  compartment is opened. (one door signal is sensed at a time)

 2.1 DISPLAY

1.Temperature of Fridge Comparment

2.Temperature of Freezer Comparment
3.Temperature of Convertible Comparment

1.2 LED DISPLAY

a.The control panel is 100% lit up for 3 seconds, which operates exactly as per the setting 

(mode and temperature) before the poweroff. The system will be automatically locked 25 

seconds after the last key operation. After locking, the light of the panel would be out 120
seconds after the last key operation.

b.The Fridge/Freezer/Convertible Zone temperature will be showed Separately by setting

each zone temperature. 

2.0 OPERATING CONDITION

1

2

3

A

B

D

F

C
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2.1.2 The panel will be lit up by any key operation whereas the light would be out 2 minutes 

 after the last operation. 

2.1.3 Display during normal operation

 Temperature Display of the Fridge Compartment: Indicating the temperature of the 

 current setting.

 Temperature Display of the Freezer Compartment: Indicating the temperature of the 

 current setting.

 Temperature Display of the Convertible Compartment: Indicating the temperature of 

  the current setting. 

3.1 Temperature Control of the Fridge Compartment

Temperature Control of the Fridge Compartment:

This key is workable both in User Defined Mode as well as Super Mode. After entering

the temperature control of the fridge compartment, this key flashes. By touching the key

consecutively, the temperature would change in a circle of “2℃, 3℃, 4℃, 5℃, 6℃, 7℃,

8℃”,after which 5-second flashing meas the selcection of temperature is settled.

3.3 Temperature Control of the Convertible Compartment  

Temperature Control of the Convertible Compartment:

This key is workable both in User Defined Mode as well as other models . After entering

the temperature control of the Convertible compartment, this key flashes. By touching the key

consecutively, the temperature would change in a circle of “5℃,4℃,3℃,2℃,1℃,0℃,-1℃,-2℃,-3℃” ,
after which 5-second flashing meas the selcection of temperature is settled.

3.2 Temperature Control of the Freezer Compartment 

Temperature Control of the Freezer Compartment: This key is workable both in User Defined

Mode as well as Holiday Mode. After entering the temperature control of the freezer compartment, 

the key flashes. By touching the key consecutively, the temperature would change in a circle of

“-14℃,-15℃,-16℃,-17℃,-18℃,-19℃,-20℃,-21℃,-22℃ ”, after which a 5-second flashing meas the

selection of temperature is settled.

3.0 ILLUSTION OF THE KEY

3.4 Mode/ Locking / Unlocking

a.By touching this key consecutively, the operation mode of the refrigerator will change in a circle

of “ECO Mode-Holiday Mode-Super Mode-User Defined Mode. A 5-second flashing means the

selection of temperature is settled .

b.Long Press to Enter / Exit Locking Mode

cUnlocking: Press for 3 seconds in the mode of locking, all the keys would be unlocked after

the a beep.

cLocking: Press for 3 seconds in the mode of unlocking, all the keys would be locked after the

a beep.
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Press mode to choose Holiday Mode, the icon keeps bright after 5 sec flashing, entering 

holiday mode.

Temperature fix 17℃ in fridge compartment, “fridge” button in vain, while Holiday icon will

flash three times in alarm.

Temperature of freezer compartment and convertible compartment can be adjusted freely.

Exit Holiday Mode:

Choose mode,exit Holiday Mode after 5 sec, entering the selected mode.

3.8 Holiday Mode

Choose mode, the icon keeps bright after 5 sec flashing, entering Freezing Mode.

Freezing mode:

Temperature fix -25℃ in freezing compartment, “freezer” button in vain, while freezing

icon will flash three times in alarm.
Temperature of fridge compartment and convertible compartment can be adjusted freely. 

Exit Freezing Mode:

meeting below conditions.

-manually exit Freezing Mode.

-freezing period more than 50 hours

Mode remains the same before entering super freezing mode.

3.9 Super Freezing mode

Press mode to choose ECO Mode, ECO icon keeps bright after 5 sec flashing.

Temperature fix 6℃ in fridge compartment and -16℃ in freezer compartment under ECO Mode, 

“Freezer”&“Fridge“button in vain while ECO icon will flash three times in alarim.The temperature

of convertible compartment can be adjusted freely by operating the convertible zone temp.setting.

Exit ECO Mode:

Choose mode,exit ECO Mode after 5 sec, entering the selected mode.

3.7 ECO Mode

3.5 Press Button

Short beep after per press button

All buttons will only valid under unlock mode.

3.6 Lock Fnciton

No operation in 25 sec will lock the display automatically.

4.0 Door Open Alarm 

If fridge (upper) door keeps open for 60 seconds, periodical alarm will be arisen until the door is 
closed.
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Multi-Temperature Zone 

1.Fridge temp. 2¥~8¥
Controlled by operating display panel

2.Fresh temp. 2¥~8¥

3.Freezer temp. -22¥~-14¥
Controlled by operating display panel

4.Convertible zone temp. -3¥~5¥
Controlled by operating display panel
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Position different food in different compartments according to be below tablePosition different food in different compartments according to be below table

Sanna wetting zone

Dairy food,eggs,cakes,pasta,pizza

Crisper zone

Covertible compartment

Locking humidity & fresh.

Prolong preservation time.
Fresh fruit and vegetables,treasure food.

3℃~5℃: fresh fruit, vegetables.
0℃~2℃: drinks, beer, red wine, treasure. 
-3℃~-1℃: chilling foods for short-term storage,
such as raw meat, fish, seafood, dumplings.

Freezer compartment
Foods for long-term storage.

Seafood, fish, meat, dumplings, forzen baked goods.
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·

·

Information above give users recommendation of temperature setting.

Temperature of convertible zone setting depends on food leading.

Temperature Setting Recommendation

（ e ℃）

inter

（  16℃）

 Impact on Food Storage

· Under Recommended setting, the best storage time of fridge is no more than 3 days.

· Under Recommended setting, the best storage time of freezer is no more than 1 month. 

· The best storage time may reduce under other settings.

℃

℃

℃

Fridge set on 2℃

Freezer set on -20℃

Fridge set on 5℃
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Cleaning
For hygienic reasons the appliance interior, including interior accessories, should be cleaned regularly.

Caution! The appliance may not be connected to the mains during cleaning. Danger of electrical 
shock! Before cleaning switch the appliance off and remove the plug from the mains, or switch off or 
turn out the circuit breaker or fuse. Never clean the appliance with a steam cleaner. Moisture could 
accumulate in electrical components, danger of electrical shock! Hot vapors can lead to the damage 
of plastic parts. The appliance must be dry before it is placed back into service.

Important!    Ethereal oils and organic solvents can attack plastic parts, e.g. lemon juice or the juice form 
orange peel, butyric acid, cleanser that contain acetic acid.

Do not allow such substances to come into contact the appliance parts.
Do not use any abrasive cleaners
Remove the food from the freezer. Store them in a cool place, well covered.
Switch the appliance off and remove the  plug from the mains, or switch off or turn out the circuit breaker 
of fuse.
Clean the appliance and the interior accessories with a cloth and lukewarm water. After cleaning wipe 
with fresh water and rub dry.
After everything is dry place appliance back into service.

Defrost Description (No Frost)
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Troubleshooting

Caution! Before troubleshooting, disconnect the power supply. Only a qualified electrician of 
competent person must do the troubleshooting that is not in this manual.  

Important! There are some sounds during normal use (compressor, refrigerant circulation).

Appliance dose not 
work

Mains plug is not plugged in 
or is loose

Check fuse, replace if necessary.

Socket is defective
Mains malfunctions are to be 
corrected by an electrician.

Problem Solution

Fuse has blown or is defective

Insert mains plug.

Appliance freezes or 
cools too much

Turn the temperature regulator to a 
warmer setting temporarily.

Unusual noises

Appliance is not level.

The appliance is touching the 
wall or other objects.

Re-adjust the feet.

Move the appliance slightly.

A component, e.g. a pipe, on 
the rear of the appliance is 
touching another part of the 
appliance or the wall.

If necessary, carefully bend the 
component out of the way.

Door seal is not air tight.
Heavy build up of 
frost on the door 
seal.

Carefully warm the leaking sections of 
the door seal with a hair dryer (on a cool 
setting). At the same time shape the 
warmed door seal by hand such that it 
sits correctly.

Temperature is not properly 
adjusted.

Please look in the initial Temperature 
Setting section.

Door was open for an extended 
period.

Open the door only as long as 
necessary.

A large quantity of warm food 
was placed in the appliance 
within the last 24 hours.

Turn the temperature regulation to 
a colder setting temporarily.

The food is not frozen 
enough.

Please look in the installation 
location section.

The appliance is near a heat 
source. 

Temperature is set too cold 
or the appliance runs at SUPER 
modes.

Possible cause

If the malfunction shows again, contact the Service Center.
These data are necessary to help you quickly and correctly. Write the necessary data here, refer to the 
rating plate.
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Packaging sorting information

Please scan the QR code which places on the outer 
packaging of the product to find all the information 
relating to the packaging and how to manage the 
packaging waste
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Tür Balkon

Tür Balkon

Luftkanal LED-Leuchte

Cabrio-Zone

Riesige umwandelbare 
Schublade

Nivellierfüße

Riesige 
Gefrierschublade

Schiebetablett

Sauna-Feucht
Zone

Kühlregale

LTC- 
Sterilisationsgerät
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 1.1 TASTENBEDIENUNG
A. Einstellung der Kühlschranktemperatur
B. Temperatureinstellung für die Cabrio-Zone
C. Einstellung der Gefrierschranktemperatur
D. Modus-Einstellung (ECO, Urlaub, Super freezing)
F. Einstellung zum Sperren/Entsperren

1.2 LED-ANZEIGE
1. Temperatur des Kühlfachs
2. Temperatur des Gefrierfachs
3. Temperatur des Cabrio-Fachs

2.0 BETRIEBSZUSTAND
a.Das Bedienfeld leuchtet 3 Sekunden lang zu 100 %, was genau nach der Einstellung (Modus und 
   Temperatur) vor dem Ausschalten funktioniert. Das System wird 25 Sekunden nach der letzten T
   astenbetätigung automatisch gesperrt. Nach dem Verriegeln erlosch das Licht des Bedienfeldes 120 
   Sekunden nach der letzten Tastenbetätigung.
b.Die Temperatur der Kühl/Gefrier/Cabrio-Zone wird separat a
   ngezeigt, indem die Temperatur der einzelnen Zonen eingestellt wird.

2.1 ANZEIGE
2.1.1 Das Bedienfeld leuchtet für 2 Minuten, sobald die Tür des Kühl- oder Gefrierfachs geöffnet wird. 
   (jeweils ein Türsignal wird erfasst)

1
2

3

A

B

D

F

C

KÜHLSCHRANK

CABRIO-ZONE

MODUS

GEFRIERSCHRANK

SPERRE 3s

KEIN FROST

Täglicher Gebrauch

Verwenden des Bedienfeldes
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Täglicher Gebrauch

2.1.2 Das Bedienfeld leuchtet bei jeder Tastenbetätigung auf, während das Licht 2 Minuten nach der letzten 
         Operation erlischt.

2.1.3 Anzeige im Normalbetrieb
        Temperaturanzeige des Kühlfachs: Anzeige der Temperatur der aktuellen Einstellung.
        Temperaturanzeige des Gefrierfachs: Anzeige der Temperatur der aktuellen Einstellung.
        Temperaturanzeige des Cabrio-Fachs: Anzeige der Temperatur der aktuellen Einstellung.

Diese Taste kann sowohl im benutzerdefinierten Modus als auch im Supermodus verwendet werden. Nach 
Eingabe der Temperaturregelung des Kühlfachs blinkt diese Taste. Durch nacheinander berührende Tasten 
würde sich die Temperatur in einem Kreis von “2 °C, 3 °C, 4 °C, 5 °C, 6 °C, 7 °C, 8 °C” ändern, wonach 5-
Sekunden-Blinken bedeutet, dass die Auswahl der Temperatur festgelegt wird.

3.0 ILLUSTRATION DES SCHLÜSSELS

3.1 Temperaturregelung des Kühlfachs:

Diese Taste ist sowohl im benutzerdefinierten Modus als auch im Urlaubsmodus verwendbar. Nach dem 
Betreten der Temperaturregelung des Gefrierfachs blinkt der Schlüssel. Durch nacheinander berührende 
Tasten würde sich die Temperatur in einem Kreis von “-14°C, -15°C, -16°C, -17°C, -18°C, -19°C, -20°C, 
-21°C, -22°C” ändern, wonach 5-Sekunden-Blinken bedeutet, dass die Auswahl der Temperatur festgelegt 
wird.

3.2 Temperaturregelung des Gefrierfachs

Diese Taste ist sowohl im benutzerdefinierten Modus als auch in anderen Modi verwendbar. Nach dem 
Betreten der Temperaturregelung des Cabrio-Fachs blinkt dieser Schlüssel. Durch nacheinander berührende 
Tasten würde sich die Temperatur in einem Kreis von “5°C, 4°C, 3°C, 2°C, 1°C, 0°C, -1°C, -2°C, -3°C” ändern, 
wonach 5-Sekunden-Blinken bedeutet, dass die Auswahl der Temperatur festgelegt wird.

3.3 Temperaturregelung des Cabrio-Fachs

a. Durch nacheinander diese Taste ändert sich der Betriebsmodus des Kühlschranks in einem Kreis von “ECO-
Modus-Urlaubsmodus-Supermodus-Benutzerdefinierter Modus. Ein 5-Sekunden-Blinken bedeutet, dass die 
Wahl der Temperatur festgelegt ist.

b. Langes Drücken, um den Sperrmodus aufzurufen / zu beenden.
    ·Entsperren: Drücken Sie 3 Sekunden lang im Sperrmodus, alle Tasten werden nach dem Piepton entsperrt.
    ·Sperren: Drücken Sie 3 Sekunden lang im Entsperrmodus, alle Tasten werden nach dem Piepton gesperrt.

3.4 Modus / Sperren / Entsperren
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Täglicher Gebrauch

3.5 Drücken der Taste

Kurzer Piepton nach dem Drücken der Taste
Alle Tasten sind nur im Entsperrmodus gültig.

3.6 Lock-Funktion

Wenn innerhalb von 25 Sekunden keine Bedienung erfolgt, wird das ANZEIGE automatisch gesperrt.

3.7 ECO-Modus

Drücken Sie den Modus, um den ECO-Modus zu wählen, das ECO-Symbol bleibt nach 5 Sekunden hell.
Temperaturfixierung 6 °C im Kühlfach und -16 °C im Gefrierfach im ECO-Modus, Taste “Gefrierschrank” & 
“Kühlschrank” vergeblich drücken, während das ECO-Symbol dreimal im Alarm blinkt. Die Temperatur des
 Cabrio-Fach kann frei eingestellt werden, indem die Temperatureinstellung der Cabrio-Zone betätigt wird.

Beenden des ECO-Modus:
Wählen Sie den Modus, beenden Sie den ECO-Modus nach 5 Sekunden und wechseln Sie in den 
ausgewählten Modus.

3.8 Urlaubsmodus

Drücken Sie den Modus, um den Urlaubsmodus zu wählen, das Symbol bleibt nach 5 Sekunden hell und 
wechselt in den Urlaubsmodus.
Temperaturfixierung auf 17 °C im Kühlschrankfach, “Kühlschrank”-Taste vergeblich drücken, während das 
Urlaubsymbol dreimal im Alarm blinkt.
Die Temperatur von Gefrierfach und Cabrio-Fach kann frei eingestellt werden.

Beenden Sie den Urlaubsmodus:
Wählen Sie den Modus, beenden Sie den Urlaubsmodus nach 5 Sekunden und wechseln Sie in den 
ausgewählten Modus.

3.9 Super Freezing Modus

Wählen Sie den Modus, das Symbol bleibt nach 5 Sekunden hell und wechselt in den Freezing Modus.
Freezing Modus:
Temperaturfixierung auf -25 °C im Gefrierfachs, “Gefrierschrank”-Taste vergeblich drücken, während das 
Gefriersymbol dreimal im Alarm blinkt.
Die Temperatur von Kühlfachs und Cabrio-Fach kann frei eingestellt werden.

Beenden Sie den Freezing Modus: 
Erfüllung der folgenden Bedingungen.
-Beenden Sie den Freezing Modus manuell.
-Die Gefrierzeit beträgt mehr als 50 Stunden.

Der Modus bleibt derselbe, bevor er in den Super Freezing Modus wechselt.

4.0 Alarm bei geöffneter Tür

Wenn die Kühlschranktür (obere) 60 Sekunden lang geöffnet bleibt, wird ein regelmäßiger Alarm ausgelöst, 
bis die Tür geschlossen wird.
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1. Kühlschrank Temperatur 2 °C ~ 8 °C
   Steuerung über bedienbares Anzeigefeld
 
2. Frische Temperatur 2 °C ~ 8 °C
 

42

3 3

1

Täglicher Gebrauch

Multi-Temperatur-Zone

3. Gefrierschrank Temperatur -22°C ~ -14°C
Steuerung über bedienbares Anzeigefeld

4. Cabrio-Zone Temperatur -3°C ~ 5°C
Steuerung über bedienbares Anzeigefeld
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Cabrio-Fach

Gefrierfach

Täglicher Gebrauch

Täglicher Gebrauch
Positionieren Sie verschiedene Lebensmittel in verschiedenen Fächern entsprechend der Tabelle

Knusprigere Zone

Tür oder Balkone des Kühlfachs   

Kühlfächer Art des Lebensmittels 

Kühlregal

Sanna-Benetzungszone
Sperre Feuchtigkeit und Frische.Verlängern Sie 
die Konservierungszeit.
Frisches Obst und Gemüse, kostbares Essen.

3°C~5°C: Frisches Obst, Gemüse.
0°C~2°C: Getränke, Bier, Rotwein, Schatz.
-3°C~-1°C: Kühlen von Lebensmitteln für die kurzfristige 
Lagerung, wie rohes Fleisch, Fisch, Meeresfrüchte, Knödel.

Lebensmittel für die Langzeitlagerung.
Meeresfrüchte, Fisch, Fleisch, Knödel, Tiefkühlbackwaren.

Milchprodukte, Eier, Kuchen, Nudeln, Pizza
Lebensmittel, die nicht gekocht werden müssen, wie 
verzehrfertige Lebensmittel, Wurstwaren, Essensreste.

Obst, Kräuter und Gemüse sollten separat in den 
knusprigen Behälter gegeben werden.
Bananen, Zwiebeln, Kartoffeln, Knoblauch nicht im 
Kühlschrank aufbewahren.

Lebensmittel mit natürlichen Konservierungsstoffen, 
wie Marmeladen, Säfte, Getränke, Gewürze.
Lagern Sie keine verderblichen Lebensmittel.
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Täglicher Gebrauch

KÜHLSCHRANK

CABRIO-ZONE

MODUS

GEFRIERSCHRANK

SPERRE 3s

KEIN FROST

2

20

5
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Eiswürfel

Dieses Gerät kann mit einem oder mehreren Eiswürfeln zur Herstellung von Eis ausgestattet sein.
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Beschreibung des Auftauens (Kein Frost)

Es handelt sich um eine frostfreie Kühl-Gefrierkombination, die automatisch abgetaut wird.
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Condotto Dell'aria Luce LED

Porta Balcone

Porta Balcone

Zona Trasformabile

Enorme Cassetto
 Convertibile

Piedini di Livellamento

HugEnorme Cassetto di 
Congelamentoe Freezing 

Vassoio 
Scorrevole

Zona Bagnante
 Sauna

Ripiani Frigoriferi

Dispositivo di 
Sterilizzazione LTC
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A 790
B 7 0
C 1800
D min=50

E min=50

F min=50

G 1580
H 1530
I 135
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2

3

A

B

D

F

C

Uso Quotidiano

Utilizzo del Pannello di Controllo

1.1 OPERAZIONE CHIAVE

NESSUN GELO

FRIGO

ZONA 
TRASFORMABILE

A. Impostazione della Temperatura del Frigo
B. Impostazione della Temperatura della Zona Trasformabile
C. Impostazione della Temperatura del Congelatore
D. Impostazione della Modalità (ECO, Vacanze, Super congelamento)
F. Impostazione di Blocco/Sblocco

1.2 LED VIZUALIZZAZIONE
1. Temperatura del Vano Frigo
2. Temperatura del Vano Congelatore
3. Temperatura di un Vano Trasformabile

2.0 CONDIZIONI OPERATIVE

a. Il pannello di controllo è illuminato al 100% per 3 secondi, che funziona esattamente secondo 
    l’impostazione (modalità e temperatura) prima dello spegnimento. Il sistema verrà automaticamente 
    bloccato 25 secondi dopo l’ultima operazione chiave. Dopo il blocco, la luce del pannello si 
    spegnerebbe 120 secondi dopo l’ultima operazione chiave.
b. La temperatura della Zona Frigo / Congelatore / Trasformabile verrà mostrata separatamente 
    impostando la temperatura di ciascuna zona.

2.1 VISUALIZZAZIONE

2.1.1  Il pannello sarà illuminato per 2 minuti una volta aperta la porta del vano frigo o del vano 
     congelatore. (viene rilevato un segnale di porta alla volta)

CONGELATORE

MODO
SERRATURA 3s
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Uso Quotidiano

3.0 ILLUSTION DELLA CHIAVE

2.1.2  Il pannello sarà illuminato da qualsiasi operazione chiave mentre la luce sarebbe spenta 2 
    minuti dopo l’ultima operazione.
2.1.3  Visualizzazione durante il normale funzionamento
    Visualizzazione della Temperatura del Vano Frigo Indicazione della temperatura dell’impostazione 
    corrente.
    Visualizzazione della Temperatura del Vano Congelatore Indicazione della temperatura 
    dell’impostazione corrente.
    Visualizzazione della Temperatura del Vano Trasformabile Indicazione della temperatura 
    dll’impostazione corrente.

3.1 Controllo della Temperatura del Vano Frigo

    Questa chiave è utilizzabile sia in Modalità Definita dall’Utente che in Modalità Super. Dopo 
     aver inserito il controllo della temperatura del vano frigo, questa chiave lampeggia. Toccando il 
     tasto consecutivamente, la temperatura cambierebbe in un cerchio di “2°C, 3°C, 4°C, 5°C, 6°C, 
     7°C, 8°C”, dopo di che il lampeggio di 5 secondi significa che la selezione della temperatura è 
     stabilita.

3.2 Controllo della Temperatura del Vano Congelatore

Controllo della Temperatura del Vano Congelatore: Questa chiave è utilizzabile sia in Modalità 
Definita dall’Utente che in Modalità Vacanza. Dopo aver inserito il controllo della temperatura 
del vano congelatore, la chiave lampeggia. Toccando il tasto consecutivamente, la temperatura 
cambierebbe in un cerchio di “-14°C, -15°C, -16°C, -17°C, -18°C, -19°C, -20°C, -21°C, -22°C”, 
dopo di che il lampeggio di 5 secondi significa che la selezione della temperatura è stabilita.

3.3 Controllo della Temperatura del Vano Trasformabile

Questa chiave è utilizzabile sia in Nodalità Definita dall’Utente che in altri modelli. Dopo aver 
inserito il controllo della temperatura del vano Trasformabile, questa chiave lampeggia. Toccando 
il tasto consecutivamente, la temperatura cambierebbe in un cerchio di “5°C, 4°C, 3°C, 2°C, 1°C, 
0°C, -1°C, -2°C, -3°C”, dopo di che il lampeggio di 5 secondi significa che la selezione della 
temperatura è stabilita.

3.4 Modalità / Blocco / Sblocco

a.Toccando questo tasto consecutivamente, la modalità operativa del frigo cambierà in un cerchio 
di “Modalità ECO -Modalità Vacanza-Modalità Super-Modalità Definita dall’Utente Un lampeggio di 
5 secondi significa che la selezione della temperatura è risolta.

b. Prema Lungo per Entrare / Esca dalla Modalità di Blocco
c�Sblocco: Prema per 3 secondi nella modalità di blocco, tutti i tasti verrebbero sbloccati dopo un 
    segnale acustico.
c Blocco: Prema per 3 secondi nella modalità di sblocco, tutti i tasti verrebbero bloccati dopo un 
    segnale acustico.
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Uso Quotidiano

3.5 Premere il Pulsante
Breve segnale acustico dopo ogni pulsante
Tutti i pulsanti saranno validi solo in modalità di sblocco.

3.6 Funzione di Blocco
Nessuna operazione in 25 secondi bloccherà automaticamente la visualizzazione.

3.7 Modalità ECO
Prema la modalità per scegliere la modalità ECO, l’icona ECO mantiene luminosa dopo 5 
secondi di lampeggiamento.
Temperatura fissa 6 °C nel vano frigo e -16 °C nel vano congelatore in Modalità ECO, 
pulsante “Congelatore” e “Frigo” invano mentre l’icona ECO lampeggia tre volte in allarme. 
La temperatura del vano trasformabile può essere regolata liberamente azionando l’impostazione 
Temperatura della zona trasformabile.

Esca dalla Modalità ECO:
Scelga la modalità, esca dalla Modalità ECO dopo 5 secondi, entrando nella modalità selezionata.

3.8 Modalità Vacanza
Prema la modalità per scegliere la Modalità Vacanza, l’icona mantiene luminosa dopo 5 secondi 
lampeggianti, entrando in modalità vacanza.
Temperatura fissata a 17°C nel vano frigo, pulsante “frigo” invano, mentre l’icona Vacanza 
lampeggerà tre volte in allarme.
La temperatura del vano congelatore e del vano trasformabile può essere regolata liberamente.

Esca dalla Modalità Vacanza:
Scelga la modalità, esca dalla Modalità Vacanza dopo 5 secondi, entrando nella modalità selezionata

3.9 Modalità Super Congelamento
Scelga la modalità, l’icona mantiene luminosa dopo 5 secondi lampeggianti, entrando in Modalità di 
Congelamento.
Modalità di Congelamento:
Temperatura fissata a -25°C nel vano congelatore, pulsante “congelatore” invano, mentre l’icona 
Congelamento lampeggerà tre volte in allarme.
La temperatura del vano frigo e del vano trasformabile può essere regolata liberamente.

Esca dalla Modalità di Congelamento: 
soddisfare le seguenti condizioni.
-Uscire manualmente dalla Modalità di Congelamento.
-Il periodo di congelamento è superiore a 50 ore.

La modalità rimane la stessa prima di entrare in Modalità Super Congelamento.

4.0 Allarme Apertura Porta
Se la porta del frigo (superiore) rimane aperta per 60 secondi, verrà attivato un allarme periodico 
fino alla chiusura della porta.
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1. Temperatura del Frigo 2 °C ~ 8 °C
Controllato dal pannello di visualizzazione operativo

2. Temperatura Fresca 2 °C ~ 8 °C

3. Temperatura del Congelatore -22 °C ~ -14 °C
Controllato dal pannello di visualizzazione operativo

4. Zona Trasformabile Temperatura -3 °C ~ 5 °C
Controllato dal pannello di visualizzazione operativo
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Uso Quotidiano

3.0 ILLUSTION DELLA CHIAVE
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Scomparti frigo Tipo di alimento

Alimenti con conservanti naturali, come marmellate, 
succhi, bevande, condimenti.
Non conservare alimenti deperibili.

Porta o balconi del vano frigo

Frutta, erbe e verdure devono essere collocati 
separatamente nel contenitore più fresco.
Non conservare banane, cipolle, patate, aglio in frigo.

Zona più fresca

Latticini, uova, torte, pasta, pizza
Alimenti che non hanno bisogno di cottura, come cibi 
pronti da mangiare, salumi, avanzi.

Ripiano frigo

Umidità di blocco e fresco. 
Prolungare il tempo di conservazione
Frutta e verdura fresca, alimenti del tesoro..

Zona bagnante sanna

Frutta fresca, verdura.
Bevande, birra, vino rosso, tesoro.
Alimenti refrigeranti per la conservazione a breve termine,
come carne cruda, pesce, frutti di mare, gnocchi.

Vano trasformabile

Alimenti per la conservazione a lungo termine.
Frutti di mare, pesce, carne, gnocchi, prodotti da forno 
surgelatiVano congelatore

Uso Quotidiano
Posiziona cibi diversi in scomparti diversi in base alla tabella sottostante
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NESSUN GELO

FRIGO

ZONA 
TRASFORMABILE

CONGELATORE

MODO
SERRATURA 3s

2

20

5

 Impact on Food S torage
· Under Recommended setting, the best storage time of fridge is no more than 3 days.

· Under Recommended setting, the best storage time of freezer is no more than 1 month. 

· The best storage time may reduce under other settings.
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Cubetto di Ghiaccio
Questo apparecchio può essere dotato di uno o più cubetti di ghiaccio per produrre ghiaccio.



Descrizione dello Sbrinamento (Nessun Gelo)
Si tratta di un frigorifero-congelatore totale nessun gelo che verrà scongelato automaticamente.





Informazioni sulla classificazione dell’imballaggi

Scansiona il Qrcode che si trova sull'imballo del prodotto 
per trovare tutte le informazioni relative all'imballo e  
come gestirne il suo corretto smaltimento.
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GNO46623MXPN

GNO46623XPN

GNO46622MXPN

GNO46622XPN

GNO46623XBR

GNO46624MXPN

GNO46624XPN

















Catéteres de Aire Luz LED

Puerta del Balcón

Puerta del Balcón

Zona 
Convertible

Enorme Cajón
 Convertible

Nivelación 
de Pies

Enorme Cajón 
de Congelación

Bandeja 
Deslizante

Zona de 
Humectación de Sauna

Estantes de 
Refrigeradores

Dispositivo 
de Esterilización LTC



A 790
B 730
C 1800
D min=50

E min=50

F min=50

G 1580
H 1530
I 135









A. Ajustes de la Temperatura del Refrigerador
B. Ajustes de Temperatura de la Zona Convertible
C. Ajustes de la Temperatura del Congelador
D. Ajustes del Modo (ECO, Vacaciones, Congelación fenomenal)
F. Ajustes de Bloqueo/Desbloqueo

1
2

3

A

B

D

F

C

Uso Diario

Uso del Panel de Control

1.1 OPERACIÓN CLAVE

1. Temperatura del Compartimento del Refrigerador
2. Temperatura del Compartimiento del Congelador
3. Temperatura del Compartimento Convertible

1.2 PANTALLA LED

2.1.1 El panel se iluminará durante 2 minutos una vez que se abra la puerta del compartimiento 
     del refrigerador o del congelador. (se detecta una señal de puerta a la vez)

2.1 PANTALLA

a. El panel de control está 100% iluminado durante 3 segundos, que funciona exactamente 
    según los ajustes (modo y temperatura) antes del apagado. El sistema se bloqueará 
    automáticamente 25 segundos después de la última operación clave. Después del 
    bloqueo, la luz del panel se apagaría 120 segundos después de la última operación 
    clave.
b. La temperatura del refrigerador / congelador / zona convertible se mostrará por 
    separado ajustando la temperatura de cada zona.

2.0 CONDICIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

ZONA 
CONVERTIBLE

REFRIGERATOR

CONGELADOR

MODO
BLOQUEO 3s

SIN HELADAS



Uso Diario

2.1.2 El panel se iluminará con cualquier operación clave, mientras que la luz se apagará 2 
    minutos después de la última operación.

2.1.3 Pantalla durante el funcionamiento normal
    Temperatura de la pantalla del compartimento del refrigerador: Indicando la temperatura del 
    ajuste actual.
    Temperatura de la pantalla del compartimento del congelador: Indicando la temperatura del 
    ajuste actual.
    Temperatura de la pantalla del compartimento convertible: Indicando la temperatura del 
    ajuste actual.

Control de temperatura del compartimento del refrigerador:
Esta llave es viable tanto en el Modo Definido por el Usuario como en el Modo Fenomenal. 
Después de ingresar al control de temperatura del compartimiento del refrigerador, esta llave 
parpadea. Al tocar la llave consecutivamente, la temperatura cambiaría en un círculo de “2 °C, 
3 °C, 4 °C, 5 °C, 6 °C, 7 °C, 8 °C”, después de lo cual el parpadeo de 5 segundos significa que 
la selección de la temperatura se establece.

3.0 ILUSTRACIÓN DE LA LLAVE

3.1 Control de temperatura del compartimento del refrigerador

Control de temperatura del compartimento del congelador: Esta llave es viable tanto en el 
Modo Definido por el Usuario como en el Modo de Vacaciones. Después de ingresar al 
control de temperatura del compartimiento del congelador, la llave parpadea. Al tocar la 
llave consecutivamente, la temperatura cambiaría en un círculo de “-14 °C, -15 °C, -16 °C, 
-17 °C, -18 °C, -19 °C, -20 °C, -21 °C, -22 °C”, después de lo cual el parpadeo de 5 segundos 
significa que la selección de la temperatura se establece.

3.2 Control de temperatura del compartimento del congelador

Control de temperatura del compartimento convertible:
Esta llave es viable tanto en el Modo Definido por el Usuario como en otros modelos. 
Después de ingresar al control de temperatura del compartimiento convertible, esta llave 
parpadea. Al tocar la llave consecutivamente, la temperatura cambiaría en un círculo de “5 
°C, 4 °C, 3 °C, 2 °C, 1 °C, 0 °C, -1 °C, -2 °C, -3 °C”, después de lo cual el parpadeo de 5 
segundos significa que la selección de la temperatura se establece.

3.3 Control de temperatura del compartimento convertible

a. Al tocar esta llave consecutivamente, el modo de operación del refrigerador cambiará 
en un círculo de “Modo ECO Modo de vacaciones-Modo Fenomenal -Modo Definido por 
el Usuario. Un parpadeo de 5 segundos significa que la selección de la temperatura está 
resuelta.

b. Mantenga Presionado Largamente para Entrar / Salir del Modo de Bloqueo
cDesbloqueo: Presione durante 3 segundos en el modo de bloqueo, todas las llaves se 
desbloquearán después de un pitido.
cBloqueo: Presione durante 3 segundos en el modo de desbloqueo, todas las llaves se 
bloquearán después de un pitido.
 

3.4 Modo / Bloqueo / Desbloqueo



Pitido corto después de presionar el botón
Todos los botones solo serán válidos en el modo de desbloqueo.

Uso Diario

3.5 Presione el Botón

Ninguna operación en 25 segundos bloqueará la pantalla automáticamente.

3.6 Función de Bloqueo

Presione el botón del modo para elegir el Modo ECO, el icono ECO se mantiene brillante 
después de 5 segundos parpadeando.
Temperatura fija 6 °C en el compartimiento del refrigerador y -16 °C en el compartimiento 
del congelador en Modo ECO, botón “Congelador” y “Refrigerador” en vano, mientras que 
el icono ECO parpadeará tres veces en alarma. La temperatura del compartimento 
convertible se puede ajustar libremente operando el ajuste de Temperatura de la zona 
convertible.

Salir del Modo ECO:
Elija el modo, salga del Modo ECO después de 5 segundos, entrando en el modo seleccionado.

3.7 Modo ECO

Presione el modo para elegir el Modo de Vacaciones, el icono se mantiene brillante después 
de 5 segundos parpadeando, entrando en el Modo de Vacaciones.
Temperatura fija a 17 °C en el compartimiento del refrigerador, botón “refrigerador” en vano, 
mientras que el icono de vacaciones parpadeará tres veces en alarma.
La temperatura del compartimiento del congelador y el compartimento convertible se puede 
ajustar libremente.

Salir del modo vacaciones:
Elija el modo, salga del Modo de Vacaciones después de 5 segundos, entrando en el modo 
seleccionado.

3.8 Modo de Vacaciones

Elija el modo, el icono se mantiene brillante después de 5 segundos parpadeando, entrando 
en el modo de congelación.
Modo de congelación: 
Temperatura fija a -25 °C en el compartimiento del congelador, botón “congelador” en vano, 
mientras que el icono de congelación parpadeará tres veces en alarma.
La temperatura del compartimiento del refrigerador y el compartimento convertible se puede 
ajustar libremente.

Salir del modo de congelación: 
cumplir con las siguientes condiciones.
-Salga manualmente del modo de congelación.
-El período de congelación es de más de 50 horas.

El modo sigue siendo el mismo antes de entrar en el modo de congelación fenomenal.

3.9 Modo de Congelación Fenomenal

Si la puerta del refrigerador (superior) permanece abierta durante 60 segundos, se activará 
una alarma periódica hasta que se cierre la puerta.
 

4.0 Alarma de Apertura de Puerta



1. Temperatura del refrigerador 2°C ~ 8°C
Controlado por panel de pantalla operativa

2. Temperatura fresca 2°C ~ 8°C

3. Temperatura del congelador -22°C ~ -14°C
Controlado por panel de pantalla operativa

4. Temperatura de la zona convertible -3°C ~ 5°C
Controlado por panel de pantalla operativa
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Uso Diario

Zona de Temperatura Múltiple



Puerta o balcones del 
compartimento del refrigerador

Zona más nítida

Estante del refrigerador

Zona húmeda de Sanna

Compartimento convertible

Compartimento de congelador

Alimentos con conservantes naturales, como mermeladas, 
jugos, bebidas, condimentos.
No almacene alimentos perecederos.

Las frutas, hierbas y verduras deben colocarse por 
separado en el contenedor más crujiente.
No guarde plátanos, cebollas, papas, ajo en el 
refrigerador.

Alimento diario, huevos, pasteles, pasta, pizza
Alimentos que no necesitan cocción, como alimentos 
listos para comer, carnes frías, sobras.

Bloqueo de humedad y fresco.
Prolongar el tiempo de conservación.
Frutas y verduras frescas, alimento del tesoro.
 

3°C~5°C: Fruta fresca, verduras.
0°C~2°C: Bebidas, cerveza, vino tinto, tesoro.

-3°C~-1°C: Refrigerar alimentos para almacenamiento 
a corto plazo, como carne cruda, pescado, mariscos, 
ravioles

Alimentos para almacenamiento a largo plazo.
Mariscos, pescados, carnes, albóndigas, productos 
horneados congelados.

Compartimentos de refrigerador Tipo de alimento

Uso Diario

Uso Diario
Coloque diferentes alimentos en diferentes compartimentos de acuerdo con la tabla de estar debajo







· La temperatura de ajuste de la zona convertible depende del plomo de los alimentos.

ZONA 
CONVERTIBLE

REFRIGERATOR

CONGELADOR

MODO
BLOQUEO 3s

SIN HELADAS

2

20

5



Este aparato puede estar equipado con uno o más cubitos de hielo para producir hielo.

Cubitos de hielo







Descripción de Defrost (Sin Heladas)
Es un refrigersdor-congelador totalmente sin escarcha que se descongelará automáticamente.
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GNO46623MXPN

GNO46623XPN

GNO46622MXPN

GNO46622XPN

GNO46623XBR

GNO46624MXPN

GNO46624XPN

















Conduta de Ar Luz LED

Porta de Varanda

Porta de Varanda

Zona Conversível

Gaveta Conversível 
Enorme

Pés de 
Nivelamento

Gaveta de 
Congelamento Enorme

Bandeja 
Deslizante

Zona de 
Umidificação da Sauna

Prateleiras 
Frigoríficas

Dispositivo de 
Esterilização LTC



A 790
B 730
C 1800
D min=50

E min=50

F min=50

G 1580
H 1530
I 135









1
2

3

A

B

D

F

C

A. Ajustes de Temperatura dos Refrigeradores
B. Ajustes de Temperatura da Zona Conversível
C. Ajustes de Temperatura do Freezer
D. Configurações de Modo (ECO, Férias, Congelamento Fenomenal)
F. Configurações de Travamento/Destravamento

Uso Diário

Uso do Painel de Controle

1.1 OPERAÇÃO-CHAVE

1. Temperatura do Compartimento do Refrigerador
2. Temperatura do Compartimento de Congelamento
3. Temperatura do Compartimento Conversível

1.2 LED DISPLAY

a. O painel de controle é 100% iluminado durante 3 segundos, que funciona exatamente 
    de acordo com as configurações (modo e temperatura) antes do desligamento. O sistema 
    bloqueará automaticamente 25 segundos após a última operação com a tecla. Após o 
    travamento, a luz do painel desligará 120 segundos após a última operação com a tecla.
b. A temperatura do refrigerador / congelador / zona conversível será exibida separadamente,
    ajustando a temperatura de cada zona.

2.0 CONDIÇÕES DE OPERAÇÃO

2.1.1 O painel se iluminará por 2 minutos uma vez aberta a porta da geladeira ou do 
    compartimento de congelamento. (um sinal de porta é detectado de cada vez).

2.1 DISPLAY

ZONA 
CONVERSÍVEL

CONGELADOR

REFRIGERADOR

MODE
BLOQUEIO 3s

SEM FREEZING



2.1.2 mO painel acenderá com qualquer operação de chave, enquanto a luz se apagará 
        2 minutos após a última operação.
2.1.3 Visualização durante a operação normal
        Temperatura de exibição do compartimento do refrigerador: Indicando a temperatura 
        da configuração atual.
        Temperatura de exibição do compartimento de congelamento: Indicando a temperatura 
        da configuração atual.
        Temperatura de exibição do compartimento conversível: Indicando a temperatura da 
        configuração atual.

Uso Diário

3.0 ILUSTRAÇÃO CHAVE

3.1 Controle de temperatura do compartimento do refrigerador

Controle de temperatura do compartimento do refrigerador:
Esta chave é viável tanto no Modo Definido pelo Usuário quanto no Modo Fenomenal. Após 
entrar no controle de temperatura do compartimento do refrigerador, esta chave pisca. Ao 
tocar na tecla consecutivamente, a temperatura mudaria em um círculo de “2°C, 3°C, 4°C, 
5°C, 6°C, 7°C, 8°C”, após o que o piscar de 5 segundos significa que a seleção de tempera-
tura é definida. 

3.2 Controle de temperatura do compartimento de congelamento

Controle de temperatura do compartimento de congelamento: Esta chave é funcional tanto no 
Modo Definido pelo Usuário quanto no Modo de Férias. Após entrar no controle de tempera-
tura do compartimento de congelamento, a tecla pisca. Ao tocar na tecla consecutivamente, 
a temperatura mudaria em um círculo de “-14°C, -15°C, -16°C, -17°C, -18°C, -19°C, -20°C, 
-21°C, -22°C”, após o que o piscar de 5 segundos significa que a seleção de temperatura é 
definida.

3.3 Controle de temperatura do compartimento conversível

Controle de temperatura do compartimento conversível:
Esta tecla é viável tanto no Modo Definido pelo Usuário quanto em outros modelos. Depois 
de entrar no controle de temperatura do compartimento conversível, esta tecla pisca. Ao 
tocar na tecla consecutivamente, a temperatura mudaria em um círculo de “5°C, 4°C, 3°C, 
2°C, 1°C, 0°C, -1°C, -2°C, -3°C”, após o que o piscar de 5 segundos significa que a seleção 
de temperatura é definida.

3.4 Modo / Bloquear / Desbloquear

a. Ao tocar nesta tecla consecutivamente, o modo de operação da geladeira mudará em 
círculo de “Modo ECO - Modo Férias - Modo Fenômeno - Modo Definido pelo Usuário. Um 
piscar de 5 segundos significa que a seleção de temperatura está resolvida.
b. Pressione e segure longo para entrar / sair do modo de bloqueio 
·Desbloquear: Pressione por 3 segundos no modo de bloqueio, todas as teclas serão 
desbloqueadas após um bip.
· Bloquear: Pressione por 3 segundos no modo de desbloqueio, todas as teclas serão 
bloqueadas após um bip.



Uso Diário

3.5 Pressione a Tecla

Bip curto após apertar o botão 
Todos os botões só serão válidos no modo desbloqueio.

3.6 Função de Travamento

Nenhuma operação dentro de 25 segundos bloqueará o visor automaticamente.

3.7 Modo ECO

Pressione o botão mode para escolher o Modo ECO, o ícone ECO permanece brilhante após 
5 segundos piscando.
Temperatura fixa 6°C no compartimento do refrigerador e -16°C no compartimento congela-
dor no Modo ECO, botão “Congelador” e “Refrigerator” em vão, enquanto o ícone ECO 
piscará três vezes em alarme. A temperatura do compartimento conversível pode ser 
ajustada livremente através do ajuste de temperatura da zona conversível. 

4.0 Alarme de porta aberta

Se a porta (superior) do refrigerador permanecer aberta por 60 segundos, um alarme 
periódico será ativado até que a porta seja fechada.
 

3.8 Modo de Férias

Pressione modo para escolher o Modo de Férias, o ícone permanece brilhante após 5 
segundos piscando, entrando no Modo de Férias.
Temperatura fixada a 17°C no compartimento do refrigerador, botão “geladeira” em vão, 
enquanto o ícone do férias piscará três vezes em alarme.
A temperatura do compartimento de congelamento e do compartimento conversível pode ser 
ajustada livremente.

Sair do Modo de Férias:

3.9 Modo de Congelamento Fenomenal

Escolha o modo, o ícone permanece brilhante após 5 segundos piscando, entrando no modo 
de congelamento.
Modo de congelamento:
Temperatura fixada a -25°C no compartimento de congelamento, botão “congelador” em vão, 
enquanto o ícone de congelamento piscará três vezes em alarme.
A temperatura do compartimento de refrigerador e do compartimento conversível pode ser 
ajustada livremente.



1. Temperatura do refrigerador 2°C ~ 8°C
Controlado pelo painel de visualização operacional

2. Temperatura mais fria 2°C ~ 8°C

3. Temperatura do congelador -22°C ~ -14°C
Controlado pelo painel de visualização operacional

4. Temperatura da zona conversível -3°C ~ 5°C
Controlado pelo painel de visualização operacional
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Zona de temperatura múltipla



Compartimento do congelador

Compartimento conversível.

Zona úmida Sanna

Prateleira do refrigerador

Área mais clara

Porta ou varandas do compartimento 
do refrigerador

Compartimentos de refrigeradores Tipo de alimento

Alimentos para armazenagem a longo prazo.
Frutos do mar, peixe, carne, almôndegas, produtos cozidos 
congelados.

3°C~5°C: Frutas frescas, verduras e legumes.
0°C~2°C: Bebidas, cerveja, vinho tinto, tesouro.
-3°C~-1°C: Alimentos refrigerados para armazenamento a 
curto prazo, tais como carne crua, peixe, frutos do mar, ravióli.

Bloqueio da umidade e frescor. 
Vida útil prolongada.
Frutas e legumes frescos, alimentos do tesouro.

Frutas, ervas e legumes devem ser colocados separadamente 
no recipiente mais crocante.
Não armazene bananas, cebolas, batatas, alho no refrigerador.

Comida diária, ovos, bolos, massas, pizza
Alimentos que não requerem cozimento, tais como alimentos 
prontos para consumo, carnes frias, restos de comida.

Alimentos com conservantes naturais, tais como geléias, 
sucos, bebidas, condimentos.
Não armazenar alimentos perecíveis.

Coloque alimentos diferentes em compartimentos diferentes de acordo com a tabela abaixo







ZONA 
CONVERSÍVEL

CONGELADOR

REFRIGERADOR

MODE
BLOQUEIO 3s

SEM FREEZING

2

20

5

18

Ajuste da temperatura da zona conversível depende do chumbo do alimento.



Cubos de gelo
Este aparelho pode ser equipado com um ou mais cubos de gelo para produzir gelo.
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Descrição do Descongelamento (Descongelamento)
Trata-se de um congelador totalmente livre de geadas que descongelará automaticamente.
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GNO46623MXPN

GNO46623XPN

GNO46622MXPN

GNO46622XPN

GNO46623XBR
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Conductă de Aer LED-uri de Lumină

Balconul Ușii

Balconul Ușii

Zona Convertibilă

Sertar Convertibil I
mens

Nivelarea 
Picioarelor

Sertar Imens 
de Congelare

Tavă Glisantă

Zona de 
Umectare Saună

Rafturi Frigider

Dispozitiv de 
Sterilizare LTC



A 790

B 730

C 1800

D min=50

E min=50

F min=50

G 1580

H 1530
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1
2

3

A

B

D

F

C

A. Setarea Temperaturii Frigiderului
B. Setarea Temperaturii Zonei Convertibile
C. Setarea Temperaturii Congelatorului
D. Setarea Modului (ECO, Vacanță, Super congelare)
F. Setarea de Blocare/Deblocare

Utilizarea Zilnică

Utilizarea Panoului de Control

1.1 OPERAȚIUNEA-CHEIE

1. Temperatura Compartimentului Frigiderului
2. Temperatura Compartimentului Congelator
3. Temperatura Compartimentului Convertibil 

1.2 AFIȘAJ CU LED-URI

a. Panoul de control este iluminat 100% timp de 3 secunde, care funcționează exact conform 
    setării (mod și temperatură) înainte de oprire. Sistemul va fi blocat automat la 25 de secunde
    după ultima operație a cheii. După blocare, lumina panoului ar fi stinsă la 120 de secunde 
    după ultima operație a cheii.
b. Temperatura Frigiderului/Congelatorului/Zonei Convertibile va fi afișată separat prin setarea 
    temperaturii fiecărei zone.

2.0 STAREA DE FUNCȚIONARE

2.1.1 Panoul va fi aprins timp de 2 minute după deschiderea ușii compartimentului frigiderului 
sau a compartimentului congelator. (un semnal de ușă este simțit la un moment dat)

2.1 AFIȘARE

ZONA 
CONVERTIBILĂ

CONGELATOR

FRIGIDER

MODUL
BLOCARE 3s

FĂRĂ ÎNGHEȚARE



2.1.2 Panoul va fi luminat de orice operațiune cheie, în timp ce lumina va fi stinsă la 2 
    minute după ultima operație.

2.1.3 Afișare în timpul funcționării normale
    Afișarea Temperaturii Compartimentului Frigiderului: Indicarea temperaturii setării curente.
    Afișarea Temperaturii Compartimentului Congelator: Indicarea temperaturii setării curente.
    Afișarea Temperaturii Compartimentului Convertibil: Indicarea temperaturii setării curente.

Controlul Temperaturii Compartimentului Frigiderului:
Această cheie este funcțională atât în Modul Definit de Utilizator, cât și în Modul Super. 
După intrarea în controlul temperaturii compartimentului frigiderului, această cheie 
clipește. Prin atingerea tastei consecutiv, temperatura se va schimba într-un cerc de 
“2°C, 3°C, 4°C, 5°C, 6°C, 7°C, 8°C”, după care clipirea de 5 secunde înseamnă că se 
reglează selectarea temperaturii.

Utilizarea Zilnică

3.0 ILUZIUNEA CHEII

3.1 Controlul Temperaturii Compartimentului Frigiderului

Controlul Temperaturii Compartimentului Congelator: Această cheie este funcțională atât 
în Modul Definit de Utilizator, cât și în Modul de Vacanță. După intrarea în controlul 
temperaturii compartimentului congelatorului, cheia clipește. Prin atingerea tastei 
consecutiv, temperatura se va schimba într-un cerc de “-14°C, -15°C, -16°C, -17°C, -18°C, 
-19°C, -20°C, -21°C, -22°C”, după care clipirea de 5 secunde înseamnă că se reglează
selectarea temperaturii.

3.2 Controlul Temperaturii Compartimentului Congelator

Controlul Temperaturii Compartimentului Convertibil:
Această cheie este funcțională atât în Modul Definit de Utilizator, cât și în alte modele. 
După ce intră în controlul temperaturii Compartimentului Convertible, această tastă clipește. 
Prin atingerea tastei consecutiv, temperatura se va schimba într-un cerc de “5°C, 4°C, 3°C, 
2°C, 1°C, 0°C, -1°C, -2°C, -3°C”, după care clipirea de 5 secunde înseamnă că se reglează
 selectarea temperaturii.

3.3 Controlul Temperaturii Compartimentului Convertibil

a. Prin atingerea tis kei concetsutiveli, modul de funcționare al frigiderului se va schimba 
    într-un cerc de “Modul ECO-Modul de Vacanță-Modul Super-Modul Definit de Utilizator. 
    O clipire de 5 secunde înseamnă că selecția temperaturii este stabilită.
b. Apăsați Lung Pentru a Intra / Ieși din Modul de blocare
 · Deblocare: Apăsați timp de 3 secunde în modul de blocare, toate tastele ar fi deblocate 
   după un bip.
 · Blocare: Apăsați timp de 3 secunde în modul de deblocare, toate tastele ar fi blocate 
   după un bip.

3.4 Mod / Blocare / Deblocare

13



Bip scurt după ce apăsați butonul
Toate butoanele vor fi valabile numai în modul de deblocare.

Utilizarea Zilnică

3.5 Apăsați Butonul

Nicio operațiune în 25 sec nu va bloca automat afișajul.

3.6 Funcția de Blocare

Apăsați modul pentru a alege Modul ECO, pictograma ECO păstrează luminos după 
5 sec intermitent.
Temperatura fixa 6°C in compartimentul frigiderului si -16°C in compartimentul 
congelator sub Modul ECO, butonul “Congelator” si “Frigider” in zadar, in timp ce 
pictograma ECO va clipi de trei ori in alarma. Temperatura compartimentului convertibil 
poate fi reglată liber prin operarea setării Temp a zonei convertibile.

Ieșiți din Modul ECO:
Alegeți modul, ieșiți din Modul ECO după 5 sec, intrând în modul selectat.

3.7 Modul ECO

Apăsați modul pentru a alege Modul de Vacanță, pictograma se menține luminoasă 
după 5 sec intermitent, intrând în modul de vacanță.
Temperatura fixați la 17 °C în compartimentul frigiderului, butonul “frigider” în zadar, 
în timp ce pictograma Vacanță va clipi de trei ori în alarmă.
Temperatura compartimentului congelator și a compartimentului convertibil poate fi 
reglată liber.

Ieșiți din Modul de Vacanță:
Alegeți modul, ieșiți din Modul de Vacanță după 5 sec, intrând în modul selectat.

3.8 Modul de Vacanță

Alegeți modul, pictograma păstrează luminos după 5 sec intermitent, intrând în Modul 
de Congelare.
Modul de Congelare:
Temperatura fixați la -25 °C în compartimentul congelator, butonul “congelator” în zadar,
 în timp ce pictograma Congelare va clipi de trei ori în alarmă.
Temperatura compartimentului frigiderului și a compartimentului convertibil poate fi 
reglată liber.

Ieșiți din Modul de Congelare: 
îndeplinirea condițiilor de mai jos.
-Ieșiți manual din Modul de Congelare.
-Perioada de congelare este mai mare de 50 de ore.

Modul rămâne același înainte de a intra în modul super congelare.

3.9 Modul Super Congelare

Dacă ușa frigiderului (superioară) se menține deschisă timp de 60 de secunde, va apărea 
o alarmă periodică până când ușa este închisă.

4.0 Alarmă de Deschidere a Ușii



1. Temperatura Frigiderului 2°C ~ 8°C
Controlat de panoul de afișare de operare

2. Temperatura Proaspete 2°C ~ 8°C

3. Temperatura Congelator -22°C ~ -14°C
Controlat de panoul de afișare de operare
4. Temperatura Zona Convertibilă -3°C ~ 5°C
Controlat de panoul de afișare de operare
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Utilizarea Zilnică

Zonă cu mai Multe Temperaturi
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Compartiment congelator

Compartiment Convertibil 

Zona de umectare Sanna

Raftul frigiderului

Zonă mai clară

Uși sau balcoane ale 
compartimentului frigiderului

Compartimente frigider Tipul de alimente

Alimente pentru depozitare pe termen lung.
Fructe de mare, pește, carne, găluște, produse coapte congelate.

3°C~5°C: Fructe proaspete, legume.
0°C~2°C: Băuturi, bere, vin roșu, comoară.
-3°C~-1°C: Răcirea alimentelor pentru depozitarea pe termen 
scurt, cum ar fi carnea crudă, peștele, fructele de mare, găluștele.

Blocarea umidității și în stare proaspătă. 
Prelungiți timpul de conservare.
Fructe și legume proaspete, alimente de comori.

Fructele, ierburile și legumele trebuie puse separat în 
recipientul pentru tocătoare.
Nu depozitați bananele, ceapa, cartofii, usturoiul în frigider.

Produse lactate, ouă, prăjituri, paste făinoase, pizza
Alimente care nu au nevoie de gătit, cum ar fi alimente 
gata de consum, carne deli, resturi.

Alimente cu conservanți naturali, cum ar fi gemuri, sucuri, 
băuturi, condimente.
Nu depozitați alimente perisabile.

Poziționați alimente diferite în compartimente diferite în funcție de tabelul de mai jos







ZONA 
CONVERTIBILĂ

CONGELATOR

FRIGIDER

MODUL
BLOCARE 3s

FĂRĂ ÎNGHEȚARE

· Temperatura setării zonei convertibile depinde de alimentarea.

2

20
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Acest aparat poate fi echipat cu unul sau mai multe cub de gheață pentru a produce gheață.
Cub de gheață





Este un frigider-congelator total fără îngheț, care va fi decongelat automat.

Descriere Dezghețare (Fără Înghețare)
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GNO46623MXPN

GNO46623XPN

GNO46622MXPN

GNO46622XPN

GNO46623XBR
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Kanał Powietrzny Oświetlenie LED

Drzwi Balkonowe

Drzwi Balkonowe

Przestawna Strefa 

Ogromna 
Przestawna Szuflada

Stopy 
Poziomujące

Ogromna 
Szuflada do Zamrażania

aca Przesuwna

Strefa Mokra 
w Saunie

Półki do Lodówki

Urządzenie do 
Sterylizacji LTC



A 790

B 730

C 1800

D min=50

E min=50

F min=50

G 1580

H 1530
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1
2

3

A

B

D

F

C

A. Ustawienie Temperatury Lodówki
B. Ustawienie Temperatury w Przestawna Strefa
C. Ustawienie Temperatury Zamrażarki
D. Ustawienie Trybu (ECO, Wakacje, Super zamrożenie)
F. Ustawienie Blokowania/Odblokowywania

Codzienne Użytkowanie

Korzystanie z Panelu Sterowania

1.1 OPERACJA KLUCZA

1. Temperatura Komory Lodówki
2. Temperatura Komory Zamrażarki
3. Temperatura Komory Przestawnej

1.2 WYŚWIETLACZ LED

a. Panel sterowania świeci się w 100% przez 3 sekundy, co działa dokładnie tak, jak w 
    ustawieniu (tryb i temperatura) przed wyłączeniem zasilania. System zostanie 
    automatycznie zablokowany 25 sekund po ostatniej operacji klucza. Po zablokowaniu 
    światło panelu zgaśnie 120 sekund po ostatniej operacji klucza.
b. Temperatura strefy Lodówki / Zamrażarki / Przestawnej zostanie wyświetlona osobno,
     ustawiając temperaturę każdej strefy.

2.0 WARUNKI PRACY

2.1.1 Panel będzie się świecił przez 2 minuty po otwarciu drzwi komory lodówki lub 
    zamrażarki. (w danym momencie wyczuwany jest jeden sygnał z drzwi)

2.1 WYŚWIETLAĆ

PRZESTAWNA 
STREFA 

ZAMRAŻARKA

LODÓWKA

TRYB
ZAMEK 3s

BEZ MROZU



Codzienne Użytkowanie

3.0 ILUSTRACJA KLUCZA

2.1.2 Panel będzie się świecił przy każdej operacji kluczem, natomiast światło zgasłoby 
        po 2 minutach od ostatniej operacji.

2.1.3 Wyświetlacz podczas normalnej pracy
         Wyświetlacz Temperatury Komory Lodówki: Wskazanie temperatury aktualnego 
         ustawienia.
         Wyświetlacz Temperatury Komory Zamrażarki: Wskazanie temperatury aktualnego 
         ustawienia.
         Wyświetlacz Temperatury Komory Przestawnej: Wskazanie temperatury aktualnego 
         ustawienia.

Regulacja Temperatury Komory Lodówki:
Ten klucz działa zarówno w Trybie Zdefiniowanym przez Użytkownika, jak i w Trybie 
Super. Po wejściu w regulację temperatury komory lodówki, ten klawisz miga. Kolejne 
dotknięcie klucza spowoduje zmianę temperatury w okręgu “2°C, 3°C, 4°C, 5°C, 6°C, 
7°C, 8°C”, po czym 5-sekundowe miganie oznacza rozstrzygnięcie wyboru temperatury.

3.1 Regulacja Temperatury Komory Lodówki

Regulacja Temperatury Komory Zamrażarki: Ten klucz można uruchomić zarówno w 
Trybie Zdefiniowanym przez Użytkownika, jak i w Trybie Wakacyjnym. Po wejściu w 
regulację temperatury komory zamrażarki miga klucz. Kolejne dotknięcie klucza 
spowoduje zmianę temperatury w okręgu “-14°C, -15°C, -16°C, -17°C, -18°C, -19°C, 
-20°C, -21°C, -22°C”, po czym 5-sekundowe miganie oznacza rozstrzygnięcie wyboru 
temperatury.

3.2 Regulacja Temperatury Komory Zamrażarki

Regulacja Temperatury Komory Przestawnej:
Ten klucz jest wykonalny zarówno w Trybie Zdefiniowanym przez Użytkownika, jak 
i w innych modelach. Po wejściu w regulację temperatury komory przestawnej miga
 ten klucz. Kolejne dotknięcie klucza spowoduje zmianę temperatury w okręgu “5°C, 
4°C, 3°C, 2°C, 1°C, 0°C, -1°C, -2°C, -3°C”, po czym 5-sekundowe miganie oznacza 
rozstrzygnięcie wyboru temperatury.

3.3 Regulacja Temperatury Komory Przestawnej

a. Dotykając tego klucza kolejno, tryb pracy lodówki zmieni się  w kółko “Tryb ECO-Tryb 
    Wakacyjny-Tryb Super-Tryb Zdefiniowany Przez Użytkownika. 5-sekundowe miganie 
    oznacza, że wybór temperatury został ustalony.
b. Długie Naciśnięcie Powoduje Wejście / Wyjście z Trybu Blokady
  ·  Odblokowanie: Naciśnij przez 3 sekundy w trybie blokowania, wszystkie klucze zostaną 
    odblokowane po sygnale dźwiękowym.
 ·   Blokowanie: Naciśnij przez 3 sekundy w trybie odblokowania, wszystkie klucze zostaną 
    zablokowane po sygnale dźwiękowym.

3.4 Tryb / Blokowanie / Odblokowywanie



Krótki sygnał dźwiękowy po każdym naciśnięciu przycisku
Wszystkie przyciski będą ważne tylko w trybie odblokowania.

Codzienne Użytkowanie

3.5 Naciśnij Przycisk

Żadna operacja w ciągu 25 sekund nie spowoduje automatycznego zablokowania 
wyświetlacza.

3.6 Funkcja Blokady

Naciśnij tryb, aby wybrać Tryb Wakacyjny, ikona pozostaje jaskrawa po 5 sekundach 
migania, wchodząc w tryb wakacyjny.
Ustalenie temperatury na 17°C w komorze lodówki, przycisk “lodówka” na próżno, 
podczas gdy ikona Wakacje będzie migać trzy razy w alarmie.
Temperaturę komory zamrażarki i przestawnej można dowolnie regulować.

Wyjście z Trybu Wakacyjnego:
Wybierz tryb, wyjdź z Trybu Wakacyjnego po 5 sekundach, wchodząc w wybrany tryb.

Jeśli drzwi lodówki (górne) pozostaną otwarte przez 60 sekund, pojawi się okresowy 
alarm do czasu zamknięcia drzwi.

3.8 Tryb Wakacyjny

Naciśnij tryb, aby wybrać tryb ECO, ikona ECO pozostaje jaskrawa po 5 sekundach 
migania.
Ustalenie temperatury na poziomie 6°C w komorze lodówki i -16°C w komorze zamrażarki 
w trybie ECO, przycisk “Zamrażarka” i “ Lodówka” na próżno, podczas gdy ikona ECO 
będzie migać trzy razy w alarmie. Temperaturę komory przestawnej można dowolnie 
regulować, operując Przestawna Strefa Ustawienie Temperatury.

Wyjdź z Trybu ECO:
Wybierz tryb, wyjdź z trybu ECO po 5 sekundach, wchodząc w wybrany tryb.

3.7 Tryb ECO

3.9 Tryb Super Zamrażania

4.0 Alarm Otwarcia Drzwi

Wybierz tryb, ikona pozostaje jaskrawa po 5 sekundach migania, wchodząc w Tryb 
Zamrażania.
Tryb Zamrażania:
Ustalenie temperatury na -25°C w komorze zamrażarki, przycisk “zamrażarka” na próżno, 
podczas gdy ikona Zamrażania będzie migać trzy razy w alarmie.
Temperaturę komory lodówki i przestawnej można dowolnie regulować.

Wyjdź z Trybu Zamrażania: 
spełniające poniższe warunki.



1. Temperatura Lodówki 2°C ~ 8°C
Sterowanie za pomocą panelu operacyjnego

2. Świeża Temperatura 2°C ~ 8°C

3. Temperatura Zamrażarki -22°C ~ -14°C
Sterowanie za pomocą panelu operacyjnego
4. Temperatura Przestawna Strefa -3°C ~ 5°C
Sterowanie za pomocą panelu operacyjnego
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Strefa Wielotemperaturowa

Codzienne Użytkowanie
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Strefa zwilżania sanny

Strefa Chrupania

Półka na lodówkę

Drzwi lub balkony komory lodówki

Owoce, zioła i warzywa należy umieścić osobno w 
pojemniku na chrupki.
Nie przechowuj bananów, cebuli, ziemniaków, czosnku 
w lodówce.

Nabiał, jajka, ciasta, makarony, pizza
Żywność, która nie wymaga gotowania, na przykład p
otrawy gotowe do spożycia, wędliny z delikatesów, resztki.

Blokowanie wilgotności i świeżości. 
Wydłużenie czasu przechowywania.
Świeże owoce i warzywa, skarbowe jedzenie.

3°C~5°C: Świeże owoce, warzywa.
0°C~2°C: Napoje, piwo, czerwone wino, skarb.
-3°C~-1°C: Chłodzenie żywności do krótkotrwałego 
przechowywania, na przykład surowe mięso, ryby, owoce 
morza, pierogi.

Żywność z naturalnymi konserwantami, na przykład 
dżemy, soki, napoje, przyprawy.
Nie przechowuj łatwo psującej się żywności.

Komory lodówki Rodzaj żywności

Komora przestawnej

Komora zamrażarki Żywność do długotrwałego przechowywania.
Owoce morza, ryby, mięso, pierogi, mrożone wypieki.

Umieść różne potrawy w różnych komorach zgodnie z poniższą tabelą
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PRZESTAWNA 
STREFA 

ZAMRAŻARKA

LODÓWKA

TRYB
ZAMEK 3s

BEZ MROZU
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Przestawna Strefa Ustawienie Temperatury zależy od prowadzenia żywności.
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Kostka lodu
Urządzenie to może być wyposażone w jedną lub więcej kostek lodu do produkcji lodu.
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Opis Rozmrażania (Bez Mrozu)
Jest to lodówko-zamrażarka całkowicie bez mrozu, która zostanie rozmrożona automatycznie.
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Pipe à Vent Lumière LED

Porte Balcon

Porte Balcon

Zone Cabriolet

Énorme Tiroir 
Convertible

Nivellement 
des Pieds

Énorme Tiroir 
de Congélation

Plateau 
Coulissant

Zone de 
Mouillage du Sauna

Étagères pour 
Réfrigérateurs

Dispositif de 
Stérilisation LTC



A 790

B 730

C 1800

D min=50

E min=50

F min=50

G 1580

H 1530
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ZONE 
CABRIOLET

CONGÉLATEUR

REFRIGERATEUR

MODE
ZAMEK 3s

PAS DE GEL

1
2

3

A

B

D

F

C

A. Réglage de la Température du Réfrigérateur
B. Réglage de la Température de la Zone Convertible
C. Réglage de la Température du Congélateur
D. Réglage du Mode (ECO, Vacances, Super congélation)
F. Paramètre de Verrouillage/Déverrouillage

Utilisation Quotidienne

Utilisation du Panneau de Contrôle

1.1 OPÉRATION CLÉ

1. Température du Compartiment Réfrigérateur
2. Température du Compartiment Congélateur
3. Température du Compartiment Convertible

1.2 AFFICHAGE LED

a. Le panneau de contrôle est éclairé à 100% pendant 3 secondes, ce qui fonctionne exactement 
    selon le réglage (mode et température) avant la mise hors tension. Le système sera 
    automatiquement verrouillé 25 secondes après la dernière opération de clé. Après le 
    verrouillage, la lumière du panneau s’éteindrait 120 secondes après la dernière opération 
    de clé.
b. La température de la zone Réfrigérateur/Congélateur/Convertible sera affichée séparément en
    réglant la température de chaque zone.

2.0 CONDITIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT

2.1.1 Le panneau sera allumé pendant 2 minutes une fois que la porte du compartiment réfrigérateur 
ou du compartiment congélateur est ouverte. (un signal de porte est détecté à la fois)

2.1 MONTRER



2.1.2  Le panneau sera éclairé par n’importe quelle opération clé alors que la lumière 
         serait éteinte 2 minutes après la dernière opération.

2.1.3 Affichage en fonctionnement normal
        Affichage de la température du compartiment réfrigérateur: Indiquant la température 
        du réglage actuel.
        Affichage de la température du compartiment congélateur: Indiquant la température 
        du réglage actuel.
        Affichage de la température du compartiment convertible: Indiquant la température 
        du réglage actuel.

Utilisation Quotidienne

3.0 ILLUSTION DE LA CLÉ

3.1 Contrôle de Température du Compartiment Réfrigérateur

Contrôle de Température du Compartiment Réfrigérateur:
Cette clé est utilisable à la fois en Mode Défini par l’Utilisateur et en Mode Super. Après être 
entré dans le contrôle de température du compartiment réfrigérateur, la clé clignote. En 
touchant la touche consécutivement, la température changerait dans un cercle de «2 °C, 3 
°C, 4 °C, 5 °C, 6 °C, 7 °C, 8 °C», après quoi un clignotement de 5 secondes signifie que la 
sélection de la température est réglée.

3.2 Contrôle de Température du Compartiment Congélateur

Contrôle de Température du Compartiment Congélateur: Cette clé est utilisable à la fois en 
Mode Défini par l’Utilisateur et en Mode Vacances. Après être entré dans le contrôle de 
température du compartiment congélateur, la clé clignote. En touchant la touche consécutive-
ment, la température changerait dans un cercle de «-14 °C, -15 °C, -16 °C, -17 °C, -18 °C, 
-19 °C, -20 °C, -21 °C, -22 °C», après quoi un clignotement de 5 secondes signifie que la 
sélection de la température est réglée.

3.3 Contrôle de Température du Compartiment Convertible

Contrôle de Température du Compartiment Convertible: 
Cette clé est utilisable à la fois en Mode Défini par l’Utilisateur et dans d’autres modèles. 
Après être entré dans le contrôle de température du compartiment Cabriolet, la clé clignote. 
En touchant la touche consécutivement, la température changerait dans un cercle de «5 °C, 4 
°C, 3 °C, 2 °C, 1 °C, 0 °C, -1 °C, -2 °C, -3 °C», après quoi un clignotement de 5 secondes 
signifie que la sélection de la température est réglée.

3.4 Mode/ Verrouillage / Déverrouillage

a. En touchant cette clé consécutivement, le mode de fonctionnement du réfrigérateur 
changera dans un cercle de «Mode ECO-Mode vacances-Super Mode-Mode défini par 
l’utilisateur. Un clignotement de 5 secondes signifie que la sélection de la température est 
réglée.

b. Appuyez longuement pour Entrer / Quitter le Mode de Verrouillage
�cDéverrouillage: Appuyez pendant 3 secondes en mode de verrouillage, toutes les clés      
seraient déverrouillées après le bip.
�cVerrouillage: Appuyez pendant 3 secondes en mode de déverrouillage, toutes les clés 
seraient verrouillées après le bip.



Utilisation Quotidienne

3.5 Appuyez sur le Bouton
Bip court après chaque bouton d’appui
Tous les boutons ne seront valables qu’en mode déverrouillage.

3.6 Fonction de Verrouillage
Aucune opération en 25 secondes ne verrouillera automatiquement l’affichage.

3.7 Mode ECO
Appuyez sur le mode pour choisir le mode ECO, l’icône ECO reste lumineuse après 5 
secondes de clignotement.
Température fixe 6 °C dans le compartiment réfrigérateur et -16 °C dans le compartiment 
congélateur en mode ECO, bouton «Congélateur» et «Réfrigérateur» en vain tandis que 
l’icône ECO clignotera trois fois en alarme. La température du compartiment convertible peut 
être réglée librement en fonctionnant le réglage Temp de la zone convertible.

Quittez le mode ECO:
Choisissez le mode, quittez le mode ECO après 5 secondes, en entrant dans le mode 
sélectionné.

3.8 Mode Vacances

Appuyez sur le mode pour choisir le mode vacances, l’icône reste lumineuse après 5 
secondes de clignotement, en passant en mode vacances.
Température fixée à 17°C dans le compartiment réfrigérateur, bouton «réfrigérateur» en vain, 
tandis que l’icône Vacances clignotera trois fois en alarme.
La température du compartiment congélateur et du compartiment convertible peut être réglée 
librement.

Quitter le Mode Vacances:
Choisissez le mode, quittez le Mode Vacances après 5 secondes, en entrant dans le mode 
sélectionné.

3.9 Mode Super Congélation

Choisissez le mode, l’icône reste lumineuse après 5 secondes de clignotement, en passant 
en mode de congélation.
Mode de congelation:
Température fixée à -25°C dans le compartiment congélateur, bouton «Congélateur» en vain, 
tandis que l’icône Vacances clignotera trois fois en alarme.
La température du compartiment réfrigérateur et du compartiment convertible peut être 
réglée librement.

Quittez le mode de congélation: 
répondant aux conditions ci-dessous.
-Quittez manuellement le mode de congélation.
-La période de congélation est supérieure à 50 heures.

4.0 Alarme d’Ouverture de Porte

Si la porte du réfrigérateur (supérieure) reste ouverte pendant 60 secondes, une alarme 
périodique se déclenchera jusqu’à ce que la porte soit fermée.
 



1. Température du réfrigérateur 2°C ~ 8°C
Contrôlé par le panneau d’affichage de fonctionnement

2. Température fraîche 2°C ~ 8°C

3. Température du congélateur -22°C ~ -14°C
Contrôlé par le panneau d’affichage de fonctionnement

4. Température de la zone convertible -3°C ~ 5°C
Contrôlé par le panneau d’affichage de fonctionnement
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Zone multi-températures
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Zone Crisper

Porte ou balcons du 
compartiment réfrigérateur

Étagère du réfrigérateur

Zone mouillante de Sanna

Les fruits, les herbes et les légumes doivent être placés 
séparément dans le bac à légumes.
Ne conservez pas les bananes, les oignons, les pommes 
de terre, l’ail au réfrigérateur.

Aliments contenant des conservateurs naturels, tels que 
confitures, jus, boissons, condiments.
N’entreposez pas d’aliments périssables.

Produits laitiers, œufs, gâteaux, pâtes, pizzas
Les aliments qui n’ont pas besoin d’être cuits, comme les 
aliments prêts à manger, les charcuteries, les restes.

Verrouillage de l’humidité et frais. 
Prolonger le temps de conservation.
Fruits et légumes frais, nourriture précieuse.

3°C~5°C: Fruits frais, légumes.
0°C~2°C: Boissons, bière, vin rouge, trésor.
-3°C~-1°C: Réfrigérer les aliments pour le stockage à court terme, 
tels que la viande crue, le poisson, les fruits de mer, les boulettes.

Compartiments réfrigérateurs Type d’aliment

Compartiment convertible

Compartiment congélateur
Aliments pour le stockage à long terme.
Fruits de mer, poisson, viande, boulettes, produits de boulangerie
 congelés.

Utilisation Quotidienne
Placez différents aliments dans différents compartiments en fonction de la table
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La température de réglage de la zone convertible dépend de l’alimentation en tête.

Temperature Setting Recommendation

2 ℃

-20℃

5 ℃

ZONE 
CABRIOLET

CONGÉLATEUR

REFRIGERATEUR

MODE
ZAMEK 3s

PAS DE GEL
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Cet appareil peut être équipé d’un ou de plusieurs glaçons pour produire de la glace.

Glaçon
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Description du dégivrage (Pas de Gel)

Il s’agit d’un réfrigérateur-congélateur totalement sans givre qui sera dégivré automatiquement.
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GNO46623MXPN

GNO46623XPN

GNO46622MXPN

GNO46622XPN

GNO46623XBR

GNO46624MXPN

GNO46624XPN

NL

















Luchtkanaal LED-Licht

Deur Balkon

Deur Balkon

Converteerbare 
Zone

Grote Cabriolade

Nivellerende 
Voeten

Gigantische 
Vrieslade

Schuiflade

Sauna 
Vochtige Zone

Gekoelde 
Rekken

LTC-Sterilisator



A 790

B 730

C 1800

D min=50

E min=50

F min=50

G 1580

H 1530

135









CONVERTEERBARE
 ZONE

VRIEZER

KOELKAST

MODE
VERGRENDELING 3s

GEEN VORST

1
2

3

A

B

D

F

C

A. Temperatuurinstelling Koelkast
B. Temperatuurinstelling Voor de Converteerbare Zone
C. Temperatuurinstelling Vriezer
D. Instelling Modus (ECO, Vakantie, Supervriezen)
F. Instelling Vergrendeling/Ontgrendeling

Dagelijks Gebruik

Gebruik van Het Bedieningspaneel

1.1 TOETSBEDIENING

1. Temperatuur van Het Koelkastcompartiment
2. Temperatuur van Het Vriesvak
3. Temperatuur van Het Cabriovak

1.2 LED DISPLAY

a. Het bedieningspaneel brandt gedurende 3 seconden op 100%, dat is precies hoe het 
    werkt na de instelling (modus en temperatuur) voor het uitschakelen. Het systeem wordt 
    25 seconden na de laatste toetsbediening automatisch vergrendeld. Na vergrendeling 
    dooft het licht van het bedieningspaneel 120 seconden na de laatste toetsbediening.
b. De temperatuur van de koelkast/vriezer/converteerbare zone wordt afzonderlijk 
    weergegeven door de temperatuur van elke zone in te stellen.

2.0 BEDRIJFSSTATUS

2.1.1 Het bedieningspaneel licht 2 minuten op zodra de deur van het koel- of vriesgedeelte 
         wordt geopend. (er wordt één deursignaal per keer gedetecteerd)

2.1 DISPLAY



2.1.2 Het bedieningspaneel brandt telkens wanneer een toets wordt ingedrukt, terwijl 
         het licht 2 minuten na de laatste handeling uitgaat.

2.1.3 Weergave bij normale werking
         Temperatuurweergave van het koelkastcompartiment: Toont de temperatuur van
         de huidige instelling.
         Temperatuurweergave van het vriesvak: Toont de temperatuur van de huidige 
         instelling.
         Temperatuurweergave van het cabriovak: Toont de temperatuur van de huidige 
         instelling.

Dagelijks Gebruik

3.0 AFBEELDING VAN DE TOETS

3.1 Temperatuurregeling van het koelkastcompartiment

Temperatuurregeling van het koelkastcompartiment:
Deze toets kan zowel in de aangepaste modus als in de supermodus worden gebruikt. Na het 
invoeren van de temperatuurregeling van het koelkastcompartiment knippert deze toets. Door 
de toetsen na elkaar aan te raken, verandert de temperatuur in een cirkel van “2°C, 3°C, 4°C, 
5°C, 6°C, 7°C, 8°C”, waarna 5 seconden knipperen betekent dat de temperatuurselectie is 
ingesteld.

3.2 Temperatuurregeling van het vriesvak 

Temperatuurregeling van het vriesvak: Deze toets kan zowel in de aangepaste modus als in 
de vakantiemodus worden gebruikt. Na het invoeren van de temperatuurregeling van het 
vriesvak knippert de toets. Door de toetsen na elkaar aan te raken, verandert de temperatuur 
in een cirkel van “-14°C, -15°C, -16°C, -17°C, -18°C, -19°C, -20°C, -21°C, -22°C”, waarna 5 
seconden knipperen betekent dat de temperatuurselectie is ingesteld.

3.3 Temperatuurregeling van het cabriovak

Temperatuurregeling van het cabriovak:
Deze toets kan zowel in de gebruikersmodus als in andere modi worden gebruikt. Na het 
invoeren van de temperatuurregeling van het cabriovak, knippert deze toets. Door de toetsen 
na elkaar aan te raken, verandert de temperatuur in een cirkel van “5°C, 4°C, 3°C, 2°C, 1°C, 
0°C, -1°C, -2°C, -3°C”, waarna 5 seconden knipperen betekent dat de temperatuurselectie is 
ingesteld.

3.4 Modus / Vergrendelen / Ontgrendelen

a. Door achtereenvolgens op deze toets te drukken verandert de bedrijfsmodus van de 
koelkast in een cirkel van “ECO-modus-Vacation-modus-Supermodus-Gebrui-
kersgedefinieerde modus. Een flits van 5 seconden betekent dat de temperatuurkeuze 
vastligt.

b. Lang indrukken om de vergrendelingsmodus in/uit te schakelen.
  · Ontgrendelen: Druk gedurende 3 seconden in de vergrendelingsmodus, alle knoppen 
worden ontgrendeld na de piep.
  · Vergrendelen: Druk gedurende 3 seconden in de ontgrendelingsmodus, alle knoppen 
worden vergrendeld na de piep.



Dagelijks Gebruik

3.5 Druk op de Toets
Korte pieptoon na het indrukken van de toets
Alle toetsen zijn alleen geldig in de ontgrendelingsmodus.

3.6 Vergrendelingsfunctie
Als er binnen 25 seconden geen bediening plaatsvindt, wordt het display automatisch 
vergrendeld.

3.7 ECO-modus

3.8 Vakantie-modus

3.9 Supervriesmodus

Druk op de modus om de vakantiemodus te selecteren, het symbool blijft helder na 5 
seconden en schakelt over naar de vakantiemodus.
Temperatuur vast ingesteld op 17°C in het koelkastcompartiment, druk tevergeefs op de 
toets “Koelkast” terwijl het vakantiesymbool driemaal knippert in het alarm.
De temperatuur van het vriesvak en het cabriovak kan vrij worden ingesteld.

De vakantiemodus verlaten:
Selecteer de modus, verlaat de vakantiemodus na 5 seconden en schakel over naar de 
geselecteerde modus.

Selecteer de modus, het symbool blijft helder na 5 seconden en schakelt over naar de 
Vriesmodus.
Vriesmodus:
Temperatuur vast ingesteld op -25°C in het vriesvak, druk tevergeefs op de toets “Vriezer” 
terwijl het Vriessymbool driemaal knippert in het alarm.
De temperatuur van het koelkastcompartiment en het cabriovak kan vrij worden ingesteld.

Verlaat de Vriesmodus: 
voldoen aan de volgende voorwaarden.
-De vriesmodus handmatig verlaten.
-De vriestijd is meer dan 50 uur.

De modus blijft hetzelfde voor de omschakeling naar de Supervriesmodus.

4.0 Open deur alarm
Als de deur van de koelkast (boven) 60 seconden open blijft staan, klinkt er een regelmatig 
alarm totdat de deur wordt gesloten.

Druk op de modus om de ECO-modus te selecteren, het ECO-symbool blijft helder na 5 
seconden.
Temperatuur fixeren 6°C in het koelkastcompartiment en -16°C in het vriesvak in ECO-mo-
dus, druk tevergeefs op de toetsen “Vriezer” & “Koelkast” terwijl het ECO-symbool driemaal 
knippert in alarm. De temperatuur van het cabriovak kan vrij worden ingesteld door op de 
temperatuurinstelling van de cabriovakzone te drukken.

De ECO-modus verlaten:



1. Koelkasttemperatuur 2°C ~ 8°C
Bediening via bedienbaar displaypaneel

2. Verse temperatuur 2°C ~ 8°C

3. Vriezer temperatuur -22°C ~ -14°C
Bediening via bedienbaar displaypaneel
4. Converteerbare zone temperatuur -3°C ~ 5°C
Bediening via bedienbaar displaypaneel
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Zone met meerdere temperaturen
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Sanna bevochtigingszone

Crisper zone

Deur of balkons van het 
oelkastcompartiment

Koelvak

Gekoelde compartimenten Soort voedsel

Converteerbare compartiment

Vriezer compartiment

Sluit vocht en versheid in.
Verleng de bewaartijd.
Verse groenten en fruit, kostbare levensmiddelen.

Fruit, kruiden en groenten moeten apart in de crisperbak 
worden gelegd.
Bewaar geen bananen, uien, aardappelen, knoflook in de
koelkast.

Levensmiddelen met natuurlijke conserveringsmiddelen, 
zoals jam, sappen, dranken, specerijen.
Bewaar geen bederfelijke levensmiddelen.

Zuivelproducten, eieren, gebak, pasta, pizza
Voedsel dat niet gekookt hoeft te worden, zoals kant-en-
klaar voedsel, worst, restjes.

3°C~5°C: Vers fruit, groenten.
0°C~2°C: Dranken, bier, rode wijn, schat.
-3°C~-1°C: Koelen van voedsel voor korte termijn, zoals 
rauw vlees, vis, zeevruchten, knoedels.

Voedsel voor langdurige opslag.
Zeevruchten, vis, vlees, knoedels, diepvriesgebak.

Dagelijks Gebruik
Plaats verschillende voedingsmiddelen in verschillende compartimenten volgens de tabel
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· De ingestelde temperatuur van de converteerbare zone is afhankelijk van het voedsel.

℃

CONVERTEERBARE
 ZONE

VRIEZER

KOELKAST

MODE
VERGRENDELING 3s

GEEN VORST
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IJsblokjesaIJsblokjes
Dit apparaat kan worden uitgerust met een of meer ijsblokjes voor het maken van ijs.
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Beschrijving van het ontdooien (Geen Vorst)

Dit is een vorstvrije koel-vriescombinatie die automatisch ontdooit.
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Slijtage door normaal gebruik

U heeft een Beko of Grundig Groot huishoudelijk product gekocht waarvan

u bij goed gebruik vele jaren plezier kunt hebben. Goed gebruik betekent 

dat u de instructies in de gebruiksaanwijzing toepast, vooral die over de 

wijze van gebruik en onderhoud. Dit is erg belangrijk voor een goede 

werking van het product, ook op de lange termijn. Daarnaast moet u er 

rekening mee houden dat elk product slijtagegevoelige onderdelen bevat. 

Sommige onderdelen slijten pas nadat de normale levensduur van het 

product voorbij is. Andere onderdelen slijten eerder, al voordat de normale

levensduur van het product voorbij is. Het is met die onderdelen net als 

met een auto: ruitenwissers en banden moeten vaak al na enkele jaren 

worden vervangen, terwijl de auto zelf nog heel veel jaren mee kan.

Bij elektrisch-huishoudelijke apparaten kan bijvoorbeeld worden gedacht 

aan de volgende slijtagegevoelige onderdelen:

•  bewegende delen (zoals motor, scharnier, wieltjes)

•  elektronica-modules (zoals printplaat, sensoren, verlichting)

•  kunststof- en rubberen delen (zoals deurrubber, reservoirs, geleiders)

•  afdichtingen (slangen)

•  verwarmingselementen

•  lagers

Dit soort onderdelen slijt vaak eerder dan u van het totale product 

verwacht. Die eerdere slijtage is normaal, net als bij auto-onderdelen. De 

kwaliteit van het product is daardoor niet minder. De kosten van 

vervanging of reparatie van die onderdelen zijn daarom voor rekening van 

u als gebruiker van het product. Afhankelijk van de omstandigheden kan 

er voor de verkoper altijd reden zijn om de kosten niet of slechts 

gedeeltelijk aan u in rekening te brengen. Als sprake is van abnormale 

slijtage bij normaal gebruik zijn de kosten sowieso voor rekening van de 

verkoper.

Houdt er rekening mee dat de levensduur van een product afhangt van 

hoe vaak u het gebruikt, hoe u het gebruikt en waar u het product gebruikt.
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 Bezpečnostní informace 
V zájmu vaší bezpečnosti a kvůli zajištění správného použití si před instalací a 
prvním použitím spotřebiče projděte tuto příručku pečlivě projděte,a to včetně 
jejích tipů a varování. Chcete-li se vyhnout zbytečným chybám a nehodám, je 
důležité zajistit, aby byly všechny osoby používající spotřebič důkladně 
seznámeny s jeho provozem a bezpečnostními prvky. Tyto pokyny si 
uschovejte a zajistěte, aby zůstaly se spotřebičem v případě, že bude 
přestěhován nebo prodán, aby každý, kdo ho v průběhu jeho životnosti bude 
používat, byl o použití a bezpečnosti spotřebiče řádně informován. 
V zájmu bezpečnosti života a majetku dodržujte bezpečnostní opatření 
uvedená v tomto návodu k použití, protože výrobce není odpovědný za škody 
způsobené nedbalostí. 
 
Bezpečnost dětí a zranitelných osob 

� Tento přístroj smí používat děti od 8 let a starší, osoby s omezenými 
fyzickými, smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi nebo nedostatkem 
zkušeností a vědomostí, pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo pokud byly 
poučeny o bezpečném používání přístroje a porozuměly nebezpečím 
spojeným s jeho používáním. 

� Děti musí být pod dozorem, aby si se spotřebičem nehrály. 
� Čištění a údržba nesmí být prováděna dětmi, pokud nejsou ve věku od 

8 let výše a pod dohledem. 
� Uchovávejte veškeré obaly bezpečně mimo dosah dětí. Hrozí riziko 

udušení. 
� Pokud likvidujete spotřebič, vytáhněte zástrčku ze zásuvky, uřízněte 

spojovací kabel (tak blízko spotřebiči, jak to bude možné) a odstraňte 
dveře, čímž zabráníte hrajícím si dětem, aby utrpěly úraz elektrickým 
proudem nebo aby se zavřely do spotřebiče. 

� Pokud má tento spotřebič vybavený magnetickým těsněním dveří nahradit 
starší spotřebič s pružinovým zámkem (západkou) na dveřích nebo víku, 
určitě znehodnoťte tento pružinový zámek předtím, než starý spotřebič 
zlikvidujete. To zabrání tomu, aby byl nebezpečný pro děti. 

 
Obecné bezpečnostní pokyny 

 VAROVÁNÍ! Ventilační otvory v plášti nebo konstrukci spotřebiče nesmí 
být zakryté. 

 VAROVÁNÍ! Pro urychlení odmrazování nepoužívejte mechanické 
nástroje. Pro tyto účely používejte pouze prostředky doporučené výrobcem. 

 VAROVÁNÍ! Nepoškozujte chladicí okruh. 
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 VAROVÁNÍ! Nepoužívejte další elektrické spotřebiče (jako například 
zmrzlinovače) uvnitř chladicích spotřebičů, dokud nebudou pro tento účel 
schváleny výrobcem. 

 VAROVÁNÍ! Nedotýkejte se žárovky, pokud byla dlouho rozsvícená, 
protože by mohla být velmi horká.1) 

� Ve spotřebiči neuchovávejte výbušné předměty, například tlakové nádobky 
se sprejem obsahující hořlavý plyn. 

� V chladicím okruhu spotřebiče je obsaženo chladivo izobutan (R-600a), 
zemní plyn s vysokou ekologickou kompatibilitou, který je nicméně hořlavý. 

� Během přepravy a instalace spotřebiče se ujistěte, zda nedošlo 
k poškození žádné z komponent okruhu chladiva. 
- vyhněte se otevřeným plamenům a zdrojům vznícení 
- důkladně větrejte pokoj, ve kterém je umístěn spotřebič 

� Je nebezpečné jakkoli měnit vlastnosti tohoto výrobku nebo ho upravovat. 
Jakékoli poškození přívodního kabelu může mít za následek zkrat, požár 
nebo úraz elektrickým proudem.

� Tento spotřebič je určen k použití v domácnosti a k podobnému použití, 
například: 
- kuchyňky pro zaměstnance v obchodech, kancelářích a dalších 

pracovních prostředích; 
- na chatách, případně hosty hotelů, motelů a podobných obytných 

prostor; 
- ubytovací zařízení typu motelů; 
- v rámci cateringu a podobných aktivit odehrávajících se mimo vlastní 

prodejnu nebo restauraci. 
 VAROVÁNÍ! Všechny elektrické součásti (zástrčka, napájecí kabel, 

kompresor a tak dále) musí být vyměněny certifikovaným servisním technikem 
nebo kvalifikovaným servisním personálem. 

 VAROVÁNÍ! Žárovka dodávaná se spotřebičem je „žárovkou pro speciální 
použití“ použitelnou pouze s dodaným spotřebičem. Tato „žárovka pro 
speciální použití“ se nehodí pro použití pro domácí osvětlení.1) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1) Pokud je v oddíle světlo.  
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 Bezpečnostní informace 
� Napájecí kabel nesmí být prodlužován. 
� Ujistěte se, zda není zástrčka přimáčknutá nebo poškozená zadní částí 

spotřebiče. Přimáčknutá nebo poškozená zástrčka se může přehřívat a 
způsobit požár. 

� Ujistěte se, zda je přístupná síťová zástrčka spotřebiče. 
� Netahejte za síťový kabel. 
� Pokud je zásuvka napájecí zástrčky uvolněná, nezapojujte přívodní kabel 

do síťové zásuvky. Hrozí nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem nebo 
požáru. 

� Nesmíte obsluhovat spotřebič bez světla. 
� Tento spotřebič má vysokou hmotnost. Při jeho stěhování je třeba dávat 

pozor. 
� Neodstraňujte a nedotýkejte se položek z oddílu mrazničky, pokud jsou 

vaše ruce vlhké/mokré, jelikož to by mohlo způsobit odření kůže nebo 
popáleniny mrazem/mrazničkou. 

� Vyhněte se delšímu vystavení spotřebiče přímému slunečnímu světlu. 
 
Každodenní použití
� Nepokládejte horké předměty na plastové části ve spotřebiči. 
� Nepokládejte potravinové výrobky přímo proti zadní stěně. 
� Zmrazené potraviny nesmí být po rozmrazení znovu zmrazeny.1) 
� Ukládejte předbalené zmrazené potraviny v souladu s pokyny výrobce 

zmrazených potravin1) 
� Měli byste přísně dodržovat doporučení pro skladování od výrobce. Řiďte 

se příslušnými pokyny. 
� Neumísťujte do oddílu mrazničky nápoje sycené oxidem uhličitým nebo 

šumivé nápoje, jelikož to vytváří tlak na nádobu, což může způsobit její 
výbuch, a to může poškodit spotřebič.1) 

� Nanuky mohou způsobit omrzliny, pokud jsou konzumovány přímo po 
vyjmutí ze spotřebiče.1) 

 
Péče a čištění 

� Před údržbou spotřebič vypněte a odpojte síťovou zástrčku ze síťové 
zásuvky. 

� Nečistěte spotřebič kovovými předměty. 
� Nepoužívejte k odstranění námrazy ze spotřebiče ostré předměty. Použijte 

plastovou škrabku.1) 
� Pravidelně prohlížejte výpust v chladničce, zda neobsahuje rozmrazenou 

vodu. Vyčistěte výpust, je-li to nutné. Bude-li výpust blokovaná, voda se 
bude hromadit ve spodní části spotřebiče.2) 

 
 
1) Pokud je přítomen oddíl mrazničky. 
2) Pokud je přítomen oddíl pro skladování čerstvých potravin.  
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Instalace 

Důležité! U elektrického připojení se řiďte pokyny uvedenými ve specifických 
odstavcích. 
� Vybalte spotřebič a zkontrolujte, zda není někde poškozen. Spotřebič 

nezapojujte, pokud je poškozen. Hlaste možná poškození okamžitě na 
místě, kde jste spotřebič zakoupili. V tom případě si nechte obaly. 

� Před připojením spotřebiče doporučujeme počkat alespoň čtyři hodiny, aby 
olej mohl stéci zpět do kompresoru.

� Kolem spotřebiče by měla být přiměřená cirkulace vzduchu, protože její 
nedostatek vede k přehřívání. K zajištění dostatečného větrání se řiďte 
pokyny relevantními pro instalaci. 

� Pokud je to možné, měly by být u stěny umístěny distanční vložky výrobku, 
aby zabránily dotyku nebo chycení teplých částí (kompresoru, 
kondenzátoru) a tím se předešlo možnému popálení. 

� Spotřebič nesmí být umístěn blízko radiátorů nebo sporáků. 
� Ujistěte se, zda je síťová zástrčka po instalaci spotřebiče přístupná. 
 
Servis 

� Jakékoli elektrické práce potřebné k provedení servisu spotřebiče by měl 
provádět kvalifikovaný elektrikář nebo způsobilá osoba. 

� Servis tohoto výrobku musí být prováděn schváleným Servisním centrem a 
musí být při něm použity pouze originální náhradní díly.

 
Úspora energie 

� Nevkládejte do spotřebiče horké potraviny; 
� Neskládejte potraviny blízko sebe, protože to brání oběhu vzduchu;
� Ujistěte se, že se potraviny nedotýkají zadní části oddílu (oddílů); 
� Vypadne-li elektřina, neotevírejte dveře; 
� Neotevírejte dveře často; 
� Nenechávejte dveře otevřené příliš dlouho; 
� Nenastavujte termostat na překročení nízkých teplot; 
� Všechno příslušenství, jako šuplíky, balkonové police, by měly být 

ponechány na místě, čímž se spotřebuje méně energie 
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Ochrana životního prostředí 

 Tento spotřebič neobsahuje plyny, které by mohly poškodit ozonovou 
vrstvu, a to ani v okruhu chladiva, ani v izolačních materiálech. Tento 
spotřebič nesmí být likvidován společně s městským odpadem a smetím. 
Izolační pěna obsahuje hořlavé plyny: spotřebič musí být zlikvidován podle 
předpisů pro spotřebiče, které získáte od místních úřadů. Vyhněte se 
poškozování chladicí jednotky, především výměníku tepla. Materiály použité u 
tohoto spotřebiče označené symbolem  jsou recyklovatelné. 

Symbol na výrobku nebo jeho obalu značí, že s tímto výrobkem není 
možno nakládat jako s domovním odpadem. Namísto toho musí být 
předán na příslušné sběrné místo k recyklaci elektrických a 

elektronických zařízení. Zajištěním správné likvidace tohoto výrobku 
pomůžete zabránit potenciálním negativním důsledkům pro životní prostředí a 
lidské zdraví, které by jinak mohly být způsobeny nesprávnou likvidací tohoto 
výrobku. K získání podrobnějších informací o recyklaci tohoto výrobku 
kontaktujte svou místní samosprávu, instituce zabývající se domovním 
odpadem nebo prodejce, u kterého jste výrobek zakoupili. 

Obalové materiály 

Materiály se symbolem jsou recyklovatelné. Obaly zlikvidujte ve vhodných 
sběrných kontejnerech a recyklujte je. 

Likvidace spotřebiče 

1. Odpojte síťovou zástrčku ze síťové zásuvky. 
2. Odřízněte síťový kabel a zlikvidujte ho.  
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Přehled 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tato ilustrace je jen pro představu, podrobnosti si ověřte u svého spotřebiče.  

Vzduchový Kanál Kontrolka LED

Dveřní balkonová 
police 

Zařízení pro
sterilizaci LTC

Police chladničky

Zóna saunového
zvlhčování

Posuvný tác

Velká zásuvka 
mrazničky 

Polohovací nožky 

Dveřní 
balkonová police 

Konvertibilní zóna 

Velká konvertibilní 
zásuvka 
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Instalace 
 

Požadavky na prostor 
� Udržujte dostatečný prostor pro otevření dveří. 
 

 

A 790 
B 730 
C 1800 
D min = 50 
E min = 50 
F min = 50 
G 1580 
H 1530 
I 135° 

 

Vyrovnání jednotky 
Chcete-li to provést, nastavte dvě vyrovnávací nožky v přední části jednotky. 

 
Vyrovnání dveří 
Po přepravě nebo poté, co byly dveřní balkonové police naloženy potravinami nebo nápoji, nemusí být 
horní dveře zarovnané. Jsou k dispozici 3 podložky typu C, které slouží k úpravě dveří. K vyrovnání 
dveří následujte níže uvedený postup.

 
1. Před kontrolou zarovnání dveří se ujistěte, že spotřebič stojí vodorovně. 
2. Pokud vršek horních dvou dveří vypadá nezarovnaně, lehce nadzvedněte spodní dveře a pomocí 

spony vložte podložku typu C mezi spodní část dveří a střední závěs. 
  

Dveře 

- Nastavením nožek vyrovnejte polohu chladničky a ukotvěte ji.  
- Chcete-li nožky zvednout, otáčejte jimi ručně po směru 

hodinových ručiček.  
- Chcete-li nožky snížit, otáčejte jimi ručně proti směru hodinových 

ručiček. 
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Instalace 
 

 
 

 
Varování! Dávejte pozor, abyste si neskřípli prsty do dveří. Použijte nářadí. 

 
Varování! Podložky typu C uchovávejte v dostatečné vzdálenosti od dětí, aby je děti nemohly 
spolknout. Jde o malé součásti. 

 
 
 

Gumové bloky 
Na každých dveřích se nachází jeden gumový blok. Fungují jako odpružení k zmírnění nárazu, když se 
dveře zavírají. 

 

 
Gumové bloky nevytahujte. Pokud ve dveřích chybí, vezměte jeden z tašky s příslušenstvím a vložte ho 
do otvoru ve dveřích. 
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Instalace 
 

 
 

 
Varování! Gumové bloky uchovávejte v dostatečné vzdálenosti od dětí, aby je děti nemohly 
spolknout. Jde o malé součásti. 

 
 

Umístění 
Nainstalujte tento spotřebič na místo, kde teplota prostředí odpovídá klimatické třídě vyznačené na 
typovém štítku spotřebiče: 
pro chladicí spotřebiče s klimatickou třídou: 
- rozšířený mírný pás: tento chladicí spotřebič je určen k použití při teplotách prostředí v rozmezí od 

10 °C do 32 °C; (SN) 
- mírný pás: tento chladicí spotřebič je určen k použití při teplotách prostředí v rozmezí od 16 °C do 

32 °C; (N) 
- subtropické pásmo: tento chladicí spotřebič je určen k použití při teplotách prostředí v rozmezí od 

16 °C do 38 °C; (ST) 
- tropické pásmo: tento chladicí spotřebič je určen k použití při teplotách prostředí v rozmezí od 16 °C 

do 43 °C; (T) 
 

Místo 
Spotřebič by měl být nainstalován v dobré vzdálenosti od zdrojů tepla jako jsou radiátory, bojlery, přímé 
sluneční světlo atd. Zajistěte, aby vzduch mohl proudit volně kolem zadní části skříně. K zajištění 
nejlepšího výkonu, pokud je spotřebič umístěn pod předsazenou stěnou, musí být minimální vzdálenost 
mezi horní částí skříně a nástěnnou jednotkou nejméně 50 mm. V ideálním případě by však spotřebič 
neměl být postaven pod předsazenými stěnami. Přesné vyrovnání zajišťuje jedna nebo více 
nastavitelných nožek v základně skříně. 
Tento chladicí spotřebič není určen k použití jako vestavěný spotřebič; 
 

 
Varování! Musí být možné odpojit spotřebič ze síťového napájení, zástrčka proto musí být po 
instalaci snadno dosažitelná. 

 

Elektrické zapojení 
Před zapojením se ujistěte, zda napětí a frekvence uvedené na typovém štítku odpovídají napětí ve vaší 
domácí síti. Spotřebič musí být uzemněný. Zástrčka napájecího kabelu je pro tento účel opatřena 
kontaktem. Není-li zásuvka vaší domácí sítě uzemněná, zapojte spotřebič k samostatnému uzemnění 
v souladu s aktuálními předpisy a poraďte se s kvalifikovaným elektrikářem. 
Výrobce odmítá veškerou odpovědnost, pokud nebudou dodržena výše uvedená bezpečnostní opatření. 
Tento spotřebič vyhovuje směrnicím E.E.C. 
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Každodenní použití 
 

Použití ovládacího panelu 

 
 

1.1 OVLÁDÁNÍ TLAČÍTKY 

A. Nastavení teploty chladničky 
B. Nastavení teploty konvertibilní zóny 
C. Teplota mrazničky mrazničky 
D. Nastavení režimu (ECO, Holiday (Prázdniny), Super freezing (Super mražení)) 
E. Nastavení zamykání/odemykání 

1.2 DISPLEJ LED 

1. Teplota oddílu chladničky 
2. Teplota oddílu mrazničky 
3. Teplota konvertibilního oddílu 
 

2.0 PROVOZNÍ PODMÍNKY 

a. Ovládací panel se na 3 sekundy rozsvítí na 100 %, což funguje přesně podle nastavení (režim a 
teplota) před vypnutím. Systém bude 25 sekund po posledním ovládání tlačítek automaticky 
uzamčen. Po uzamčení po posledním ovládání tlačítek světlo panelu zhasne na 120 sekund. 

b. Teplota zóny chladničky/mrazničky/konvertibilní zóny bude zobrazena Odděleně nastavením teploty 
jednotlivých zón. 

2.1 DISPLEJ 

2.1.1 Panel bude rozsvícen na 2 minuty, jakmile budou otevřeny dveře oddílu chladničky nebo 
mrazničky (vždy je snímán jeden signál dveří) 
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2.1.2 Panel bude rozsvícen při provozu jakéhokoli tlačítka, zatímco světlo bude po posledním ovládání 
na 2 minuty vypnuté. 

 
2.1.3 Displej během běžného provozu

Displej teploty oddílu chladničky: Indikuje teplotu aktuálního nastavení. 
Displej teploty oddílu mrazničky: Indikuje teplotu aktuálního nastavení. 
Displej teploty konvertibilního oddílu: Indikuje teplotu aktuálního nastavení. 

 

3.0 ILUSTRACE TLAČÍTKA 

3.1 Ovládání teploty oddílu chladničky 

Ovládání teploty oddílu chladničky: 
Toto tlačítko funguje jak v režimu User Defined (Režim definovaný uživatelem), tak v režimu Super. Po 
zadání ovládání teploty oddílu chladničky zabliká toto tlačítko. Opakovaným stisknutím tohoto tlačítka se 
teplota postupně změní v okruhu „2 °C, 3 °C, 4 °C, 5 °C, 6 °C, 7 °C, 8 °C“, po kterém blikání v intervalu 
5 sekund oznámí, že je výběr teploty ustálen. 
 

3.2 Ovládání teploty oddílu mrazničky 

Ovládání teploty oddílu mrazničky: Toto tlačítko funguje jak v režimu User Defined (Režim definovaný 
uživatelem), tak v režimu Holiday Mode (Prázdninový režim). Po zadání ovládání teploty oddílu 
mrazničky zabliká toto tlačítko. Opakovaným stisknutím tohoto tlačítka se teplota postupně změní 
v okruhu „−14 °C, −15 °C, −16 °C, −17 °C, −18 °C, −19 °C, −20 °C, −21 °C, −22 °C“, po kterém blikání 
v intervalu 5 sekund oznámí, že je výběr teploty ustálen. 

3.3 Ovládání teploty konvertibilního oddílu 

Ovládání teploty konvertibilního oddílu: 
Toto tlačítko funguje jak v režimu User Defined (Režim definovaný uživatelem), tak u dalších modelů. Po 
zadání ovládání teploty konvertibilního oddílu zabliká toto tlačítko. Opakovaným stisknutím tohoto 
tlačítka se teplota postupně změní v okruhu „5 °C, 4 °C, 3 °C, 2 °C, 1 °C, 0 °C, −1 °C, −2 °C, −3 °C“, po 
kterém blikání v intervalu 5 sekund oznámí, že je výběr teploty ustálen. 
 

3.4 Režim/zamknutí/odemknutí 

a. Opakovaným stisknutím tohoto tlačítka se režim provozu této chladničky změní v okruhu „ECO Mode 
(Režim ECO), Holiday Mode (Prázdninový režim), Super Mode (Režim Super), User Defined Mode 
(Režim definovaný uživatelem)“. Blikání v intervalu 5 sekund znamená, že je výběr teploty ustálen. 

b. Dlouze stiskněte pro vstup/výstup z režimu Locking Mode (Režim zamknutí) 
� Odemknutí: Stiskněte na 3 sekundy v režimu zamknutí, všechna tlačítka budou po pípnutí 

odemknuta. 
� Zamknutí: Stiskněte na 3 sekundy v režimu odemknutí, všechna tlačítka budou po pípnutí zamknuta. 
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Každodenní použití 
 

3.5 Press Button (Tlačítko stisknutí) 

Po stisknutí tlačítka se ozve krátké pípnutí 
Všechna tlačítka budou funkční pouze v režimu odemknutí. 

3.6 Lock Function (Funkce zámku) 

Žádné stisknutí po dobu 25 sekund automaticky zamkne displej. 

3.7 ECO Mode (Režim ECO) 

Stisknutím tlačítka mode (režim) vyberte volbu ECO Mode (Režim ECO), ikona ECO bude po 
5 sekundách blikání svítit jasně. 
Zafixovaná teplota 6 °C v oddílu chladničky a −16 °C v oddílu mrazničky v režimu ECO Mode 
(Režim ECO), jakmile zabliká ikona ECO třikrát při alarmu, bude tlačítko „Freezer (Mraznička)“ a 
„Fridge (Chladnička)“ blokované. Teplotu konvertibilního prostoru lze volně nastavit ovládáním 
nastavení teploty konvertibilního prostoru. 
 
Ukončení režimu ECO Mode (Režim ECO): 
Vyberte režim, zavřete ECO Mode (Režim ECO) po 5 sekundách vstupem do vybraného režimu. 

3.8 Holiday Mode (Prázdninový režim) 

Stisknutím tlačítka mode (režim) vyberte volbu Holiday Mode (Prázdninový režim), ikona bude po 
5 sekundách blikání svítit jasně a vstoupí do prázdninového režimu. 
Teplota v oddílu chladničky zafixována na 17 °C, tlačítko „fridge” (chladnička) je blokované, zatímco 
ikona Holiday (Prázdniny) třikrát zabliká za zvuku alarmu. 
Teplotu oddílu mrazničky a konvertibilního oddílu lze volně nastavit. 
Ukončení režimu Holiday Mode (Prázdninový režim) 
Vyberte režim, zavřete režim Holiday Mode (Prázdninový režim) po 5 sekundách vstupem do 
vybraného režimu. 

3.9 Režim Super Freezing (Super mrazení) 

Vyberte si režim, ikona bude svítit jasně po 5 sekundách blikání a vstoupíte do režimu Freezing 
Mode (Režim mrazení). 
Freezing mode (Režim mrazení): 
Teplota v oddílu mrazničky zafixována na -25°C, tlačítko „freezer” (mraznička) je blokované, 
zatímco ikona mrazení třikrát zabliká za zvuku alarmu. 
Teplotu oddílu chladničky a konvertibilního oddílu lze volně nastavit. 
 
Ukončení režimu Freezing Mode (Režim mrazení) 
Splnění níže uvedených podmínek. 
- Ruční ukončení režimu Freezing Mode (Režim mrazení). 
- Doba mrazení více než 50 hodin 
Režim zůstane před vstupem do režimu super freezing (super mrazení) stejný. 

4.0 Alarm otevření dveří 
Zůstanou-li (horní) dveře chladničky otevřené po dobu 60 sekund, spustí se periodický alarm, dokud 
nebudou dveře zavřeny. 
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Víceteplotní zóna 

 
 

1. Teplota chladničky 2 °C až 8 °C 
Ovládáno provozním panelem displeje 
 

3. Teplota mrazničky −22 °C až -14 °C 
Ovládáno provozním panelem displeje 
 

2. Teplota Fresh (Čerstvé) 2 °C až 8 °C 4. Teplota konvertibilní zóny −3 °C až 5 °C 
Ovládáno provozním panelem displeje 
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První použití 
Čištění vnitřku 
Před prvním použití spotřebiče umyjte vnitřek a veškeré vnitřní příslušenství vlažnou vodou a trochou 
obyčejného mýdla a odstraňte tak typický zápach nového výrobku, poté pečlivě usušte. 
 
Důležité! Nepoužívejte čisticí prostředky nebo abrazivní prášky, protože by poškodily povrch. 
 

Každodenní použití 
Položte různé potraviny do různých oddílů podle níže uvedené tabulky 
 

Oddíly chladničky Typ potraviny 

Dveře nebo balkonové poličky oddílu chladničky 
� Potraviny s přirozenými konzervanty, jako 

džemy, šťávy, nápoje, dochucovadla. 
� Neskladujte potraviny podléhající rychlé zkáze. 

Zóna Crisper (Křupavé) 

� Ovoce, bylinky a zelenina by měly být umístěny 
zvlášť v nádobě Crisper (Křupavé). 

� V ledničce neskladujte banány, cibule, brambory 
a česnek. 

Police ledničky 
� Mléčné výrobky, vajíčka, koláče, těstoviny, pizza 
� Potraviny, které nepotřebuj vaření, jako jídla 

k přímé spotřebě, lahůdky, zbytky. 

Zóna saunového zvlhčování 
� Zachování vlhkosti a čerstvosti. 

Prodlužuje dobu uchování. 
� Čerstvé ovoce a zelenina, cenné potraviny. 

Konvertibilní oddíl 

� 3 °C až 5 °C: čerstvé ovoce, zelenina. 
� 0 °C až 2 °C: nápoje, pivo, červené víno, cenné 

potraviny. 
� −3 °C až -1 °C: chlazení potravin pro krátkodobé 

skladování, jako je syrové maso, ryby, mořské 
plody, knedlíky. 

Oddíl mrazničky 
� Potraviny pro dlouhodobé skladování. 
� Mořské plody, ryby, maso, knedlíky, mražené 

pečené jídlo. 

 
Potraviny Místo 
Vajíčka Stojan do dveří 
Mléčné výrobky (máslo, sýr) Pokud je dostupná, přihrádka na biočerstvé nebo 

chladnější potraviny, nejnižší poličky 
Ovoce, zelenina a salát Box na ovoce a zeleninu, box Crisper (Křupavé) 

nebo EverFresh + oddíl (je-li k dispozici) 
Čerstvé maso, drůbež, čerstvé ryby, klobásy, 
vařené potraviny 

Pokud je dostupná, přihrádka na biočerstvé nebo 
chladnější potraviny, nejnižší polička 

Potraviny připravené ke konzumaci, balené 
produkty, konzervované potraviny, nakládané 
produkty 

Horní poličky nebo stojan do dveří 

Nápoje, lahve, dochucovadla, svačinky Stojan do dveří 
Zbytky Prostřední poličky 
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CZ Pokyny pro skladování čerstvého jídla: 
 
Ukládání do oddílu čerstvých potravin: 
� Uchovávejte vaši ledničku na doporučené 

úrovni teploty zhruba 4 °C. 
� Potraviny ke skladování by měly být pořádně 

utěsněny, čímž se zabrání zápachu nebo 
změnám chuti. 

� Neukládejte uvnitř vaší chladničky nadměrná 
množství potravin. Ponechte místo mezi 
potravinami a vyhněte se tomu, aby kolem 
nich koloval studený vzduch, čímž dosáhnete 
lepšího a stejnoměrnějšího chlazení. 

� Chcete-li umožnit kratší dobu otevírání dveří, 
měly by být potraviny konzumované denně 
skladovány v přední části poličky. 

� Ponechte mezeru mezi potravinami a 
vnitřními stěnami a umožněte tak proudění 
vzduchu. Pokud budete skladovat potraviny 
proti zadní stěně, potraviny by mohly 
přimrznout k zadní stěně. 

� Horké, vařené jídlo musí být před 
uskladněním ve spotřebiči ochlazeno na 
pokojovou teplotu. Poté může být teplé jídlo 
ukládáno v nižších poličkách vaší chladničky. 
Nepokládejte teplé jídlo blízko snadno se 
kazících potravin. 

� Rozmrazujte vaše zmrazené potraviny 
v oddíle pro čerstvé potraviny. Tímto 
způsobem můžete použít zmrzlé potraviny, 
aby ochladily oddíl čerstvých potravin a 
ušetříte energii. 

� Pokud je v chladničce skladováno nezralé 
tropické ovoce (mango, melouny, papája, 
banány, ananas) , proces stárnutí může být 
zrychlený. Nedoporučujeme to, jelikož to 
způsobuje kratší časy skladování. Dozrávání 
silně zeleného ovoce (jablko, hruška) však 
může být po určitou dobu v chladničce 
podpořeno. 

� Cibule, česnek, zázvor a ostatní kořenová 
zelenina by měla být skladována v tmavých a 
chladných prostorách, ne v chladničce. 

� Když v chladničce najdete zkaženou 
potravinu, měla by být zlikvidována. Když 
bude zjištěna shnilá potravina, vyčistěte 
vnitřní těsnění nebo příslušenství, které s ní 
bylo v kontaktu. Zabráníte tak kontaminaci. 

� Velké hrnce s jídlem, jako jsou polévky nebo 
dušeniny, lze rozdělit do mělkých nádob, aby 
v chladničce rychle vychladly. Velké kusy 
vařeného masa a celá drůbež by měla být ze 
stejného důvodu rozdělena na menší kousky. 

� Neskladujte nebalené potraviny blízko 
vajíček. 

� Udržujte ovoce a zeleninu odděleně a 
ukládejte podobné s podobným: jablka 
s jablky, mrkve s mrkvemi. Ovoce a zelenina 
vydávají různé plyny, které mohou způsobit, 
že se ostatní potraviny začnou kazit. 

� Vyndejte listovou zeleninu z plastových 
sáčků, zabalte ji před uložením do chladničky 
do papírové utěrky nebo čajové utěrky. 
Nezapomeňte ji před uložením usušit, pokud 
je opláchnutá nebo mokrá. 

� Ovoce a zeleninu náchylnou k vyschnutí 
skladujte v perforovaných nebo 
neutěsněných plastových sáčcích, abyste 
udrželi vlhké prostředí a přitom umožnili 
cirkulaci vzduchu. 

� Různé potraviny by měly být umístěny na 
různých místech podle jejich vlastností: 

 
„Zkontrolujte příslušnou klimatickou třídu vašeho 
spotřebiče uvedenou na typovém štítku. Jedna 
z informací níže je platná pro váš spotřebič 
podle uvedené klimatické třídy.” 
 

� SN: Rozšířený mírný pás: tento chladicí 
spotřebič je určen k použití při teplotách 
prostředí v rozmezí od 10 °C do 32 °C; 

� N: Mírný pás: tento chladicí spotřebič je 
určen k použití při teplotách prostředí 
v rozmezí od 16 °C do 32 °C; 

� ST: Subtropický pás: tento chladicí spotřebič 
je určen k použití při teplotách prostředí 
v rozmezí od 16 °C do 38 °C; 

� T: Tropický pás: tento chladicí spotřebič je 
určen k použití při teplotách prostředí 
v rozmezí od 16 °C do 43 °C; 
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CS Ukládání v oddílu mrazničky: 
 
� Doporučujeme ponechat nastavení 

mrazničky na −20 °C kromě extrémních 
podmínek okolí. 

� 4–6 hodin před zapnutím funkce Fast Freeze 
(Rychle zmrazení) k poskytnutí rychlého 
zmrazení. 

� Horké jídlo musí být zchlazeno před uložením 
do oddílu mrazničky na pokojovou teplotu. 

� Potraviny nakrájené na malé porce zmrznou 
rychleji a bude snadnější je rozmrazit a uvařit. 

� Před vložením do mrazničky je lepší 
potraviny zabalit. 

� Abyste předešli uplynutí doby skladování, 
poznamenejte si na obalu datum zmrazení, 
časový limit a název potraviny podle doby 
skladování různých potravin. 

� Nepřekračujte doby skladování potravin 
doporučené výrobci potravin. Vyndávejte 
z mrazničky pouze doporučené množství 
potravin. 

� Rozmrazené potraviny rychle zkonzumujte. 
Rozmrazené potraviny nelze znovu zmrazit, 
dokud nebudou uvařeny. Není bezpečné 
konzumovat nevařené znovu zmrazené 
čerstvé potraviny.  

� Při mrazení čerstvých potravin se vyhněte 
jejich uvedení do kontaktu s již zmrazenými 
potravinami. Může to způsobit tání již 
zmrazených kousků. 

 
Při skladování komerčně zmrazených 
potravin se řiďte těmito pokyny: 
 
Co se týče doby, po kterou byste měli potraviny 
skladovat, se vždy řiďte pokyny výrobce. 
Nepřekračujte tyto pokyny! 
� Snažte se zachovat délku mezi dobou 

nákupu a uskladnění co nejkratší a 
zachovejte tak kvalitu potravin. 

� Kupujte mražené potraviny, které byly 
skladovány při teplotě −18 °C nebo níže. 

� Vyhněte se kupování potravin, které mají na 
balení led nebo námrazu - To znamená, že 
produkty mohly být v určitém okamžiku 
částečně rozmrazeny a znovu zmrazeny –
zvýšení teploty ovlivňuje kvalitu potravin. 

� Pro lepší uchovávání potravin doporučujeme 
nastavení teploty na 4 °C pro oddíl čerstvých 
potravin a −20 °C pro oddíl mrazničky. 

� S výjimkou extrémních podmínek prostředí 
platí, že pokud je teplota nastavena na 
doporučené hodnoty +4 °C/−20 °C, celková 
čerstvost uvnitř oddílu čerstvých potravin a 
mrazničky se prodlouží. Je-li teplota oddílu 
čerstvých potravin nastavena na nižší 
hodnotu, může dojít k částečnému zmrazení 
čerstvého ovoce a zeleniny nebo k jejich 
poškození chladem, zatímco vyšší teplota 
může způsobit rychlejší zkažení potravin 
s vysokou kazivostí (mléčné výrobky, masné 
výrobky). 
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Doporučení pro nastavení teploty 
 

Doporučení pro nastavení teploty 

Teplota 
prostředí 

Nastavení teploty 

Léto 
(Nad 38 °C) 

 

Chladnička nastavena 
na 2 °C 

Mraznička nastavena 
na −20 °C 

Normální 

Chladnička nastavena 
na 4 °C 

Mraznička nastavena 
na −18 °C 

Zima 
(Pod 16 °C) 

Chladnička nastavena 
na 5 °C 

Mraznička nastavena 
na −18 °C 

 
� Informace výše poskytují uživateli doporučení k nastavení teplot. 
� Nastavení teplot konvertibilní zóny závisí na převažujících potravinách. 
 
 
 

Vliv na skladování potravin 

� Při doporučeném nastavení je nejlepší doba skladování v chladničce nepřekračující 3 dny. 
� Při doporučeném nastavení je nejlepší doba skladování v mrazničce nepřekračující 1 měsíc. 
� Nejlepší čas skladování se může snížit při jiném nastavení. 
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Mražení čerstvých potravin 

� Oddíl mrazničky je vhodný pro mražení čerstvých potravin a ukládání zmrazených a hluboce 
zmrazených potravin na dlouhou dobu. 

� Umístěte čerstvé potraviny ke zmrazení do oddílu mrazničky. 
� Maximální množství potravin, které lze zmrazit za 24 hodin, je uvedeno na typovém štítku. 
� Proces mražení trvá 24 hodin: během této doby nepřidávejte ke zmrazení žádné další potraviny. 

Skladování zmrazených potravin 

Při prvním spuštění nebo po období nepoužívání předtím, než vložíte výrobek do oddílu, nechejte 
spotřebič spuštěný nejméně 2 hodiny na vyšší nastavení. 
Důležité! V případě náhodného rozmrazení, například když bylo napájení vypnuto déle, než je hodnota 
uvedená v grafu technických parametrů v části „rising time“ (doba vzestupu), musí být rozmrazené 
potraviny rychle spotřebovány nebo ihned uvařeny a poté znovu zmrazeny (poté, co byly uvařeny). 

Rozmrazování 

Hluboko zmrazené nebo zmrazené potraviny mohou být předtím, než budou použity, rozmrazovány 
v oddílu chladničky nebo při pokojové teplotě v závislosti na čase dostupném pro tuto operaci. 
Malé kousky mohou být dokonce vařeny, když jsou ještě zmrzlé, přímo po vyjmutí z mrazničky. 
V takovém případě bude trvat vaření déle. 

Zařízení Ice-cube (Ledové kostky) 

Tento spotřebič může být vybaven jedním nebo více zařízeními ice-cube (ledové kostky) k výrobě ledu. 
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Příslušenství 
Posunutelné police 
Stěny chladničky jsou vybaveny řadou pojezdů, takže lze police 
umístit podle potřeby. 
 
 
 
Umístění dveřních balkonových polic 
Aby umožnily skladování balení potravin různých velikostí, je možné 
dveřní balkonové police umístit v různých výškách. K provedení 
těchto úprav postupujte následovně: postupně tahejte za balkonovou 
polici ve směru šipek, dokud se neuvolní a poté změňte její polohu 
podle potřeby. 

 
Užitečná doporučení a tipy 
Abychom vám pomohli vytěžit z procesu mražení co nejvíce, zde uvádíme některá z užitečných 
doporučení: 
� maximální množství potravin, které lze zmrazit za 24 hodin, je uvedeno na typovém štítku; 
� Proces mražení zabere 24 hodin. Během tohoto období nelze přidávat ke zmražení žádné další 

potraviny; 
� zmrazujte pouze vysoce kvalitní, čerstvé a pečlivě umyté potraviny; 
� potraviny připravujte v malých porcích, čímž umožníte, aby byly rychle a zcela zmrazeny a aby bylo 

možné je následně rozmrazit pouze v potřebném množství. 
� zabalte potraviny do hliníkové fólie nebo polyetylenu a ujistěte se, že jsou balení vzduchotěsná; 
� nedovolte, aby se čerstvé, nezmrazené potraviny dotýkaly potravin, které jsou již zmrazené, čímž se 

vyhnete zvýšení jejich teploty nebo naopak; 
� libové potraviny se skladují lépe než tučné; sůl snižuje skladovací životnost potravin; 
� ledová zmrzlina, je-li konzumovaná okamžitě po vyjmutí z oddílu mrazničky, může způsobit popálení 

pokožky mrazem; 
� na každém jednotlivém balení je vhodné uvést datum zmrazení, abyste ho mohli vyjmout z oddílu 

mrazničky, což může způsobit popálení kůže mrazem; 
� doporučujeme uvést datum zmrazení na každém jednotlivém balení, což vám umožní mít přehled o 

době skladování. 
 
Doporučení pro skladování zmrazeného jídla 
Chcete-li získat ten nejlepší výkon z tohoto spotřebiče, dbejte na následující: 
� ujistěte se, že komerčně zmrazené potraviny byly maloobchodním prodejcem vhodně skladovány; 
� ujistěte se, aby zmrazené potraviny byly převezeny z obchodu s potravinami do mrazničky 

v nejkratším možném čase; 
� neotevírejte dveře pravidelně nebo je nenechávejte otevřené déle než je absolutně nutné. 
� Jakmile jsou potraviny rozmrazené, potraviny se rychle kazí a nelze je znovu zmrazit. 
� Nepřekračujte dobu skladování uvedenou výrobcem potravin. 
 
Doporučení pro chlazení čerstvých potravin 
Chcete-li získat nejlepší výkon: 
� Neskladujte v chladničce horké potraviny nebo vypařující se tekutiny 
� Potraviny zakrývejte nebo zabalte, zejména pokud mají výraznou chuť. 
� Vytvořte (všechny druhy): zabalte do polyetylénových sáčků a umístěte na skleněné poličky nad 

zásuvku se zeleninou. 
� Kvůli bezpečnosti skladujte tímto způsobem pouze nejvýše jeden nebo dva dny. 
� Vařené potraviny, studená jídla atd....: tyto potraviny by měly být zakryty a mohou být umístěny na 

jakoukoli poličku. 
� Ovoce a zelenina: ta by měla být pečlivě umyta a umístěna ve speciální zásuvce (zásuvkách), která 

je k dispozici. 
� máslo a sýr: tyto potraviny by měly být umístěny ve speciálních vzduchotěsných nádobách nebo 

zabaleny do hliníkové fólie nebo polyetylenových sáčků, aby se vyloučilo co nejvíce vzduchu. 
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� Lahve s mlékem: ty by měly mít víčko a měly by být skladovány na balkonových poličkách na dveřích. 
� Banány, brambory, cibule a česnek nesmí být skladovány v chladničce, pokud nejsou zabaleny. 
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Sensitivity: Internal / Non-Personal Data 

Každodenní použití 
 

Čištění 
Z hygienických důvodů by měl být vnitřek spotřebiče včetně příslušenství interiéru, pravidelně čištěn. 
 

 
Upozornění! Spotřebič nesmí být během čištění připojen k síti. Nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým 
proudem! Před čištěním vypněte spotřebič a odstraňte zástrčku ze sítě nebo vypněte jistič či 
pojistku. Nikdy nečistěte spotřebič parním čističem. U elektrických součástí se může kumulovat 
vlhkost, nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem! Horké výpary mohou vést k poškození plastových 
dílů. Spotřebič musí být před novým uvedením do provozu suchý. 

 
Důležité! Éterické oleje a organická rozpouštědla mohou napadat plastové díly, např. citronová šťáva 
nebo šťáva z pomerančových slupek, kyselina máselná, čistič obsahující kyselinu octovou atd.

� Nedovolte, aby takové látky přišly do kontaktu s díly spotřebiče. 
� Nepoužívejte žádné abrazivní čisticí prostředky 
� Vyjměte potraviny z mrazničky. Uskladněte je dobře zakryté na chladném místě. 
� Vypněte spotřebič a odpojte zástrčku ze sítě nebo vypněte jistič či pojistku. 
� Vyčistěte spotřebič a příslušenství vnitřku hadříkem a vlažnou vodou. Po čištění otřete čerstvou 

vodou a vytřete do sucha. 
� Poté, co vše uschne, uveďte spotřebič zpět do provozu. 
 
Popis odmrazení (Bez námrazy) 
Jedná se o chladničku-mrazničku zcela bez námrazy, která bude odmrazována automaticky. 
  



 

22 22

Sensitivity: Internal / Non-Personal Data 

Každodenní použití 
 

Řešení potíží 

 
Upozornění! Před řešením potíží odpojte napájení. Řešení potíží, které není v tomto návodu, 
musí provádět pouze kvalifikovaný elektrikář nebo způsobilá osoba. 

Důležité! Během běžného provozu se mohou vyskytnout jisté zvuky (kompresor, cirkulace chladiva). 
 

Problém Možná příčina Řešení 

Přístroj nefunguje 

Síťová zástrčka není zapojena nebo je 
volná 

Zasuňte síťovou zástrčku. 

Pojistka se přepálila nebo je vadná 
Zkontrolujte pojistku, v případě 
nutnosti vyměňte. 

Zástrčka je vadná 
Poruchy funkce sítě musí opravit 
elektrikář. 

Spotřebič příliš mrazí 
nebo chladí 

Teplota je nastavena na příliš 
chladnou nebo spotřebič běží 
v režimech SUPER. 

Otočte regulátorem teploty dočasně 
na teplejší nastavení. 

Potraviny nejsou 
dostatečně zmrzlé. 

Teplota není správně upravena. 
Nahlédněte prosím do oddílu 
Počáteční nastavení teploty. 

Dveře byly delší dobu otevřené. 
Otevírejte dveře pouze na tak dlouho, 
jak je nutné. 

Během posledních 24 hodin bylo do 
spotřebiče umístěno velké množství 
horkého jídla. 

Přepněte regulaci teploty dočasně na 
chladnější nastavení. 

Spotřebič se nachází blízko zdroje 
tepla. 

Nahlédněte do oddílu umístění při 
instalaci. 

Silné nánosy 
námrazy na těsnění 
dveří.

Těsnění dveří není vzduchotěsné. 

Pečlivě zahřejte sekce úniku u těsnění 
dveří pomocí vysoušeče vlasů 
(nastaveného na studené vysoušení). 
Ve stejnou dobu tvarujte zahřáté 
těsnění dveří rukou, aby sedělo 
správně. 

Neobvyklé zvuky 

Spotřebič není vodorovný. Znovu nastavte nožky. 

Spotřebič se dotýká stěny nebo jiných 
objektů. 

Lehce posuňte spotřebič. 

Komponenta, například trubka v zadní 
části spotřebiče se dotýká dalšího dílu 
spotřebiče nebo stěny. 

Je-li to nutné, pečlivě ohněte součást 
a odkloňte ji z cesty. 

Voda na podlaze Výpust vody je blokovaná. Viz oddíl Čištění a péče. 

 
Pokud se opět objeví tato porucha, kontaktujte Servisní centrum. 
Tyto údaje jsou důležité, aby vám rychle a správně pomohly. Důležité údaje zapište sem, nahlédněte do typového štítku. 





Hladilnik 
Navodila za uporabnike 

SL 

GNO46623MXPN

GNO46623XPN

GNO46622MXPN

GNO46622XPN

GNO46623XBR

GNO46624MXPN

GNO46624XPN



 INFORMACIJE 

 

Podatke o modelu, ki so shranjeni v zbirki podatkov o 

izdelku, lahko dobite tako, da vnesete naslednje spletno 

mesto in poiščete identifikator vašega modela (*), ki ga 

najdete na energetski nalepki. 

 

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/ 

 
 

 

Navodila za uporabo 

Kombinirani hladilnik z 
zamrzovalnikom 

Brez zmrzali 
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 Varnostne informacije 
Zaradi vaše varnosti in za zagotovitev pravilne uporabe pred namestitvijo 
naprave in pred njeno prvo uporabo pozorno preberite ta priročnik za uporabo, 
vključno z nasveti in opozorili. Da bi se izognili nepotrebnim napakam in 
nezgodam, je pomembno, da zagotovite, da so vse osebe, ki uporabljajo 
napravo, seznanjene z njenim delovanjem in varnostnimi funkcijami. Ta 
navodila shranite in poskrbite, da bodo hranjena skupaj z napravo, če jo 
prestavite ali prodate, da bodo vse osebe, ki jo bodo uporabljale, ustrezno 
informirane o uporabi in varnosti naprave. 
Zaradi varnosti življenja in premoženja upoštevajte previdnostne ukrepe teh 
navodil za uporabo, saj proizvajalec ni odgovoren za škodo, povzročeno 
zaradi opustitve. 
 
Varnost otrok in ranljivih oseb 

Napravo lahko uporabljajo otroci, starejši od 8 let, in osebe z zmanjšanimi 
fizičnimi, senzornimi ali mentalnimi zmogljivostmi ali osebe brez izkušenj in 
znanj, če so pod nadzorom ali so jim bila dana navodila o varni uporabi 
naprave in razumejo nevarnosti, povezane z uporabo. 
Otroke nadzorujte in se prepričajte, da se ne igrajo z napravo. 
Otroci naj ne čistijo ali vzdržujejo naprave, razen če so starejši od 8 let in 
so pod nadzorom odrasle osebe. 
Vso embalažo hranite zunaj dosega otrok. Obstaja tveganje zadušitve. 
Če napravo zavržete, izvlecite vtič iz vtičnice, odrežite priključni kabel (čim 
bližje napravi) in odstranite vratca, da otrokom, ki se igrajo, preprečite 
električni udar ali se zaprejo vanjo. 
Če naj bi ta naprava z magnetnimi tesnili na vratih nadomestila starejšo 
napravo, ki ima vzmetno ključavnico (zapah) na vratih ali pokrovu, se 
prepričajte, da je ta pomanjkljivost vzmeti neuporabna, preden zavržete 
staro napravo. Tako preprečite, da bi postalo smrtonosna past za otroka. 

 
Splošna varnost 

 OPOZORILO! Ne prekrivajte odprtin za prezračevanje na ohišju naprave 
ali v napravi. 

 OPOZORILO! Za pospešitev odtajanja ne uporabljajte mehanskih naprav 
ali drugih postopkov, temveč upoštevajte priporočila proizvajalca. 

 OPOZORILO! Ne poškodujte hladilnega kroga. 
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 Varnostne informacije 
 OPOZORILO! Ne uporabljajte drugih električnih naprav (kot so aparati za 

pripravo sladoleda) v notranjosti hladilnih naprav, razen če jih je proizvajalec 
odobril za takšen namen. 
 

 OPOZORILO! Ne dotikajte se žarnice, če je svetila dolgo časa, saj se 
lahko zelo segreje.1) 

V napravi ne shranjujte eksplozivnih snovi, kot so pločevinke aerosola z 
vnetljivimi snovmi. 
Hladilno sredstvo izobutan (R600a) je v hladilnem krogotoku naprave, 
zemeljski plin z visoko stopnjo okoljske združljivosti, ki je kljub temu vnetljiv. 
Med transportom in namestitvijo naprave poskrbite, da se nobena 
komponenta hladilnega kroga ne poškoduje. 

- izogibajte se odprtemu ognju in virom vžiga 
- temeljito prezračite prostor, v katerem se nahaja naprava 

Spreminjanje specifikacij izdelka ali kakršnokoli spreminjanje samega 
izdelka je nevarno. Poškodba napajalnega kabla lahko povzroči kratki stik, 
požar in/ali električni udar. 
Naprava je namenjena za uporabo v gospodinjstvu in podobnih okoljih, kot 
so 

- kuhinje za osebje v prodajalnah, pisarnah in drugih delovnih okoljih; 
- turistične kmetije in stranke v hotelih, motelih in drugih bivalnih okoljih; 
- okolja za prenočitev z zajtrkom; 
- katering in druge podobne nepotrošniške uporabe. 

 
 OPOZORILO! Električne komponente (vtič, napajalni kabel, kompresor it.) 

lahko zamenjajo samo certificirani servisni zastopniki ali usposobljeno 
servisno osebje. 
 

 OPOZORILO! Žarnica, ki je dobavljena skupaj z napravo, je »žarnica za 
posebno uporabo«, ki se uporablja samo skupaj z dobavljeno napravo. Ta 
»žarnica za posebno uporabo« ni uporabna za razsvetljavo doma.1) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1) Če predel vsebuje luč.  
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 Varnostne informacije 

 
Napajalnega kabla ne smete podaljševati. 
Prepričajte se, da napajalni vtič ni stisnjen ali poškodovan na zadnji strani 
naprave. Stisnjen ali poškodovan napajalni vtič se lahko pregreje in 
povzroči požar. 
Prepričajte se, da lahko pridete do električnega vtiča naprave. 
Ne vlecite za napajalni kabel. 
Če je vtičnica za napajalni vtič razrahljana, ne priključite napajalnega vtiča. 
Obstaja nevarnost električnega udara ali požara. 
Naprave ne smete uporabljati brez luči. 
Naprava je težka. Bodite previdni pri premikanju naprave. 
Ne odstranjujte in se ne dotikajte predmetov v zamrzovalniku z 
vlažnimi/mokrimi rokami, saj lahko to povzroči odrgnine na koži ali ozebline. 
Izogibajte se dolgotrajnejši izpostavljenosti naprave neposredni sončni 
svetlobi. 

 
Vsakodnevna uporaba 

Plastičnih delov v napravi ne polagajte na vroče. 
Živil ne postavljajte neposredno ob zadnjo steno. 
Zamrznjenih živil po odtajanju ne smete ponovno zamrzniti.1) 
Prepakirana zamrznjena živila shranite v skladu z navodili proizvajalca 
zamrznjenega živila.1) 
Strogo je treba upoštevati priporočila proizvajalca naprave glede 
shranjevanja. Glejte ustrezna navodila. 
V zamrzovalnik ne postavljajte gaziranih pijač, saj to ustvari pritisk na 
posodo, zaradi česar lahko eksplodira in poškoduje napravo.1) 
Ledene lučke lahko povzročijo ozebline, če jih zaužijete neposredno iz 
naprave.1) 

 
Nega in čiščenje 

Pred vzdrževanjem izklopite napravo in izvlecite napajalni vtič iz vtičnice. 
Naprave ne čistite s kovinskimi predmeti. 
Ne uporabljajte ostrih predmetov za odstranjevanje leda z naprave. 
Uporabite plastično strgalo.1) 
Redno pregledujte odtok v hladilniku, ali se je v njem nabrala odtaljena voda. 
Po potrebi očistite odtok. Če je odtok zamašen, se bo na dnu naprave 
nabirala voda.2) 

 
 
 
 
1) Če obstaja zamrzovalni predelek. 
2) Če obstaja prostor za shranjevanje svežih živil.  
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 Varnostne informacije 

Namestitev 
Pomembno! Za električno povezavo pozorno upoštevajte navodila v 
posameznih odstavkih. 

Odpakirajte napravo in preverite, če je poškodovana. Naprave ne 
priključite, če je poškodovana. O morebitnih poškodbah takoj obvestite 
mesto nakupa naprave. V tem primeru zadržite embalažo. 
Priporočljivo je, da počakate vsaj dve uri, preden priključite napravo, da 
lahko olje steče nazaj v kompresor. 
Okrog naprave morate zagotoviti zadostno kroženje zraka, saj lahko v 
nasprotnem primeru pride do pregrevanja. Da bi zagotovili zadostno 
prezračevanje, upoštevajte navodila glede namestitve. 
Če je mogoče, morajo biti vmesniki izdelka postavljeni ob steni, da 
preprečite dotikanje ali ujetje toplih delov (kompresorja, kondenzatorja), da 
preprečite morebitne opekline. 
Naprave ne smete postaviti v bližini radiatorjev ali kuhalnikov. 
Prepričajte se, da je po namestitvi naprave napajalni vtič dostopen. 

 
Servisiranje 

Vsa električna dela, potrebna za servisiranje naprave, mora izvesti 
usposobljen električar ali usposobljena oseba. 
Izdelek morajo servisirati v pooblaščenem servisnem centru, uporabljeni 
pa morajo biti samo originalni nadomestni deli. 

 
Varčevanje z energijo 

V napravo ne dajajte vročih živil; 
Živil ne pakirajte tesno skupaj, ker to preprečuje kroženje zraka; 
Prepričajte se, da se hrana ne dotika zadnje strani predela(ov); 
Če zmanjka elektrike, ne odpirajte vrat; 
Vrat ne odpirajte pogosto; 
Ne puščajte vrat odprtih predolgo; 
Termostata ne nastavite tako, da bi presegal hladne temperature; 
Nekatere dodatke, kot so predali, lahko odstranite, da dobite večjo 
prostornino za shranjevanje in manjšo porabo energije. 
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 Varnostne informacije 

Varstvo okolje 
 Ta naprava ne vsebuje plinov, ki bi lahko poškodovali ozonski plašč, niti v 

krogotoku hladilnega sredstva niti v izolacijskih materialih. Naprave ne smete 
zavreči skupaj z običajnimi komunalnimi odpadki. Izolacijska pena vsebuje 
vnetljive pline: napravo morate zavreči v skladu s predpisi glede naprav, ki jih 
dobite pri lokalnih organih. Izogibajte se poškodovanju hladilne enote, zlasti 
izmenjevalnika toplote. Materiali, uporabljeni v tej napravi, označeni s simboli 

, se lahko reciklirajo. 
Simbol na izdelku ali embalaži izdelka pomeni, da tega izdelka ne 
smete obravnavati kot gospodinjski odpadek. Namesto tega ga 
odnesite na primerno zbirno mesto za recikliranje električnih in 
elektronskih naprav. S tem ko ta izdelek pravilno odvržete, boste 

pomagali preprečiti morebitne negativne posledice za okolje in zdravje ljudi, 
do katerih bi lahko prišlo v primeru neustreznega odlaganja tega izdelka. Za 
podrobnejše informacije o recikliranju tega izdelka se obrnite na lokalne 
oblasti, vaš zbirni reciklažni center ali trgovino, kjer ste izdelek kupili. 
 
Embalažni material 
Materiali s simbolom se lahko reciklirajo. Embalažo odložite v primeren zbirni 
zabojnik za recikliranje. 
 
Odlaganje naprave 
1. Odklopite napajalni vtič iz električne vtičnice. 
2. Odrežite napajalni kabel in ga odvrzite.  
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Pregled 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ta slika je samo namig, podrobnosti preverite na napravi. 
  

Zračni Kanal  LED lučka

Polica vrat 

Sterilizacijska 
naprava LTC 

Hladilne police 

Območje vlaženja 
savne 

Drsni pladenj 

Ogromen 
zamrzovalni 
predal 

Izravnalne noge 

Polica vrat 

Spremenljivo 
območje 

Ogromen 
spremenljivi 
predal 
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Namestitev 
 

Zahtevan prostor 
Vrata naj bodo dovolj odprta. 

 

 

A 790 
B 730 
C 1800
D min = 

50 
E min = 

50 
F min = 

50 
G 1580 
H 1530 
I 135° 

 

 
Niveliranje enote 
V ta namen prilagodite dve izravnalni nogi na sprednji strani enote. 

 
 
Izravnava vrat 
Po transportu ali na policah vrat z živili ali pijačo zgornje dvoje vrat morda ne bodo poravnana. Obstajajo 
3 podložke tipa C, ki se uporabljajo za nastavitev vrat. Sledite spodnjemu postopku, da izravnate vrata. 

 
1. Preden preverite izravnavo vrat, se prepričajte, da naprava stoji ravno. 
2. Če vrh zgornjih dveh vrat ni videti v isti liniji, rahlo dvignite spodnja vrata in vstavite kose podložke 

tipa C s sponko med spodnji del vrat in srednji tečaj. 
  

Vrata 

- Poravnajte in pritrdite hladilnik z nastavljanjem nog.  
- Zasukajte noge v smeri urnega kazalca, da jih ročno 

dvignete.  
- Zasukajte noge v nasprotni smeri urnega kazalca, da jih 

ročno spustite. 
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Namestitev 
 

 
 
 

 
Opozorilo! Prosimo, bodite previdni, da vrata ne priščipnejo prstov. Prosimo, uporabite orodje. 

 
Opozorilo! Podložke tipa C hranite stran od otrok, da jih otroci ne bi pogoltnili. So majhni deli. 

 
 

Gumijasti bloki 
Na vsakih vratih je en gumijasti blok. Delujejo kot vzmet za ublažitev udarca, ko se vrata zaprejo. 

 

Prosimo, ne vlecite gumijastih blokov. Če jih ni na vratih, jih vzemite iz dodatne vrečke in jih vstavite v 
luknjo na vratih. 
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Namestitev 
 

 
 
 

 
Opozorilo! Gumijaste bloke hranite proč od otrok, da jih otroci ne bi pogoltnili. So majhni deli. 

 
 

Postavitev 
Napravo namestite na mestu, kjer se temperatura okolice ujema s klimatskim razredom, navedenim na 
napisni ploščici: 
za hladilne naprave s klimatskim razredom: 
- podaljšano zmerno: ta hladilna naprava je namenjena uporabi pri temperaturah okolja od 10 °C do 

32 °C; (SN) 
- zmerno: ta hladilna naprava je namenjena uporabi pri temperaturah okolja od 16 °C do 32 °C; (N) 
- subtropsko: ta hladilna naprava je namenjena uporabi pri temperaturah okolja od 16 °C do 38 °C; 

(ST) 
- tropsko: ta hladilna naprava je namenjena uporabi pri temperaturah okolja od 16 °C do 43 °C; (T) 

 
Postavitev 
Napravo namestite dovolj oddaljeno od virov toplote, kot so radiatorji, bojlerji, neposredna sončna 
svetloba itd. Prepričajte se, da lahko zrak prosto kroži na zadnji strani omarice. Da bi zagotovili najboljše 
delovanje, mora biti najmanjša razdalja med zgornjim delom omarice in stensko enoto najmanj 50 mm, 
če je naprava nameščena pod previsno stensko enoto. Idealno pa je, da naprava ne bi bila nameščena 
pod previsnimi stenskimi enotami. Ustrezno poravnavo naprave zagotovite z eno ali več nastavljivimi 
nogami na dnu omarice. 
Ta hladilna naprava ni namenjena za uporabo kot vgradni aparat. 
 

 
Opozorilo! Naprava mora biti nameščena tako, da jo je mogoče odklopiti z električnega 
napajanja; zato mora biti po namestitvi vtič enostavno dostopen. 

 

Električni priključek 
Pred priključitvijo na napajanje se prepričajte, da se napetost in frekvenca, ki sta navedeni na napisni 
ploščici, ujemata z napajanjem v vašem domu. Naprava mora biti ozemljena. Vtič napajalnega kabla je 
opremljen s kontaktom za ta namen. Če domača napajalna vtičnica ni ozemljena, napravo priključite na 
ločeno ozemljitev v skladu s trenutnimi predpisi, po posvetu z usposobljenim električarjem. 
Proizvajalec zavrača vsakršno odgovornost, če ne upoštevate zgornjih varnostnih ukrepov. 
Naprava je skladna z direktivami Evropske gospodarske skupnosti (EGS). 
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Vsakodnevna uporaba 
 

Uporaba nadzorne plošče 

 
 
 
1.1 DELOVANJE TIPK 
A. Nastavitev temperature hladilnika 
B. Nastavitev temperature spremenljivega območja 
C. Nastavitev temperature zamrzovalnika 
D. Nastavitev načina (ECO, počitnice, super zamrzovanje) 
E. Nastavitev zaklepanja/odklepanja 
 
1.2 LED ZASLON 
1. Temperatura hladilnega predelka 
2. Temperatura zamrzovalnega predelka 
3. Temperatura spremenljivega predelka 
 
 
 
2.0 POGOJI DELOVANJA 
a. Nadzorna plošča je 100-odstotno osvetljena za 3 sekunde, ki deluje točno po nastavitvi (način in 

temperatura) pred izklopom. Sistem se samodejno zaklene 25 sekund po zadnjem pritisku tipke. Po 
zaklepanju se lučka plošče ugasne 120 sekund po zadnjem pritisku tipke. 

b. Temperatura hladilnika/zamrzovalnika/spremenljivega območja bo prikazana ločeno z nastavitvijo 
temperature vsakega območja. 

 
2.1 ZASLON 
2.1.1 Ko odprete vrata hladilnega ali zamrzovalnega predelka, plošča sveti 2 minuti. (en signal vrat je 
zaznan hkrati) 
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2.1.2 Plošča se bo osvetlila s katerim koli pritiskom tipke, lučka pa bo ugasnila 2 minuti po zadnjem 
pritisku. 
 
2.1.3 Prikaz med običajnim delovanjem 
Prikaz temperature v hladilnem predelku: Prikazuje temperaturo trenutne nastavitve. 
Prikaz temperature v zamrzovalnem predelka: Prikazuje temperaturo trenutne nastavitve. 
Prikaz temperature v spremenljivem predelku: Prikazuje temperaturo trenutne nastavitve. 
 
 
3.0 SLIKA TIPKE 
 
3.1 Nadzor temperature v hladilnem predelku 
Nadzor temperature v hladilnem predelku: 
Ta tipka je uporabna v uporabniško definiranem načinu in v super načinu. Po vstopu v nadzor 
temperature hladilnega predelka ta tipka utripa. Z zaporednim dotikom tipke se bo temperatura 
spreminjala v krogu »2 °C, 3 °C, 4 °C, 5 °C, 6 °C, 7 °C, 8 °C«, nato pa 5-sekundno utripanje pomeni, da 
je izbira temperature določena. 
 
3.2 Nadzor temperature v zamrzovalnem predelku 
Nadzor temperature v zamrzovalnem predelku: Ta tipka je uporabna v uporabniško definiranem načinu 
in v počitniškem načinu. Po vstopu v nadzor temperature zamrzovalnega predelka tipka utripa. Z 
zaporednim dotikom tipke bi se temperatura spreminjala v krogu »–14 °C, –15 °C, –16 °C, –17 °C, –
18 °C, –19 °C, –20 °C, –21 °C, –22 °C«, po katerem 5-sekundno utripanje pomeni, da je izbira 
temperature potrjena. 
 
3.3 Nadzor temperature spremenljivega predelka 
Nadzor temperature spremenljivega predelka: 
Ta tipka je uporabna v uporabniško definiranem načinu in v drugih modelih. Po vstopu v nadzor 
temperature spremenljivega predelka ta tipka utripa. Z zaporednim dotikom tipke bi se temperatura 
spreminjala v krogu »5 °C, 4 °C, 3 °C, 2 °C, 1 °C, 0 °C, –1 °C, –2 °C, –3 °C«, po katerem 5-sekundno 
utripanje pomeni, da je izbira temperature potrjena. 
 
3.4 Način/zaklepanje/odklepanje 
a. Z zaporednim dotikom te tipke se bo način delovanja hladilnika spreminjal v krogu način 

ECO-počitniški način-super način-uporabniško definiran način. 5-sekundno utripanje pomeni, da je 
izbira temperature potrjena. 

b. Dolgo pritisnite za vstop/izhod iz načina zaklepanja 
Odklepanje: Pritisnite za 3 sekunde v načinu zaklepanja, po pisku se vse tipke odklenejo. 
Zaklepanje: V načinu odklepanja pritisnite za 3 sekunde, po pisku se vse tipke zaklenejo. 
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3.5 Pritisk gumba 
Kratek pisk po pritisku gumba 
Vsi gumbi bodo veljavni samo v načinu odklepanja. 
 
3.6 Funkcija zaklepanja 
Nobeno dejanje v 25 sekundah ne bo samodejno zaklenilo zaslona. 
 
3.7 Način ECO 
Pritisnite način, da izberete način ECO, simbol ECO ostane svetiti po 5 sekundah utripanja. 
Fiksna temperatura 6 °C v hladilnem predelku in –16 °C v zamrzovalnem predelku v načinu ECO, 
gumba »Zamrzovalnik« in »Hladilnik« ne svetita, medtem ko bo simbol ECO trikrat utripal v alarmu. 
Temperaturo spremenljivega predelka je mogoče poljubno prilagajati z nastavitvijo temperature 
spremenljivega območja. 
 
Izhod iz načina ECO: 
Izberite način, zapustite način ECO po 5 sekundah in vstopite v izbrani način. 
 
3.8 Počitniški način 
Pritisnite način, da izberete počitniški način, simbol ostane svetiti po 5 sekundah utripanja, vstop v 
počitniški način. 
Fiksna temperatura na 17°C v hladilnem predelku, gumb »Hladilnik« ne sveti, medtem ko bo simbol za 
počitnice trikrat utripal v alarmu. 
Temperaturo zamrzovalnega in spremenljivega predelka je mogoče poljubno nastaviti. 
 
Izhod iz počitniškega načina: 
Izberite način, po 5 sekundah zapustite počitniški način in vstopite v izbrani način. 
 
3.9 Način super zamrzovanja 
Izberite način, simbol ostane svetiti po 5 sekundah utripanja, vstop v način zamrzovanja. 
Način zamrzovanja: 
Fiksna temperatura –25 °C v zamrzovalnem predelku, gumb »Zamrzovalnik« ne sveti, medtem ko bo 
simbol zamrzovanja ob alarmu trikrat utripal. 
Temperaturo hladilnega in spremenljivega predelka je mogoče poljubno nastaviti. 
 
Izhod iz načina zamrzovanja: 
izpolnjte spodnje pogoje, 
- ročno zapustite način zamrzovanja. 
- obdobje zamrzovanja dlje kot 50 ur 
 
Način ostane enak pred vstopom v način super zamrzovanja. 
 
4.0 Alarm za odprta vrata 
Če so (zgornja) vrata hladilnika odprta 60 sekund, se sproži občasni alarm, dokler se vrata ne zaprejo. 
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Večtemperaturno območje 
 

 
 
 
1. Temperatura hladilnika. 2 °C–8 °C 
Upravlja se z upravljalno ploščo zaslona 
 

3. Temperatura zamrzovalnika. –22 °C–14 °C 
Upravlja se z upravljalno ploščo zaslona 
 

2. Temperatura za svežino. 2 °C–8 °C 4. Temperatura spremenljivega območja. –3 °C–
5 °C 
Upravlja se z upravljalno ploščo zaslona 
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Prva uporaba 
Čiščenje notranjosti 
Pred prvo uporabo z mlačno vodo in nevtralnim milom očistite notranjost naprave in vse notranje 
pripomočke ter jih dobro posušite, da odstranite vonj po novem izdelku. 
 
Pomembno! Ne uporabljajte detergentov ali abrazivnih praškov, saj bodo ti poškodovali površino. 

 
Vsakodnevna uporaba 
Različna živila postavite v različne predelke v skladu s spodnjo tabelo 
 

Hladilni predelki Vrsta živil 

Vrata ali police hladilnega predelka 
� Živila z naravnimi konzervansi, kot so 

marmelade, sokovi, pijače, začimbe. 
� Ne shranjujte pokvarljivih živil. 

Območje za hrustljavo svežino 

� Sadje, zelišča in zelenjavo odložite ločeno v 
posodico za hrustljavo svežino. 

� Banan, čebule, krompirja, česna ne shranjujte v 
hladilniku. 

Hladilna polica 
� Mlečni izdelki, jajca, torte, testenine, pica 
� Živila, ki jih ni treba kuhati, kot so že pripravljena 

živila, delikatesno meso, ostanki hrane. 

Območje vlaženja savne 
� Zadrži vlago in svežino. 

Podaljšajte čas ohranjanja. 
� Sveže sadje in zelenjava, zapakirana živila. 

Spremenljivi predelek 

� 3 °C–5 °C: sveže sadje, zelenjava. 
� 0 °C–2 °C: pijača, pivo, rdeče vino, zapakirana 

živila. 
� –3 °C– –1 °C: hlajenje živil za kratkotrajno 

shranjevanje, kot so surovo meso, ribe, morski 
sadeži, cmoki. 

Zamrzovalni predelek 
� Živila za dolgoročno shranjevanje. 
� Morski sadeži, ribe, meso, cmoki, zamrznjeno 

pecivo. 

 
Živila Postavitev 
Jajca Stojalo na vratih 
Mlečni izdelki (maslo, sir) Če je na voljo, predelek za biofresh ali hlajenje 

Najnižje police 
Sadje, zelenjava in solata Posoda za sadje in zelenjavo, crisper ali 

EverFresh + predelek (če je na voljo) 
Sveže meso, perutnina, sveže ribe, klobase, 
kuhana hrana 

Če je na voljo, predelek za biofresh ali hlajenje 
Najnižja polica 

Pripravljena živila, pakirani izdelki, konzervirana 
živila, vloženi izdelki 

Zgornje police ali stojalo na vratih 

Pijače, steklenice, začimbe, prigrizki Stojalo na vratih 
Ostanki Srednje police 
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SL Navodila za shranjevanje svežih živil: 
 
Shranjevanje v predelek za sveža živila: 
� Hladilnik ohranjajte na priporočeni 

temperaturi 4 °C. 
� Živila, ki jih želite shraniti, morajo biti pravilno 

zaprta, da preprečite spremembe vonja ali 
okusa. 

� Ne shranjujte prevelikih količin živil v 
hladilniku. Med živili pustite prostore, da 
omogočite pretok hladnega zraka okoli njih in 
tako dosežete boljše in bolj homogeno 
hlajenje. 

� Da bi omogočili krajše odpiranje vrat, je treba 
živila, ki jih zaužijete vsak dan, shraniti na 
sprednji del police. 

� Pustite režo med živili in notranjimi stenami, 
da omogočite pretok zraka. Če živila 
shranjujete ob zadnji steni, lahko živila 
zmrznejo ob zadnjo steno. 

� Vroča, kuhana hrana mora biti pred 
shranjevanjem v napravi ohlajena na sobno 
temperaturo. Nato lahko topla živila shranite v 
spodnje police hladilnika. Toplih živil ne 
postavljajte v bližino hitro pokvarljivih živil. 

� Zamrznjena živila odmrznite v predelku za 
sveža živila. Na ta način lahko z zamrznjenimi 
živili ohladite predelek za sveža živila in 
prihranite energijo. 

� Če nezrelo tropsko sadje (mango, melone, 
papaja, banane, ananas) shranjujete v 
hladilniku, lahko pospešite proces staranja in 
ni priporočljivo, saj povzroči krajši čas 
shranjevanja. Zorenje močno zelenih sadežev 
(jabolka, hruške) pa lahko pospešite za 
določen čas v hladilnem predelku. 

� Čebulo, česen, ingver in druge korenovke 
hranite v temnem in hladnem prostoru, ne v 
hladilniku. 

� Ko v hladilniku odkrijte pokvarjeno živilo, ga 
zavrzite. Ko opazite pokvarjeno živilo, očistite 
notranjo oblogo ali dodatke, ki so bili v stiku, 
da preprečite kontaminacijo. 

� Velike lonce s hrano, kot so juhe ali 
enolončnice, lahko razdelite v plitke posode, 
da jih hitro ohladite v hladilniku. Večje kose 
kuhanega mesa in cele perutnine za isti 
namen razdelite na manjše kose. 

� Nepakiranih živil ne shranjujte v bližini jajc. 
� Sadje in zelenjavo hranite ločeno in 

shranjujte enako kot: jabolka z jabolki, 
korenje s korenjem. Sadje in zelenjava 
oddajata različne pline, ki lahko povzročijo 
poslabšanje stanja drugih živil. 

� Listnato zelenjavo vzemite iz plastičnih vrečk, 
jo zavijte v papirnato brisačo ali kuhinjsko 
krpo, preden jo shranite v hladilnik. Ne 
pozabite jih posušiti, če so pred 
shranjevanjem oprana ali mokra. 

� Sadje in zelenjavo, ki sta dovzetna za 
izsušitev, shranjujte v perforiranih ali 
nezatesnjenih plastičnih vrečkah, da ohranite 
vlažno okolje, a vseeno omogočite kroženje 
zraka. 

� Različna živila je treba postaviti na različna 
področja glede na njihove lastnosti: 

 
»Prosimo, preverite ustrezen klimatski razred 
vaše naprave, ki je ocenjen na tablici s 
tehničnimi podatki. Ena od spodnjih informacij 
velja za vašo napravo glede na nazivni klimatski 
razred.« 
 

� SN: Podaljšana zmernost: Ta hladilna 
naprava je namenjena uporabi pri 
temperaturah okolja od 10 °C do 32 °C 

� N: Zmerno: Ta hladilna naprava je namenjena 
uporabi pri temperaturah okolja od 16 °C do 
32 °C 

� ST: Subtropsko: Ta hladilna naprava je 
namenjena uporabi pri temperaturah okolja 
od 16 °C do 38 °C 

� T: Tropsko: Ta hladilna naprava je namenjena 
uporabi pri temperaturah okolja od 16 °C do 
43 °C 
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SI Shranjevanje v predel zamrzovalnika: 
 
� Priporočljivo je, da je zamrzovalnik nastavljen 

na temperaturo –20 °C, razen v skrajnih 
okoljskih pogojih. 

� 4 do 6 ur pred zamrzovanjem vklopite funkcijo 
hitrega zamrzovanja, da zagotovite hitrejše 
zamrzovanje. 

� Vročo hrano morate pred shranjevanjem v 
zamrzovalnik ohladiti na sobno temperaturo. 

� Če živila narežete na manjše kose, bodo 
zamrznila hitreje ter jih bo enostavneje 
odmrzniti in kuhati. 

� Priporočljivo je, da živila zapakirate, preden 
jih hranite v zamrzovalnik. 

� Da bi se izognili poteku obdobja shranjevanja, 
si zabeležite datum zamrzovanja, časovno 
omejitev in ime živila na vrečki glede na 
obdobja shranjevanja različnih živil. 

� Ne prekoračite časa shranjevanja živila, ki ga 
priporoča proizvajalec živila. Iz zamrzovalnika 
vzemite samo potrebno količino živila. 

� Odmrznjeno živilo hitro zaužijte. Odmrznjene 
hrane ne smete ponovno zamrzniti, razen če 
jo skuhate. Ni varno zaužiti surove ponovno 
zamrznjene sveže hrane.  

� Pri zamrzovanju sveže hrane se izogibajte, da 
bi se ta dotikala že zamrznjene hrane. To 
lahko povzroči odtajanje že zamrznjenih živil. 

 
Pri shranjevanju predhodno zamrznjenih živil 
upoštevajte naslednje smernice: 
 
Vedno upoštevajte smernice proizvajalca glede 
časa shranjevanja živil. Ne prekoračite teh 
smernic! 
� Čas med nakupom in shranjevanjem živila naj 

bo čim krajši, da ohranite kakovost živila. 
� Kupujte zamrznjena živila, ki so bila shranjena 

pri temperaturi –18 °C ali nižji. 
� Izogibajte se nakupu živil, ki imajo na 

embalaži led – to pomeni, da so bili izdelki na 
neki točki morda delno odmrznjeni in ponovno 
zamrznjeni. Dvig temperature vpliva na 
kakovost živila. 

� Priporočamo nastavitev temperature 4 °C za 
predel za sveža živila in temperaturo –20 °C 
za predel zamrzovalnika, da dosežete boljšo 
ohranjanje živil. 

� Z izjemo skrajnih okoljskih pogojev, če je 
temperatura nastavljena na priporočene 
vrednosti +4 °C/–20 °C, se bo podaljšala 
splošna svežina v predelu za sveža živila in 
predelu zamrzovalnika. Če je temperatura 
predela za sveža živila nastavljena na 
hladnejšo vrednost, lahko sveže sadje in 
zelenjava delno zamrzne ali je izpostavljena 
poškodbam zaradi mraza, toplejše 
temperature pa lahko povzročijo, da se hitro 
pokvarljiva živila (mlečni izdelki, mesni izdelki) 
hitreje pokvarijo. 
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Priporočilo za nastavitev temperature 
 

Priporočilo za nastavitev temperature 

Temperatura 
okolice 

Nastavitev temperature 

Poletje 
(Nad 38 °C) 

 

Hladilnik nastavite na 
2 °C 

Zamrzovalnik 
nastavitev na –20 °C 

Normalno 

Hladilnik nastavite na 
4 °C 

Zamrzovalnik nastavite 
na –18 °C 

Zima 
(Pod 16 °C) 

Hladilnik nastavite na 
5 °C 

Zamrzovalnik nastavite 
na –18 °C 

 
Zgornje informacije dajejo uporabnikom priporočila za nastavitev temperature. 
Temperatura nastavitve spremenljivega predelka je odvisna od vodilnih živil. 

 
 
 
 

Vpliv na shranjevanje živil 
Pod priporočeno nastavitvijo najboljši čas shranjevanja v hladilniku ni več kot 3 dni. 
Pod priporočeno nastavitvijo najboljši čas shranjevanja v zamrzovalniku ni več kot 1 mesec. 
Najboljši čas shranjevanja se lahko skrajša pri drugih nastavitvah. 
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Zamrzovanje svežih živil 

Zamrzovalni predel je primeren za zamrzovanje svežih živil ter dolgoročno shranjevanje zamrznjenih 
in globoko zamrznjenih živil. 
Sveža živila, ki jih želite zamrzniti, položite v zamrzovalni predelek. 
Največja količina živil, ki jo lahko zamrznete v 24 urah, je navedena na ploščici s tehničnimi podatki. 
Postopek zamrzovanja traja 24 ur: v tem času ne dodajajte drugih živil za zamrzovanje. 

 
Shranjevanje zamrznjenih živil 
Ob prvem zagonu ali po obdobju neuporabe, preden izdelek postavite v predel, naj naprava deluje 
najmanj 2 uri na višjih nastavitvah. 
Pomembno! V primeru nenamernega odmrzovanja, na primer, ko je bilo napajanje izklopljeno dlje od 
vrednosti, prikazane v tabeli tehničnih lastnosti pod »čas naraščanja«, je treba odmrznjeno živilo hitro 
porabiti ali takoj skuhati in nato ponovno zamrzniti (po kuhanju). 
 
Odtajanje 
Globoko zamrznjena ali zamrznjena živila lahko pred uporabo odtajate v hladilnem predelku ali na sobni 
temperaturi, odvisno od časa, ki je na voljo za ta postopek. 
Manjše kose lahko skuhate še zamrznjene, takoj ko jih vzamete iz zamrzovalnika. V tem primeru bo 
kuhanje trajalo dalj časa. 
 
Kocka ledu 
Ta naprava je lahko opremljena z eno ali več kockami ledu za proizvodnjo ledu. 
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Dodatki 
Premične police 
Stene hladilnika so opremljene z vrsto vodil, tako da lahko police 
postavite po želji. 
 
 
 
Namestitev police vrat 
Da bi omogočili shranjevanje živilskih paketov različnih velikosti, 
lahko police vrat postavite na različne višine. Za to prilagoditev storite 
naslednje: postopoma povlecite polico v smeri puščic, dokler se ne 
sprosti, nato ga premaknite, kot je potrebno. 

 
Koristni napotki in nasveti 
Tukaj je nekaj pomembnih napotkov, da najbolje izkoristite postopek zamrzovanja: 

največja količina živil, ki jih lahko zamrznete v 24 urah, je prikazana na ploščici s tehničnimi podatki; 
postopek zamrzovanja traja 24 ur; Med tem časom ne dodajajte dodatne hrane; 
zamrzujte samo svežo, temeljito očiščeno hrano visoke kakovosti; 
hrano pripravite v manjše porcije tako, da jo lahko hitro in lažje zamrznete ter kasneje lažje odtalite 
samo želeno količino; 
hrano nepredušno zavijte v aluminijasto folijo ali politen; 
pazite, da se sveža, nezamrznjena hrana ne dotika že zamrznjene hrane – to lahko povzroči dvig 
temperature zamrznjene hrane; 
hrano z manjšo vsebnostjo maščobe lahko zamrznete bolje in za dalj časa; sol skrajša življenjsko 
dobo hrane; 
ledene kocke, če jih zaužijete takoj po tem, ko ste jih vzeli iz zamrzovalnika, lahko povzročijo 
ozebline; 
priporočljivo je, da zapišete datum zamrzovanja na vsakem paketu, da ga boste lahko odstranili iz 
zamrzovalnega predela; 
priporočljivo je, da na vsak posamezen paket zamrznjene hrane zapišete datum, ko ste ga zamrznili. 

 
Napotki za shranjevanje zamrznjene hrane 
Za najboljše delovanje naprave upoštevajte naslednje: 

prepričajte se, da je bila komercialno zamrznjena hrana pravilno shranjena; 
poskrbite, da zamrznjena živila prenesete iz trgovine do zamrzovalnika v najkrajšem možnem času; 
ne odpirajte vrat pogosto ali jih pustite odprtih dlje, kot je nujno potrebno; 
po odtajanju se živilo hitro pokvari in ga ni mogoče ponovno zamrzniti; 
ne prekoračite časa shranjevanja, ki ga navaja proizvajalec živil. 

 
Nasveti za hlajenje svežih živil 
Da bi dosegli najboljše rezultate: 

V hladilniku ne shranjujte toplih živil ali hlapečih tekočin. 
Živila pokrijte ali zavijte, zlasti če ima močan okus. 
Izdelava (vse vrste): zavijte v polietilenske vrečke in postavite na steklene police nad predalom za 
zelenjavo. 
Zaradi varnosti shranjujte na ta način le en ali največ dva dni. 
Kuhana živila, hladne jedi itd.: morajo biti pokrita in jih lahko postavite na katero koli polico. 
Sadje in zelenjava: treba jih je temeljito očistiti in odložiti v posebne predale. 
maslo in sir: shraniti ju je treba v posebne nepredušne posode ali zaviti v aluminijasto folijo ali 
polietilenske vrečke, da preprečite čim več zraka. 
Steklenička za mleko: te naj imajo pokrovček in naj bodo shranjene na policah vrat. 
Banan, krompirja, čebule in česna, če niso pakirani, ni dovoljeno hraniti v hladilniku. 
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Vsakodnevna uporaba 
 
Čiščenje 
Zaradi higienskih razlogov morate redno čistiti notranjost naprave, vključno z dodatno opremo v 
notranjosti. 
 

 
Pozor! Naprava med čiščenjem ne sme biti priključena na električno napajanje. Nevarnost 
električnega udara! Pred čiščenjem izklopite napravo in izvlecite vtič iz napajanja oziroma izklopite 
ali odstranite odklopnik ali varovalko. Naprave nikoli ne čistite s parnim čistilnikom. Vlaga bi se 
lahko nabrala v električnih komponentah; nevarnost električnega udara! Vroči hlapi lahko 
povzročijo poškodbo plastičnih delov. Naprava mora biti suha, preden jo ponovno začnete 
uporabljati. 

 
Pomembno! Eterična olja in organska topila lahko poškodujejo plastične dele, npr. limonin sok ali sok iz 
pomarančne lupine, maslena kislina, čistilo, ki vsebuje ocetno kislino. 

Preprečite, da bi te snovi prišle v stik z deli naprave. 
Ne uporabljajte abrazivnih čistil. 
Odstranite živila iz zamrzovalnika. Shranite jih na hladnem mestu, dobro pokrita. 
Izklopite napravo in izvlecite vtič iz napajanja oziroma izklopite ali odstranite odklopnik ali varovalko. 
Očistite napravo in dodatno opremo v notranjosti s krpo in mlačno vodo. Po čiščenju površine obrišite 
s svežo vodo in obrišite do suhega. 
Ko se je naprava popolnoma posušila, jo lahko ponovno začnete uporabljati. 

 
Opis odmrzovanja (brez zmrzali) 
To je popolnoma hladilnik z zamrzovalnikom brez zmrzali, ki se samodejno odmrzne. 
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Vsakodnevna uporaba 
 

Odpravljanje napak 

 
Pozor! Pred odpravljanjem napak napravo odklopite z napajanja. Težave, ki niso opisane v teh 
navodilih, lahko odpravlja le usposobljen električar ali pristojna oseba. 

Pomembno! Med običajno uporabo naprava oddaja nekatere zvoka (kompresor, kroženje hladilnega 
sredstva). 
 

Težava Možen vzrok Rešitev 

Naprava ne deluje 

Napajalni vtič ni priključen ali je 
zrahljan. 

Vstavite napajalni vtič. 

Varovalka je pregorela ali je okvarjena. 
Preverite varovalko in jo po potrebi 
zamenjajte. 

Vtičnica je okvarjena 
Okvare električnega omrežja mora 
popraviti električar. 

Naprava zmrzuje ali 
se preveč hladi. 

Temperatura je nastavljena prenizko 
ali pa naprava deluje v načinih 
SUPER. 

Regulator temperature začasno 
nastavite na toplejše. 

Živila niso dovolj 
zamrznjena. 

Temperatura ni pravilno nastavljena. 
Glejte razdelek Nastavitev 
temperature na začetku priročnika. 

Vrata so bila dlje časa odprta. 
Vrata imejte odprta samo toliko časa, 
kot je potrebno. 

V zadnji 24 urah je bila v napravo 
vstavljena velika količina tople hrane. 

Regulacijo temperature začasno 
nastavite na hladnejšo nastavitev. 

Naprava je postavljena v bližini vira 
toplote. 

Glejte razdelek o lokaciji namestitve. 

Močno nabiranje 
zmrzali na tesnilu 
vrat. 

Tesnilo vrat ni zračno tesno. 

Previdno segrejte puščajoče dele 
tesnila vrat s sušilnikom za lase (na 
hladni nastavitvi). Istočasno z roko 
oblikujte ogreto vratno tesnilo, da bo 
pravilno nameščeno. 

Neobičajni zvoki 

Naprava ni izravnana. Prilagodite noge naprave. 

Naprava se dotika stene ali drugih 
predmetov. 

Napravo nekoliko prestavite. 

Sestavni del, npr. cev, na zadnji strani 
naprave se dotika drugega dela 
naprave ali stene. 

Po potrebi previdno upognite 
komponento, da ne bo napoti. 

Voda na tleh Odvodna cev za vodo je zamašena. Glejte razdelek Čiščenje in nega. 

 
 
Če se napaka ponovno prikaže, se obrnite na servisni center. 
Ti podatki so potrebni za hitro in pravilno pomoč. Tukaj vpišite potrebne podatke, glejte ploščico s 
tehničnimi podatki. 
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 Informacije o bezbednosti 
Zarad vaše bezbednosti i da biste obezbedili pravilnu upotrebu, pre 
postavljanja i prve upotrebe uređaja pažljivo pročitajte ovo uputstvo za 
upotrebu, uključujući savete i upozorenja koje sadrži. Da biste izbegli 
nepotrebne greške i nezgode, važno je osigurati da su sve osobe koje koriste 
uređaj u potpunosti upoznate sa njegovim radom i bezbednosnim 
karakteristikama. Sačuvajte ova uputstva i uverite se da će ostati uz uređaj 
ako se premesti ili proda kako bi svi koji ga koriste tokom njegovog životnog 
veka bili dobro obavešteni o njegovoj upotrebi i bezbednosti. 
Radi bezbednosti života i imovine pridržavajte se mera opreza iz ovih 
korisničkih uputstava jer proizvođač nije odgovoran za štetu nastalu usled 
propusta. 
 
Bezbednost dece i ugroženih ljudi 

Ovaj uređaj mogu da koriste deca uzrasta od 8 godina pa naviše, kao i 
osobe sa smanjenim fizičkim, senzornim ili mentalnim sposobnostima ili 
bez iskustva i znanja, ukoliko su pod nadzorom ili dobijaju uputstva za 
korišćenje proizvoda na bezbedan način, uz razumevanje mogućih rizika. 
Deca moraju biti pod nadzorom, kako bi se osiguralo da se ne igraju sa 
uređajem. 
Deca ne smeju da čiste i održavaju ovaj uređaj ako nemaju 8 godina ili više 
i ako nisu pod nadzorom tokom tih aktivnosti. 
Čuvajte svu ambalažu dalje od dece. Postoji opasnost od gušenja. 
Ako bacate uređaj, izvucite utikač iz utičnice, isecite kabl za povezivanje 
(što bliže aparatu) i uklonite vrata kako biste sprečili da deca koja se igraju 
dožive strujni udar ili se zatvore u njega. 
Ako ovaj uređaj sa magnetnim zaptivkama na vratima treba da zameni 
stariji uređaj koji ima bravu sa oprugom (rezom) na vratima ili poklopcu, 
uverite se da brava sa oprugom bude onesposobljena pre nego što bacite 
stari uređaj. Ovo će sprečiti da taj uređaj postane smrtonosna zamka za 
dete. 

 
Opšta bezbednost 

 UPOZORENJE! Otvore za ventilaciju u kućištu uređaja ili u ugrađenoj 
konstrukciji držite dalje od prepreka. 

 UPOZORENJE! Nemojte koristiti mehaničke uređaje da biste ubrzali 
odmrzavanje niti to pokušavajte na neki drugi način, nego isključivo prema 
proizvođačevim preporukama. 

 UPOZORENJE! Vodite računa da se ne ošteti kolo rashladnog odeljka. 
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 Informacije o bezbednosti 
 UPOZORENJE! Nemojte koristiti druge električne uređaje (kao što su 

aparati za sladoled) unutar rashladnih uređaja, osim ako ih proizvođač nije 
odobrio za tu svrhu. 
 

 UPOZORENJE! Nemojte dodirivati sijalicu ako je upaljena duže vreme jer 
može da bude veoma vruća.1) 

U uređaju nemojte držati eksplozivne materijale, kao što su aerosolni 
sprejevi koji sadrže zapaljivi potisni gas. 
Rashladno sredstvo izobutan (R600a) nalazi se u rashladnom kolu uređaja 
– to je prirodni gas sa visokim nivoom ekološke kompatibilnosti, ali je ipak 
zapaljiv. 
Tokom transporta i postavljanja uređaja, postarajte se da se nijedna od 
komponenti rashladnog kola ne ošteti. 

- izbegavajte otvoreni plamen i izvore paljenja 
- dobro provetrite prostoriju u kojoj se uređaj nalazi 

Opasno je menjati specifikacije ili modifikovati ovaj proizvod na bilo koji 
način. Bilo koje oštećenje kabla može da izazove kratak spoj, požar i/ili 
strujni udar. 
Ovaj uređaj je namenjen za upotrebu u domaćinstvu i za slične namene kao 
što su 

- kuhinje za osoblje u prodavnicama, kancelarijama i drugim radnim 
okruženjima; 

- korišćenje na farmama i od strane klijenata u hotelima, motelima i drugim 
okruženjima stambenog tipa; 

- okruženja tipa noćenje i doručak; 
- ugostiteljstvo i slične primene koje nisu vezane za maloprodaju. 

 
 UPOZORENJE! Sve električne komponente (utikač, kabl za napajanje, 

kompresor itd.) mora da zameni ovlašćeni serviser ili kvalifikovano servisno 
osoblje. 
 

 UPOZORENJE! Sijalica koja se dobija sa ovim uređajem je „sijalica za 
specijalnu upotrebu“ i može da se koristi samo sa isporučenim uređajem. Ova 
„lampa za specijalnu upotrebu“ nije upotrebljiva za kućno osvetljenje.1) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1) Ako u odeljku postoji sijalica.  
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 Informacije o bezbednosti 
 

Kabl za napajanje ne sme da se produžava. 
Postarajte se da utikač nije priklešten ili oštećen sa zadnje strane uređaja. 
Priklešten ili oštećen utikač može da se pregreje i izazove požar. 
Uverite se da možete da dođete do utikača uređaja. 
Nemojte vući kabl za napajanje. 
Ako je zidna utičnica labava, nemojte u nju priključivati utikač. Postoji 
opasnost od strujnog udara ili požara. 
Ne smete da koristite uređaj bez lampe. 
Uređaj je težak. Treba biti oprezan prilikom njegovog pomeranja. 
Nemojte uklanjati niti dodirivati predmete iz odeljka zamrzivača ako su vam 
ruke vlažne/mokre jer to može izazvati poderotine na koži ili promrzline. 
Izbegavajte duže izlaganje uređaja direktnoj sunčevoj svetlosti. 

 
Svakodnevna upotreba 

Ne stavljajte vruće predmete na plastične delove u uređaju. 
Nemojte stavljati prehrambene proizvode direktno uz zadnji zid. 
Zamrznuta hrana se ne sme ponovo zamrzavati nakon odmrzavanja.1) 
Čuvajte unapred upakovanu zamrznutu hranu u skladu sa uputstvima 
proizvođača smrznute hrane.1) 
Treba se striktno pridržavati preporuka proizvođača uređaja za skladištenje. 
Pogledajte relevantna uputstva. 
Nemojte stavljati gazirana pića u odeljak za zamrzavanje jer to stvara 
pritisak na posudu, što može dovesti do eksplozije, koja može izazvati 
oštećenje uređaja.1) 
Sladoled na štapiću može da izazove promrzline ako se konzumira direktno 
iz uređaja.1) 

 
Održavanje i čišćenje 

Pre održavanja isključite uređaj i izvucite utikač iz strujne utičnice. 
Nemojte čistiti uređaj metalnim predmetima. 
Nemojte koristiti oštre predmete za uklanjanje leda sa uređaja. Koristite 
plastični strugač.1) 
Redovno pregledajte da li u odvodu frižidera ima odmrznute vode. Ako je 
potrebno, očistite odvod. Ako je odvod začepljen, skupljaće se voda na dnu 
uređaja.2) 

 
 
 
 
1) Ako postoji odeljak zamrzivača. 
2) Ako postoji odeljak za skladištenje sveže hrane.  
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 Informacije o bezbednosti 
Postavljanje 
Važno! Prilikom povezivanja električnih kablova pažljivo pratite uputstva 
navedena u određenim pasusima. 

Raspakujte uređaj i proverite da li na njemu ima oštećenja. Nemojte 
priključivati uređaj ako je oštećen. Eventualna oštećenja odmah prijavite 
prodajnom objektu u kojem ste ga kupili. U tom slučaju zadržite ambalažu. 
Preporučuje se da sačekate najmanje četiri sata pre nego što priključite 
uređaj kako bi ulje moglo da se vrati u kompresor. 
Oko uređaja treba obezbediti odgovarajuću cirkulaciju vazduha jer u 
suprotnom dolazi do pregrevanja. Da bi se postigla dovoljna ventilacija, 
pratite uputstva za postavljanje. 
Kad god je to moguće, odstojnici proizvoda treba da budu uza zid kako bi 
se izbeglo dodirivanje ili hvatanje toplih delova (kompresor, kondenzator) i 
time sprečile moguće opekotine. 
Uređaj ne sme da se nalazi blizu radijatora ili šporeta. 
Postarajte se da je strujni utikač pristupačan nakon postavljanja uređaja. 

 
Servisiranje 

Električne radove potrebne za servisiranje uređaja treba da obavlja 
kvalifikovani električar ili kompetentna osoba. 
Ovaj proizvod mora da servisira ovlašćeni servisni centar i potrebno je 
koristiti samo originalne rezervne delove. 

 
Ušteda energije 

Ne stavljajte toplu hranu u uređaj; 
Ne stavljajte hranu blizu jednu drugoj jer to sprečava cirkulaciju vazduha; 
Uverite se da hrana ne dodiruje zadnju stranu odelj(a)ka; 
Ako nestane struje, ne otvarajte vrata; 
Nemojte često otvarati vrata; 
Ne držite vrata otvorena predugo; 
Nemojte podešavati termostat na prekomerno niske temperature; 
Neki dodaci, kao što su fioke, mogu se ukloniti da bi se dobila veća 
zapremina skladištenja i manja potrošnja energije. 
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 Informacije o bezbednosti 
Zaštita životne sredine 

 Ovaj uređaj ne sadrži gasove koji mogu da oštete ozonski omotač, ni u 
rashladnom kolu ni u izolacionim materijalima. Uređaj se ne sme odlagati 
zajedno sa gradskim otpadom i smećem. Izolaciona pena sadrži zapaljive 
gasove: uređaj treba odlagati u skladu sa propisima o uređaju koje možete da 
dobijete od lokalnih vlasti. Izbegavajte oštećenje rashladne jedinice, naročito 
izmenjivača toplote. Materijali koji se koriste na ovom uređaju označeni 

simbolima  mogu se reciklirati. 
Simbol na proizvodu ili njegovoj ambalaži označava da se ovaj 
proizvod ne sme tretirati kao kućni otpad. Umesto toga, treba ga 
odneti na odgovarajuće mesto prikupljanja za reciklažu električne i 
elektronske opreme. Pravilnim odlaganjem ovog proizvoda pomoći 

ćete u sprečavanju potencijalnih negativnih posledica po životnu sredinu i 
zdravlje ljudi, do kojih bi inače moglo da dođe usled neodgovarajućeg 
rukovanja ovim proizvodom prilikom odlaganja u otpad. Za detaljnije 
informacije o reciklaži ovog proizvoda obratite se lokalnoj opštini, službi za 
odlaganje kućnog otpada ili prodavnici u kojoj ste kupili proizvod. 
 
Materijali ambalaže 
Materijali sa simbolom se mogu reciklirati. Odložite ambalažu u odgovarajuće 
kontejnere za prikupljanje da biste je reciklirali. 
 
Odlaganje uređaja 
1. Izvucite utikač iz strujne utičnice. 
2. Odsecite mrežni kabl i bacite ga.  
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Pregled 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ova ilustracija služi samo kao primer, za detalje pogledajte svoj konkretan uređaj.
  

Vazdušna Patka  LED svetlo

Pregrade u
vratima 

LTC uređaj za 
sterilizaciju 

Police frižidera 

Zona vlažne 
saune 

Klizna tacna

Velika fioka za 
zamrzavanje 

Nogari za 
nivelisanje

Pregrade u
vratima 

Podesiva zona 

Velika podesiva
fioka 
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Postavljanje 
 

Potreban prostor 
Ostavite dovoljno prostora za vrata. 

 

 

A 790 
B 730 
C 1800 
D min=50 
E min=50 
F min=50 
G 1580 
H 1530 
I 135° 

 

 
Nivelisanje jedinice 
Da biste to uradili, podesite dva nogara za nivelisanje na prednjem delu jedinice. 

 
 
Nivelisana vrata 
Nakon transporta ili stavljanja hrane i pića na prerade u vratima, dvoje gornjih vrata možda neće biti 
poravnata. Postoje 3 podloške tipa C koje se koriste za podešavanje vrata. Pratite postupak u nastavku 
da biste nivelisali vrata. 

 
1. Pre provere poravnanja vrata, uverite se da uređaj stoji vodoravno. 
2. Ako dvoje gornjih vrata ne stoje u liniji, lagano podignite donja vrata i umetnite podloške C tipa 

pomoću kopče između dna vrata i srednje šarke. 
  

Vrata 

- Poravnajte i učvrstite frižider podešavanjem nogara.  
- Okrećite nogare u smeru kazaljke na satu da biste ih 

ručno podigli.  
- Okrećite nogare u smeru suprotnom od kazaljke na satu 

da biste ih ručno spustili. 
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Postavljanje 
 

 
 
 

 
Upozorenje! Pazite da vam vrata ne uklješte prste. Koristite alat. 

 
Upozorenje! Čuvajte podloške tipa C dalje od dece da ih deca ne bi progutala. One su mali 
delovi. 

 
 

Gumene blokade 
Na svakim vratima je po jedna gumena blokada. One funkcionišu kao opruga za ublažavanje udara kada 
se vrata zatvore. 

 

Ne izvlačite gumene blokade. Ako ih nema na vratima, uzmite jednu iz kesice sa priborom i umetnite je u 
otvor na vratima. 
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Postavljanje 
 

 
 
 

 
Upozorenje! Čuvajte gumene blokade dalje od dece da ih ne bi progutala. One su mali delovi. 

 
 

Pozicioniranje 
Postavite ovaj uređaj na mesto gde temperatura okoline odgovara klimatskoj klasi navedenoj na 
nazivnoj pločici uređaja: 
za rashladne uređaje sa klimatskom klasom: 
- produžena umerena: ovaj rashladni uređaj je namenjen za upotrebu pri temperaturama okoline u 

rasponu od 10 °C do 32 °C; (SN) 
- umerena: ovaj rashladni uređaj je namenjen za upotrebu pri temperaturama okoline u rasponu od 

16 °C do 32 °C; (N) 
- suptropska: ovaj rashladni uređaj je namenjen za upotrebu pri temperaturama okoline u rasponu od 

16 °C do 38 °C; (ST) 
- tropska: ovaj rashladni uređaj je namenjen za upotrebu pri temperaturama okoline u rasponu od 

16 °C do 43 °C; (T) 

 
Lokacija 
Uređaj treba da bude postavljen daleko od izvora toplote kao što su radijatori, bojleri, direktna sunčeva 
svetlost itd. Uverite se da vazduh može slobodno da cirkuliše oko zadnje strane kućišta. Da biste 
osigurali najbolje performanse, ako je uređaj postavljen ispod visećeg kuhinjskog elementa, minimalno 
rastojanje između vrha jedinice i kuhinjskog elementa mora biti najmanje 50 mm. Međutim, u idealnom 
slučaju uređaj ne bi trebalo da bude postavljen ispod visećih kuhinjskih elemenata. Precizno nivelisanje 
je moguće zahvaljujući podesivim nožicama sa donje strane kućišta. 
Ovaj rashladni uređaj nije namenjen da se koristi kao ugradni uređaj; 
 

 
Upozorenje! Mora da bude moguće isključiti uređaj iz električnog napajanja; utikač zbog toga 
mora da bude lako pristupačan nakon postavljanja. 

 

Električni priključak 
Pre priključivanja se uverite da napon i frekvencija prikazani na nazivnoj pločici odgovaraju vašem 
kućnom napajanju. Uređaj mora da bude uzemljen. Utikač kabla za napajanje ima kontakt za tu svrhu. 
Ako kućna utičnica za napajanje nije uzemljena, priključite uređaj na posebno uzemljenje u skladu sa 
važećim propisima. Posavetujte se sa kvalifikovanim električarem. 
Proizvođač odbija svaku odgovornost ako se gorenavedene mere predostrožnosti ne poštuju. 
Ovaj uređaj je u skladu sa direktivama EEZ. 
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Korišćenje kontrolnog panela 

 
 
 
1.1 KLJUČNE OPERACIJE 
A. Podešavanje temperature frižidera 
B. Podešavanje temperature podesive zone 
C. Podešavanje temperature zamrzivača 
D. Podešavanje režima (ECO (EKO), Holiday (Praznik), Super freezing (Superzamrzavanje)) 
E. Podešavanje zaključavanja/otključavanja 
 
1.2 LED EKRAN 
1. Temperatura odeljka frižidera 
2. Temperatura odeljka zamrzivača 
3. Temperatura podesivog odeljka 
 
 
 
2.0 RADNI USLOVI 
a. Kontrolni panel je 100% osvetljen tokom 3 sekunde kada radi u skladu sa podešavanjem (režim i 

temperatura) pre isključivanja. Sistem se automatski zaključava 25 sekundi nakon poslednjeg pritiska 
na taster. Nakon zaključavanja, svetlo na panelu se gasi 120 sekundi nakon poslednjeg pritiska na 
taster. 

b. Temperatura u frižideru/zamrzivaču/podesivoj zoni prikazuje se odvojeno, uz podešavanje 
temperature svake zone. 

 
2.1 EKRAN 
2.1.1 Panel će biti osvetljen 2 minuta kada se otvore vrata odeljka frižidera ili zamrzivača. (po jedan 
signal za svaka vrata) 
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2.1.2 Panel će biti osvetljen nakon pritiska na bilo koji taster, dok će se svetlo ugasiti 2 minuta nakon 
poslednje operacije. 
 
2.1.3 Ekran tokom normalnog rada 
Prikaz temperature odeljka frižidera: Označava temperaturu trenutne postavke. 
Prikaz temperature odeljka zamrzivača: Označava temperaturu trenutne postavke. 
Prikaz temperature podesivog odeljka: Označava temperaturu trenutne postavke. 
 
 
3.0 ILUSTRACIJA TASTERA 
 
3.1 Kontrola temperature odeljka frižidera 
Kontrola temperature odeljka frižidera: 
Ovaj taster je upotrebljiv kako u User Defined (Korisnički definisanom) režimu, kao i u Super režimu. 
Nakon ulaska u kontrolu temperature odeljka frižidera, ovaj taster treperi. Uzastopnim dodirivanjem 
tastera, temperatura se menja u krug: 2°C, 3°C, 4°C, 5°C, 6°C, 7°C, 8°C, nakon čega treperi 5 sekundi 
što znači da je izbor temperature potvrđen. 
 
3.2 Kontrola temperature odeljka zamrzivača 
Kontrola temperature odeljka zamrzivača: Ovaj taster je upotrebljiv i u User Defined (Korisnički 
definisanom) režimu i u režimu Holiday (Praznik). Nakon ulaska u kontrolu temperature odeljka 
zamrzivača, taster treperi. Uzastopnim dodirivanjem tastera temperatura se menja u krug: -14 °C, -15 °C, 
-16 °C, -17 °C, -18 °C, -19 °C, -20 °C, -21 °C, -22 °C, nakon čega treperi 5 sekundi, što znači da je izbor 
temperature potvrđen. 
 
3.3 Kontrola temperature podesivog odeljka 
Kontrola temperature podesivog odeljka: 
Ovaj taster je upotrebljiv kako u User Defined (Korisničkom definisanom) režimu tako i u ostalim 
režimima. Nakon ulaska u kontrolu temperature podesivog odeljka, ovaj taster treperi. Uzastopnim 
dodirivanjem tastera, temperatura se menja u krug: 5 °C, 4 °C, 3 °C, 2 °C, 1 °C, 0 °C, -1 °C, -2 °C, - 3 °C, 
nakon čega treperi 5 sekundi, što znači da je izbor temperature potvrđen. 
 
3.4 Režim/Zaključavanje/Otključavanje 
a. Uzastopnim dodirivanjem ovog tastera, režim rada frižidera se menja u krug: ECO (EKO) režim - 

režim Holiday (Praznik) - Super režim - User Defined (Korisnički definisan) režim. Treptanje od 5 
sekundi znači da je izbor temperature potvrđen. 

b. Dugo pritisnite za ulazak/izlazak iz zaključanog režima 
Otključavanje: Pritisnite 3 sekunde u zaključanom režimu, nakon zvučnog signala svi tasteri će se 
otključati. 
Zaključavanje: Pritisnite 3 sekunde u otključanom režimu, nakon zvučnog signala svi tasteri će se 
zaključati. 
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3.5 Pritisnite dugme 
Kratak zvučni signal nakon pritiska na dugme 
Sva dugmad će moći da se koriste samo u otključanom režimu. 
 
3.6 Funkcija Zaključavanje 
Nijednom operacijom tokom 25 sekundi neće se automatski zaključati ekran. 
 
3.7 ECO (EKO) režim 
Pritisnite režim da biste izabrali ECO (EKO) režim, ikona ECO (EKO) će nakon 5 sekundi treperenja 
nastaviti da svetli. 
Temperatura fiksirana na 6 °C u odeljku frižidera i -16 °C u odeljku zamrzivača u ECO (EKO) režimu, 
dugmad „Freezer“ (Zamrzivač) i „Fridge“ (Frižider) ne reaguju, dok ikona ECO (EKO) treperi tri puta kao 
znak alarma. Temperatura podesivog odeljka može se slobodno podešavati pomoću podešavanja 
temperature podesive zone. 
 
Izađite iz ECO (EKO) režima: 
Izaberite režim, izaći ćete iz ECO (EKO) režima nakon 5 sekundi, ulazeći u izabrani režim. 
 
3.8 Režim Holiday (Praznik) 
Pritisnite režim da biste izabrali režim Holiday (Praznik), ikona će nakon 5 sekundi treperenja nastaviti 
da svetli, ulazeći u režim Holiday (Praznik). 
Temperatura fiksirana na 17°C u odeljku frižidera, dugme „Fridge” (Frižider) ne reaguje, dok ikona 
Holiday (Praznik) treperi tri puta kao znak alarma. 
Temperatura odeljka zamrzivača i podesivog odeljka mogu se slobodno podesiti. 
 
Izađite iz režima Holiday (Praznik): 
Izaberite režim, izaći ćete iz režima Holiday (Praznik) nakon 5 sekundi, ulazeći u izabrani režim. 
 
3.9 Režim Super Freezing (Superzamrzavanje) 
Izaberite režim, ikona će nakon 5 sekundi treperenja nastaviti da svetli, ulazeći u režim zamrzavanja. 
Režim Freezing (Zamrzavanje): 
Temperatura fiksirana na -25 °C u odeljku zamrzivača, dugme „Freezer“ (Zamrzivač) ne reaguje, dok 
ikona zamrzavanje treperi tri puta kao znak alarma. 
Temperatura odeljka frižidera i podesivog odeljka se mogu slobodno podesiti. 
 
Izađite iz režima Freezing (Zamrzavanje): 
ispunjeni su dole navedeni uslovi, 
- ručno izađite iz režima Freezing (Zamrzavanje). 
- period zamrzavanja traje duže od 50 sati 
 
Režim ostaje isti kao pre ulaska u režim Super Freezing (Superzamrzavanja). 
 
4.0 Alarm za otvorena vrata 
Ako (gornja) vrata frižidera ostanu otvorena 60 sekundi, periodični alarm će se oglašavati dok se vrata 
ne zatvore. 
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Zone sa različitim temperaturama 
 

 
 
 
1. Temperatura frižidera. 2 °C~8 °C 
Kontroliše se panelom operativnog ekrana 
 

3. Temperatura zamrzivača. -22 °C~14 °C 
Kontroliše se panelom operativnog ekrana 
 

2. Sveža temperatura. 2 °C~8 °C 4. Temperatura podesive zone. -3 °C~5 °C 
Kontroliše se panelom operativnog ekrana 
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Prva upotreba 
Čišćenje unutrašnjosti 
Pre prve upotrebe uređaja, operite unutrašnjost i sve unutrašnje dodatke mlakom vodom i neutralnim 
sapunom kako biste uklonili karakteristični miris potpuno novog proizvoda, a zatim ga dobro osušite. 
 
Važno! Nemojte koristiti deterdžente ili abrazivne praškove jer će oni oštetiti završni sloj. 

 
Svakodnevna upotreba 
Stavite različite namirnice u različite pregrade u skladu sa tabelom u nastavku 
 

Pregrade frižidera Vrsta hrane 

Vrata ili pregrade u vratima odeljka frižidera 
� Hrana sa prirodnim konzervansima, kao što su 

džemovi, sokovi, pića, začini. 
� Ne skladištite kvarljivu hranu. 

Zona za povrće 

� Voće, začinsko bilje i povrće treba staviti 
odvojeno u posudu za povrće. 

� Ne čuvajte banane, luk, krompir, beli luk u 
frižideru. 

Polica frižidera 
� Mlečne namirnice, jaja, kolači, testenine, pice 
� Hrana koju ne treba kuvati, kao što su gotova 

hrana, delikatesno meso, ostaci. 

Zona vlažne saune 
� Očuvanje vlažnosti i svežine. 

Produžava vreme čuvanja. 
� Sveže voće i povrće, delikatesne namirnice. 

Podesivi odeljak 

� 3 °C~5 °C: sveže voće, povrće. 
� 0 °C~2 °C: piće, pivo, crno vino, delikates. 
� -3 °C~-1 °C: hlađenje hrane za kratkotrajno 

skladištenje, kao što su sirovo meso, riba, morski 
plodovi, knedle. 

Odeljak zamrzivača 
� Hrana za dugotrajno skladištenje. 
� Plodovi mora, riba, meso, knedle, smrznuta 

peciva. 

 
Hrana Lokacija 
Jaja Polica za vrata 
Mlečni proizvodi (puter, sir) Ako je dostupno, odeljak za Biofresh (Biosvežina) 

ili hladnjak Najniže police 
Voće, povrće i salata Posuda za voće, povrće ili Uvek sveže + odeljak 

(ako je dostupno) 
Sveže meso, živina, sveža riba, kobasice, kuvana 
hrana 

Ako postoji, odeljak za Biofresh (Biosvežina) ili 
hladnjak Najniža polica 

Gotova hrana, upakovani proizvodi, konzervirana 
hrana, kiseli proizvodi 

Gornje police ili polica za vrata 

Piće, flaše, začini, grickalice Polica za vrata 
Ostaci Srednje police 
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SR Uputstvo za skladištenje sveže hrane: 
 
Čuvanje u odeljku za svežu hranu: 
� Držite frižider na preporučenoj temperaturi, 

kao što je 4 °C. 
� Hrana koja se skladišti treba da bude dobro 

zatvorena kako bi se izbegle promene mirisa 
ili ukusa. 

� Ne čuvajte prevelike količine hrane u frižideru. 
Ostavite prostor između namirnica da biste 
omogućili da hladan vazduh struji oko njih 
kako bi se postiglo bolje i ravnomernije 
hlađenje. 

� Da biste obezbedili kraće otvaranje vrata, 
hranu koja se svakodnevno jede treba čuvati 
na prednjem delu polica. 

� Ostavite prostor između namirnica i 
unutrašnjih zidova, omogućavajući protok 
vazduha. Ako hranu čuvate naslonjenu na 
zadnji zid, hrana bi mogla da se smrzne uz 
zadnji zid. 

� Vruća, kuvana hrana mora da se ohladi na 
sobnu temperaturu pre nego što je stavite u 
uređaj. Zatim, toplu hranu možete čuvati na 
donjim policama vašeg frižidera. Ne stavljajte 
toplu hranu blizu lako kvarljivih namirnica. 

� Odmrznite zamrznute namirnice u odeljku za 
sveže namirnice. Na ovaj način možete 
koristiti zamrznute namirnice za hlađenje 
odeljka za sveže namirnice i uštedu energije. 

� Ako se nezrelo tropsko voće (mango, dinja, 
papaja, banana, ananas) čuva u frižideru, 
proces njegovog propadanja se može ubrzati i 
ne preporučuje se jer uslovljava kraće vreme 
skladištenja. Međutim, sazrevanje jako 
zelenih plodova (jabuka, kruška) može da se 
ubrza tokom određenog perioda u odeljku 
frižidera. 

� Luk, beli luk, đumbir i drugo korenasto povrće 
treba čuvati na tamnom i hladnom mestu, a ne 
u frižideru. 

� Kada otkrijete pokvarenu hranu u frižideru, 
treba je baciti. Kada primetite trulu hranu, 
očistite unutrašnji zid ili dodatke koji su bili u 
kontaktu kako biste sprečili kontaminaciju. 

� Velike posude sa hranom kao što je supa ili 
čorba, mogu se podeliti u plitke posude da bi 
se brže ohladile u frižideru. Velike komade 
kuvanog mesa i celu živinu treba podeliti na 
manje komade iz istog razloga. 

� Ne skladištite neupakovanu hranu u blizini 
jaja. 

� Voće i povrće držite odvojeno i čuvajte ih sa 
sličnim namirnicama: jabuke sa jabukama, 
šargarepu sa šargarepom. Voće i povrće 
ispuštaju različite gasove koji mogu 
uzrokovati propadanje drugih. 

� Izvadite lisnati zeleniš iz plastičnih kesa, 
umotajte ga u papirne ili kuhinjske ubruse pre 
nego što ga stavite u frižider. Ne zaboravite 
da ih pre skladištenja osušite ako ste ih 
ispirali ili su vlažni. 

� Čuvajte voće i povrće podložno sušenju u 
rupičastim ili nezatvorenim plastičnim 
kesama kako biste im obezbedili vlažno 
okruženje i omogućili cirkulaciju vazduha. 

� Različite namirnice treba postaviti u različite 
oblasti prema njihovim svojstvima: 

 
„Proverite odgovarajuću klimatsku klasu vašeg 
uređaja označenu na natpisnoj pločici. Jedna od 
dole navedenih informacija se odnosi na vaš 
uređaj u skladu sa procenjenom klimatskom 
klasom.“ 
 

� SN: Produžena umerena: Ovaj rashladni 
uređaj je namenjen za upotrebu pri 
temperaturama okoline od 10 °C do 32 °C 

� N: Umerena: Ovaj rashladni uređaj je 
namenjen za upotrebu pri temperaturama 
okoline od 16 °C do 32 °C 

� ST: Suptropska: Ovaj rashladni uređaj je 
namenjen za upotrebu pri temperaturama 
okoline od 16 °C do 38 °C 

� T: Tropska: Ovaj rashladni uređaj je 
namenjen za upotrebu pri temperaturama 
okoline od 16 °C do 43 °C 
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SR Stavljanje hrane u odeljak zamrzivača: 
 
� Preporučuje se da zamrzivač bude podešen 

na -20 °C, osim u ekstremnim uslovima 
okoline. 

� Uključite funkciju brzog zamrzavanja 4–6 sati 
pre zamrzavanja da biste obezbedili brže 
zamrzavanje. 

� Vruća hrana mora da se ohladi na sobnu 
temperaturu pre nego što se odloži u odeljak 
zamrzivača. 

� Hrana isečena na male delove brže će se 
zamrznuti i lakše će se odmrznuti i kuvati. 

� Bolje je spakovati hranu pre nego što je 
stavite u zamrzivač. 

� Da biste izbegli istek roka čuvanja, obratite 
pažnju na datum zamrzavanja, vremensko 
ograničenje i naziv namirnice na ambalaži i 
nemojte prekoračivati rokove čuvanja 
različitih namirnica. 

� Nemojte prekoračivati vreme čuvanja hrane 
koje preporučuju proizvođači hrane. Iz 
zamrzivača izvadite samo potrebnu količinu 
hrane. 

� Brzo konzumirajte odmrznutu hranu. 
Odmrznuta hrana se ne može ponovo 
zamrznuti osim u slučaju da je kuvana. Nije 
bezbedno konzumirati nekuvanu ponovo 
zamrznutu svežu hranu.  

� Kada zamrzavate svežu hranu, nemojte je 
dovoditi u kontakt sa već smrznutom hranom. 
To može da izazove odmrzavanje već 
zamrznutih komada. 

 
Kada čuvate komercijalno smrznutu hranu, 
sledite ove smernice: 
 
Uvek se pridržavajte uputstava proizvođača o 
dužini vremena tokom kojeg treba čuvati 
namirnice. Nemojte prekoračivati ove smernice! 
� Pokušajte da vremenski period između 

kupovine i čuvanja bude što kraći kako biste 
očuvali kvalitet hrane. 

� Kupujte smrznutu hranu koja je čuvana na 
temperaturi od -18 °C ili nižoj. 

� Izbegavajte kupovinu hrane koja ima led ili 
mraz na pakovanju. Ovo ukazuje na to da su 
proizvodi možda bili delimično odmrznuti i 
ponovo zamrznuti u nekom trenutku – porast 
temperature utiče na kvalitet hrane. 

� Preporučujemo da podesite temperaturu na 
4 °C u odeljku za svežu hranu i -20 °C u 
odeljku za zamrzavanje da bi se hrana bolje 
očuvala. 

� Sa izuzetkom ekstremnih uslova u okruženju, 
ako je temperatura podešena na preporučene 
vrednosti od +4 °C/-20 °C, ukupna svežina će 
biti produžena u odeljcima za svežu hranu i 
zamrzavanje. Ako se temperatura u odeljku 
za svežu hranu podesi na nižu, sveže voće i 
povrće može se delimično zamrznuti ili oštetiti 
od hladnoće, dok viši nivo temperature može 
da izazove brže kvarenje lako kvarljivih 
namirnica (mlečnih proizvoda, mesnih 
prerađevina). 
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Preporuke za podešavanje temperature 
 

Preporuke za podešavanje temperature 

Temperatura 
okoline 

Podešavanje temperature 

Leto 
(Iznad 38 °C) 

 

Frižider podešen na 
2 °C 

Zamrzivač podešen na 
-20 °C 

Normalno 

Frižider podešen na 
4 °C 

Zamrzivač podešen na 
-18 °C 

Zima 
(Ispod 16 °C) 

Frižider podešen na 
5 °C 

Zamrzivač podešen na 
-18 °C 

 
Gore navedene informacije pružaju korisnicima preporuke za podešavanje temperature. 
Podešavanje temperature podesive zone zavisi od čuvanih namirnica. 

 
 
 
 

Uticaj na skladištenje hrane 
Pri preporučenom podešavanju, najbolje vreme čuvanja u frižideru nije duže od 3 dana. 
Pri preporučenom podešavanju, najbolje vreme čuvanja u zamrzivaču nije duže od 1 mesec. 
Najbolje vreme skladištenja može se smanjiti pri drugačijim podešavanjima. 
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Zamrzavanje sveže hrane 

Odeljak za zamrzavanje je pogodan za zamrzavanje sveže hrane i dugotrajno čuvanje smrznute i 
duboko smrznute hrane. 
Stavite svežu hranu koju želite da zamrznete u odeljak zamrzivača. 
Maksimalna količina hrane koja se može zamrznuti u roku od 24 sata navedena je na natpisnoj 
pločici. 
Proces zamrzavanja traje 24 sata: tokom ovog perioda nemojte dodavati drugu hranu za 
zamrzavanje. 

 
Čuvanje zamrznute hrane 
Prilikom prvog puštanja u rad ili nakon perioda nekorišćenja, pre nego što stavite proizvod u odeljak, 
ostavite uređaj da radi najmanje 2 sata na višim podešavanjima. 
Važno! U slučaju nenamernog odmrzavanja, na primer, kada je struja bila isključena duže nego što je 
navedeno u tabeli tehničkih karakteristika pod „vreme bez napajanja“, odmrznute namirnice se moraju 
brzo potrošiti ili odmah skuvati, a zatim ponovo zamrznuti (nakon kuvanja). 
 
Odmrzavanje 
Duboko zamrznuta ili zamrznuta hrana se pre upotrebe može odmrznuti u odeljku frižidera ili na sobnoj 
temperaturi, u zavisnosti od vremena koje za to imate na raspolaganju. 
Mali komadi se čak mogu kuvati dok su još uvek zamrznuti, direktno pošto se izvade iz zamrzivača. U 
tom slučaju kuvanje će trajati duže. 
 
Ledene kocke 
Ovaj uređaj može biti opremljen sa jednom ili više ledenih kocki za pravljenje leda. 
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Dodatni pribor 
Pokretne police 
Zidovi frižidera su opremljeni nizom vodilica tako da se police mogu 
postaviti po želji. 
 
 
 
Pozicioniranje pregrada u vratima 
Da bi se omogućilo skladištenje paketa hrane različitih veličina, 
pregrade u vratima se mogu postaviti na različitim visinama. Da biste 
obavili ovo prilagođavanje, postupite na sledeći način: postepeno 
povlačite pregrade u vratima u smeru strelica dok se ne oslobode, a 
zatim ih po potrebi ponovo postavite. 

 
Korisne ideje i saveti 
Da biste na najbolji način zamrzavali hranu, evo nekoliko važnih saveta: 

maksimalna količina hrane koja se može zamrznuti u roku od 24 sata prikazana je na natpisnoj 
pločici; 
proces zamrzavanja traje 24 sata. Tokom ovog perioda ne treba dodavati još hrane koja se 
zamrzava; 
zamrzavajte samo sveže i temeljno očišćene namirnice najboljeg kvaliteta; 
raspodelite hranu u male delove kako bi se brzo i potpuno zamrznula i kako biste kasnije mogli da 
odmrznete samo potrebnu količinu; 
umotajte hranu u aluminijumsku foliju ili polietilen i uverite se da su paketi hermetički zatvoreni; 
ne dozvolite da sveža, nezamrznuta hrana dodirne hranu koja je već zamrznuta jer se time izbegava 
porast temperature te druge hrane; 
posna hrana se čuva bolje i duže od masne; so smanjuje dužinu čuvanja hrane; 
ako se led ili kocke leda konzumiraju odmah nakon vađenja iz zamrzivača, to može izazvati 
promrzline na koži; 
preporučljivo je da na svakom pojedinačnom pakovanju napišete datum zamrzavanja kako biste znali 
kada da ga izvadite iz odeljka za zamrzavanje; 
preporučljivo je da na svakom pojedinačnom pakovanju napišete datum zamrzavanja kako biste 
mogli da pratite vreme skladištenja. 

 
Saveti za čuvanje smrznute hrane 
Da biste postigli najbolji učinak ovog uređaja, trebalo bi: 

da se uverite da je prodavac komercijalno smrznute namirnice čuvao na odgovarajući način; 
da se postarate da se zamrznute namirnice prenesu iz prodavnice u zamrzivač u najkraćem 
mogućem roku; 
ne otvarajte vrata često ili ih ostavljajte otvorena duže nego što je neophodno; 
kada se odmrzne, hrana se brzo kvari i ne može se ponovo zamrznuti; 
nemojte prekoračivati rok čuvanja koji je naveo proizvođač hrane. 

 
Saveti za hlađenje sveže hrane 
Da biste postigli najbolje performanse: 

Ne čuvajte toplu hranu ili tečnost koja isparava u frižideru. 
Pokrijte ili umotajte hranu, posebno ako ima jak ukus. 
Primenite (za sve vrste): umotajte u polietilenske kese i stavite na staklene police iznad fioke za 
povrće. 
Radi sigurnosti, čuvajte na ovaj način samo jedan ili najviše dva dana. 
Kuvana hrana, hladna jela itd: treba da budu pokriveni i mogu se staviti na bilo koju policu. 
Voće i povrće: treba ih dobro očistiti i staviti u specijalne fioke. 
pisir: treba ih staviti u posebne hermetički zatvorene posude ili umotati u aluminijumsku foliju ili 
polietilenske kese kako bi se što je moguće više onemogućio kontakt sa vazduhom. 
Boca za mleko: treba da ima poklopac i treba da se čuva na pregradama u vratima. 
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Banane, krompir, luk i beli luk, ako osim ako su upakovani, ne smeju se držati u frižideru. 
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Svakodnevna upotreba 
 
Čišćenje 
Iz higijenskih razloga unutrašnjost uređaja, uključujući unutrašnje dodatke, treba redovno čistiti. 
 

 
Oprez! Uređaj se ne sme priključiti u strujnu utičnicu tokom čišćenja. Opasnost od strujnog udara! 
Pre čišćenja isključite uređaj i izvucite utikač iz strujne utičnice, ili isključite prekidač ili osigurač. 
Nikada ne čistite uređaj parnim čistačem. Vlaga bi mogla da se nakupi u električnim 
komponentama, što stvara opasnost od strujnog udara! Vruća isparenja mogu da dovedu do 
oštećenja plastičnih delova. Aparat mora da bude suv pre nego što ponovo počnete da ga 
koristite. 

 
Važno! Eterična ulja i organski rastvarači mogu oštetiti plastične delove, što obuhvata: sok od limuna, 
sok iz kore pomorandže, buternu kiselinu, sredstva za čišćenje koja sadrže sirćetnu kiselinu. 

Nemojte dozvoliti da takve supstance dođu u kontakt sa delovima uređaja. 
Ne koristite nikakva abrazivna sredstva za čišćenje. 
Uklonite hranu iz zamrzivača. Čuvajte je na hladnom mestu, dobro pokrivenu. 
Isključite uređaj i izvucite utikač iz strujne utičnice, ili isključite prekidač ili osigurač. 
Očistite uređaj i unutrašnje dodatke krpom i mlakom vodom. Nakon čišćenja obrišite površine 
svežom vodom i osušite ih. 
Kada se sve osuši, vratite uređaj u rad. 

 
Opis odmrzavanja (bez leda) 
Ovo je frižider sa zamrzivačem, potpuno bez leda, koji se automatski odmrzava. 
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Svakodnevna upotreba 
 

Rešavanje problema 

 
Oprez! Pre rešavanja problema, isključite uređaj iz strujne utičnice. Samo kvalifikovani električar 
ili stručna osoba mogu da otklanjaju probleme koji nisu navedeni u ovom priručniku. 

Važno! Čuju se neki zvuci tokom normalne upotrebe (kompresor, cirkulacija rashladnog sredstva). 
 

Problem Mogući uzrok Rešenje 

Uređaj ne radi 

Strujni utikač nije uključen ili je labav Priključite strujni utikač. 

Osigurač je pregoreo ili je neispravan 
Proverite osigurač i zamenite ga ako je 
potrebno. 

Utičnica je neispravna 
Kvarove na mreži treba da otkloni 
električar. 

Uređaj se previše 
smrzava ili hladi 

Temperatura je podešena previše 
nisko ili uređaj radi u SUPER režimu. 

Privremeno okrenite regulator 
temperature na višu vrednost. 

Hrana nije dovoljno 
zamrznuta. 

Temperatura nije pravilno podešena. 
Pogledajte odeljak o početnom 
podešavanju temperature. 

Vrata su bila otvorena duže vreme. 
Otvorite vrata samo onoliko koliko je 
potrebno. 

U uređaj je stavljena velika količina 
tople hrane u poslednja 24 sata. 

Privremeno okrenite regulator 
temperature na hladnije podešavanje. 

Uređaj je u blizini izvora toplote. 
Pogledajte odeljak o lokaciji 
postavljanja. 

Jako nakupljanje 
poledice na zaptivci 
vrata. 

Zaptivka ne zatvara vrata hermetički. 

Pažljivo fenom (podešenim na hladno) 
zagrejte delove zaptivke vrata gde 
postoji curenje. U isto vreme ručno 
oblikujte zagrejanu zaptivku vrata tako 
da pravilno naleže. 

Neobični zvukovi 

Uređaj nije nivelisan. Ponovo podesite nožice. 

Uređaj dolazi u dodir sa zidom ili 
drugim predmetima. 

Malo pomerite uređaj. 

Komponenta, kao što je cev, na 
zadnjoj strani uređaja dodiruje drugi 
deo uređaja ili zid. 

Ako je potrebno, pažljivo uklonite 
komponentu sa puta. 

Voda na podu Otvor za odvod vode je blokiran. 
Pogledajte odeljak „Čišćenje i 
održavanje“. 

 
 
Ako se kvar ponovo pojavi, obratite se servisnom centru. 
Ovi podaci su neophodni da vam se brzo i ispravno pomoglo. Ovde upišite potrebne podatke, pogledajte 
natpisnu pločicu. 











CERTIFICAT DE GARANŢIE
Importator:  ARCTIC S.A., Găeşti, Dâmboviţa, str. 13 Decembrie nr. 210, email: office@arctic.ro

Tensiune de alimentare/frecvenţă: 220-240V~, 50-60Hz

Model / Serie:........................................................................................................................................................................

TIP: Aparat frigorific pentru uz casnic

VÂNZĂTOR
Nr. factură:................................................................................................Data: ..................................................................
Vânzător (firma, localitatea): .........................................................................................................................................

Nume ......................................................................................................Localitatea ..................................................................................
Str. .......................................................................................................................Nr. ........Bloc .............Sc. ............Et. ..............Ap. ..........
Judeţ .......................................................... Telefon .............................................E-mail ...........................................................................

CUMPĂRĂTOR

S-a efectuat proba de funcţionare a aparatului, s-a prezentat modul de folosire, s-au predat instrucţiunile de utilizare 
şi toate accesoriile.  Am primit aparatul în perfectă stare de funcţionare. 

Stimaţi clienţi,
La cumpărare vă recomandăm să solicitaţi efectuarea probei de funcţionare şi să verificaţi 
existenţa instrucţiunilor de utilizare şi a accesoriilor.
Pentru a putea beneficia de toate avantajele produselor şi serviciilor noastre vă rugăm:
- să citiţi cu atenţie şi să respectaţi recomandările prezentate în “Instrucţiunile de utilizare”.
- să păstraţi cu grijă acest certificat pentru a-l putea prezenta (împreună cu documentul fiscal de 
achiziţie), personalului SERVICE ARCTIC, la orice sesizare efectuată în perioada de garanţie.
Vă mulţumim că aţi optat pentru cumpărarea unui produs Beko!

Perioada de garanţie legală de conformitate pentru conţinutul digital sau serviciul digital în cazul 
bunurilor cu elemente digitale pentru care contractul de vânzare-cumpărare prevede furnizarea 
continuă de conţinut digital sau a serviciului digital pe durată determinată este de: 
a) 2 ani de la livrare, respectiv de la livrarea bunului – pentru produse cu durata medie de utilizare 
de 5 ani (art. 9 (3) din OUG nr. 140/2021);
b) 5 ani de la livrare, respectiv de la livrarea bunului – pentru produse cu durata medie de utilizare 
mai mare de 5 ani (art. 9 (3) din OUG nr. 140/2021);
c) Pe tot parcursul perioadei de furnizare a conţinutului / serviciului digital – pentru furnizare 
continuă a conţinutului / serviciului digital pe o perioadă mai mare de 5 ani (art. 9 (4) din OUG nr. 
140/2021). 

1Ordonanţă de urgenţă 140/2021 privind anumite aspecte referitoare la contractele de vânzare de bunuri

Durata medie de utilizare a produsului este de 10 ani!
Perioada de garanţie legală de conformitate este de 2 ani de la livrarea produsului*,
*prin „produs” se înţelege „bun” conform OUG nr. 140/20211

Garanţia legală de conformitate

Service-ul acestui produs este asigurat de ARCTIC S.A. cu sediul în Găeşti, Dâmboviţa, str. 13 
Decembrie nr. 210.  •  *9010  •  www.arctic.ro •  www.beko.ro  •  e-mail: service@arctic.ro 
Program Call Center: Luni - Vineri  08:30 - 20:00; Sâmbătă 08:30 - 17:00
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ARCTIC garantează toate drepturile legale prevăzute de OUG nr. 140/2021 
în beneficiul consumatorilor cu privire la garanţia legală de conformitate. 
Dispoziţiile prezentului certificat de garanţie legală de conformitate se           
completează, în mod corespunzător, cu dispoziţiile OUG nr. 140/2021.

Remedii incluse în garanţia legală de conformitate conform OUG nr. 140/2021 
(vă rugăm să aveţi în vedere prevederile de mai jos)

În caz de neconformitate, consumatorul are dreptul de a beneficia de aducerea în  conformitate a 
bunurilor, de a beneficia de o reducere proporţională a preţului sau de a obţine încetarea 
contractului, în condiţiile legii - art. 11 (1). 
Consumatorii pot să opteze pentru o anumită măsură corectivă în cazul în care  neconformitatea 
bunurilor este constatată la scurt timp după livrare, fără a depăşi 30 de zile calendaristice - art. 11 
(7).
Pentru ca bunurile să fie aduse în conformitate, consumatorul poate opta între reparaţie  şi 
înlocuire, cu excepţia cazului în care măsura corectivă aleasă ar fi imposibilă sau, în comparaţie cu 
cealaltă măsură corectivă disponibilă, ar impune vânzătorului costuri care ar fi disproporţionate, 
luând în considerare toate circumstanţele (ex. valoarea bunurilor în cazul în care nu ar fi existat 
neconformitatea, gravitatea neconformităţii sau dacă măsura corectivă alternativă ar putea fi 
executată fără vreun inconvenient semnificativ pentru consumator) - art. 11 (2).

Instalarea incorectă a bunurilor (art. 7). 
Orice neconformitate cauzată de instalarea incorectă a bunurilor este considerată ca                
reprezentând o neconformitate a bunurilor, în oricare din următoarele situaţii:

a) instalarea face parte din contractul de vânzare şi a fost realizată de vânzător sau sub        
răspunderea vânzătorului;
b) instalarea, destinată să fie realizată de consumator, a fost realizată de acesta şi instalarea 
incorectă s-a datorat  unor deficienţe în instrucţiunile de instalare furnizate de vânzător sau, în 
cazul bunurilor cu elemente digitale, de către vânzătorul sau furnizorul conţinutului digital sau al 
serviciului digital.

Proba neconformităţii. 
Orice neconformitate care este constatată în termen de un an de la data la care bunurile (inclusiv 
cele cu elemente digitale) au fost livrate este prezumată a fi existat deja în momentul                    
livrării bunurilor până la proba contrarie sau cu excepţia cazului în care această prezumţie este 
incompatibilă cu natura bunurilor sau cu natura neconformităţii - art. 10 (1). 

În cazul bunurilor cu elemente digitale pentru care contractul de vânzare prevede furnizarea 
continuă de conţinut digital sau de servicii digitale pentru o anumită perioadă, sarcina probei cu 
privire la conformitatea conţinutului digital sau a serviciului digital pe parcursul perioadelor           
de garanţie legală îi revine vânzătorului în cazul unei neconformităţi care este constatată pe 
parcursul acestei perioade - art. 10 (3). 

Remediere prin reparaţie.
În cazul în care neconformitatea este remediată prin reparaţie, termenele de garanţie legală se 
prelungesc cu timpul de nefuncţionare a bunului, din momentul la care a fost adusă la cunoştinţa 
vânzătorului lipsa de conformitate până la predarea efectivă a bunului în stare de utilizare 
normală către consumator - art. 12 (6). 
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Service-ul acestui produs este asigurat de ARCTIC S.A. cu sediul în Găeşti, Dâmboviţa, 
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Remediere prin înlocuire.
În cazul în care neconformitatea este remediată prin înlocuire, pentru bunurile care înlocuiesc 
bunurile neconforme, termenele legale de garanţie pentru produsul înlocuit încep să curgă de la 
data înlocuirii cu noul produs - art. 12 (7).

Reducerea preţului și Încetarea contractului. 
Consumatorul are dreptul fie să obţină o reducere proporţională a preţului în conformitate cu 
legea, fie să obţină încetarea contractului de vânzare în condiţiile legii, în oricare dintre 
următoarele cazuri - art. 11(4): 

a) vânzătorul nu a finalizat reparaţia sau înlocuirea sau, după caz, nu a finalizat reparaţia sau 
înlocuirea potrivit prevederilor legii sau vânzătorul a refuzat să aducă în conformitate bunurile 
potrivit prevederilor legii;
b) se constată o neconformitate, în pofida eforturilor vânzătorului de a o remedia;
c) neconformitatea este de o asemenea gravitate încât justifică o reducere de preţ sau dreptul 
la încetarea imediată a contractului  de vânzare;
d) vânzătorul a declarat că nu va aduce bunurile în conformitate într-un termen rezonabil            
sau fără inconveniente semnificative pentru consumator ori acest lucru reiese clar din                   
circumstanţele cazului.

Consumatorul are dreptul de a suspenda plata unei părţi restante din preţul bunurilor sau a     
unei părţi a acesteia până în momentul în care vânzătorul îşi va fi îndeplinit obligaţiile care îi 
revin în temeiul legii - art. 11(6). Reducerea de preţ este proporţională cu diminuarea valorii 
bunurilor primite de consumator în comparaţie cu valoarea pe care bunurile ar avea-o dacă ar fi 
în conformitate - art.13.

Încetarea contractului: 
a) nu poate fi solicitată dacă vânzătorul dovedește că neconformitatea este minoră;
b) poate fi solicitată pentru totalitatea bunurilor achiziţionate și livrate, deși motivul de încetare 
vizează doar anumite bunuri, în cazul în care consumatorului nu i se poate pretinde în mod 
rezonabil să accepte să păstreze numai bunurile conforme;
c) determină obligaţia consumatorului de a returna vânzătorului bunurile, pe cheltuiala 
vânzătorului; 
d) determină obligaţia vânzătorului de a rambursa consumatorului preţul plătit pentru  bunuri la 
primirea bunurilor sau a unei dovezi prezentate de consumator că bunurile au fost returnate; 
vânzătorul va folosi aceleaşi modalităţi de plată ca şi cele folosite de consumator pentru 
tranzacţia iniţială, cu excepţia cazului în care consumatorul a fost de acord cu o altă modalitate 
de plată şi cu condiţia de a nu cădea în sarcina consumatorului plata de comisioane în urma 
rambursării.

Garanţia legală pentru viciu ascuns este aplicabilă în condiţiile legii, conform OG nr. 21/1992 
(revizia 2) privind protecţia consumatorului, OUG nr. 140/2021 şi Codului Civil. Viciul ascuns 
reprezintă deficienţa calitativă a unui produs livrat sau a unui serviciu prestat care nu a fost 
cunoscută şi nici nu putea fi cunoscută de către consumator prin mijloacele obişnuite de            
verificare. 
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